ACQUISITION Peter.Kowalski@ncia.nato.int

Fax: +32 (0)2 707 8770

NCIA/ACQ/2018/0960 26 February 2018

To : All Nominated Prospective Bidders

Subject : INVITATION FOR BID

Alliance and Missions Identification System (AMIS) Version 2 for Resolute Support (RS) – Mobile Access Verification System IFB-CO-14687-AFORS

Reference(s) : A. AC/4-D/2261 (1996 Edition)

- B. AC/4-D(2008)0002, AC/4-D(2011)0009-FINAL-AS1 (Non Article 5 NATO-LED Operations alliance Operation and Missions NSIP Procurement Regulations)
- C. Serial 2016/11S03031
- D. AC/4/(PP)D/27717(INV)
- E. AC/4-DS(2017)0013
- F. NCI Agency NOI NCIA/ACQ/2017/2199 dated 30 Nov 2017

Dear Sir / Madam,

1. Your firm is hereby invited to participate in an International Competitive Bid under the Non Article 5 NATO-LED operations Alliance Operations and Missions (AOM) set forth in NATO document AC/4-D(2008)0002 AC/4-D(2011)0009-FINAL-AS1 (Ref. B) for a mobile access verification system.

2. The scope of the envisaged project is to provide the Alliance with ruggedized handheld mobile access verification devices that have the ability to synchronise in real time with the software and hardware provided in the AFORS project without limitations. The full requirements are described in the prospective Contract, attached to this letter.

3. NATO intends placing one contract to cover the entire scope of the project. No partial bidding will be allowed.

4. Contract award will be based on the proposal evaluated as the lowest price, technically compliant in accordance with the selection criteria set forth in the Bidding Instructions.

5. The reference for the Invitation for Bid is **IFB-CO-14687-AFORS**, and all correspondence concerning the IFB should reference this number.



NATO Communications and Information Agency

Agence OTAN d'information et de communication

> Avenue du Bourget 140 1110 Brussels, Belgium

> > www.ncia.nato.int



6. THE CLOSING TIME FOR SUBMISSION OF BIDS IN RESPONSE TO THIS INVITATION FOR BID IS 11:00 HOURS (BRUSSELS TIME) ON 27 March 2018.

7. This Invitation for Bid consists of the Bidding Instructions, including Administrative Certificates and Bidding Sheets (Book I), and the Prospective Contract (Book II). The Prospective Contract contains the Schedule of Supplies and Services (Part I), Contract Special Provisions (Part II), Contract General Provisions (Part III), and the Statement of Work, (SoW), to include the System Requirements Specification (SRS) in Annex (Part IV). The SoW, and Annexes thereto set forth detailed specifications governing the performance requirements of the Contract.

8. The overall security classification of the Invitation for Bid is "NATO UNCLASSIFIED". This Invitation for Bid remains the property of the NCI Agency and shall be protected in accordance with the applicable national security regulations.

9. Bidders have the right to request IFB clarifications as outlined in section 2.6 of the Bidding Instructions (Book I). All requests for clarification will be dealt with strictly in accordance with the procedures at Reference A.

11. Recipients are requested to complete and return the enclosed "Acknowledgement of Receipt" at Attachment A within 10 days of the date of this letter, informing the NCI Agency of their intention to bid/not to bid. Firms are not bound by their initial decision, and if a firm decides to reverse its stated intention at a later date, it is requested to advise the NCI Agency by a separate communication.

12. Bidders are advised that the NCI Agency reserves the right to cancel this IFB at any time in its entirety and bears no liability for bid preparation costs incurred by firms or any other collateral costs if bid cancellation occurs.

13. The NCI Agency points of contact for all information concerning this IFB is Mr. Peter Kowalski, Senior Contracting Officer, who may be reached at <u>peter.kowalski@ncia.nato.int</u>.

FOR THE DIRECTOR:

[Original Signed By]

Peter Kowalski Senior Contracting Officer

Attachments:

A) Acknowledgement of Receipt of IFB-CO-14687-AFORS

B) Invitation for Bid IFB-CO-14687-AFORS



Distribution List

All Nominated Prospective Bidders	1
NATO Delegations (Attn: Infrastructure Adviser):	
Albania	1
Belgium	1
Bulgaria	1
Canada	1
Croatia	1
Czech Republic	1
Denmark	1
Estonia	1
France	1
Germany	1
Greece	1
Hungary	1
Iceland	1
Italy	1
Latvia	1
Lithuania	1
Luxembourg	1
Montenegro	1
The Netherlands	1
Norway	1
Poland	1
Portugal	1
Romania	1
Slovakia	1
Slovenia	1
Spain	1
Turkey	1
United Kingdom	1
United States	1

Embassies in Brussels (Attn: Commercial Attaché):

Albania	1
Bulgaria	1
Canada	1
Croatia	1
Czech Republic	1
Denmark	1
Estonia	1
France	1
Germany	1
Greece	1
Hungary	1
Italy	1



Latvia	1
Lithuania	1
Luxembourg	1
Montenegro	1
The Netherlands	1
Norway	1
Poland	1
Portugal	1
Romania	1
Slovakia	1
Slovenia	1
Spain	1
Turkey	1
United Kingdom	1
United States (electronic copy to brussels.office.box@mail.doc.gov)	1
Belgian Ministry of Economic Affairs	1

Distribution for information

<u>NATO HQ</u>

NATO Agencies	
Director, NATO HQ C3 Staff Attn: Executive Co-ordinator	1
Management and Implementation Branch – Attn: Deputy Branch Chief	1
NATO Office of Resources	

NSPA

Communication and Calibration Programme	1
---	---

NCI Agency – NATEXs

Belgium	1
Canada	1
Czech Republic	1
Denmark	1
France	1
Germany	1
Greece	1
Hungary	1
Italy	1
The Netherlands	1
Norway	1
Poland	1
Spain	1
Turkey	1
UK	1



1

USA

NCI Agency

ACQ Director of Acquisition – Mr P. Scaruppe	1
ACQ Deputy Director of Acquisition – Ms A. Szydelko	1
ACQ Contract Award Board Administrator - Ms M-L Le Bourlot	1
ACQ Chief of Contracts - Mr Alain Courtois	1
ACQ Principal Contracting Officer – Mr. G. Craver	1
DAS – SL Chief	1
DAS – Project Manager	1
DAS – Technical Lead	1
ILS	1
NLO	1
Legal Office	1
Registry	1



ATTACHMENT A

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF INVITATION FOR BID

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS

Please complete and return (as .pdf scan) within 10 days by e-mail to: Peter.Kowalski@ncia.nato.int

We	hereby	advise	that	we	have	received	Invitation	for	Bid	IFB-CO-14687-AFORS
on			, t	oget	her wit	h all enclos	sures listed	l in th	ne Ta	ble of Contents.

PLEASE CHECK ONE:

As of this date and without commitment on our part, we do intend to submit a bid.

We do not intend to submit a bid.

We are reviewing the requirements of the IFB and will notify you of our decision as soon as possible.

Signature:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	
Company:	
Address:	



NATO Communications and Information Agency Agence OTAN d'information et de communication

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS

ALLIANCE AND MISSIONS IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM (AMIS) VERSION 2 FOR RESOLUTE SUPPORT (RS) – MOBILE ACCESS VERIFICATION SYSTEM

BOOK I

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 INTRO	ODUCTION	4
1.1	Purpose and Scope	4
1.2	Overview of the Prospective Contract	4
1.3	Governing Rules, Eligibility, and Exclusion Provisions	5
1.4	Documentation	5
2 GENE	ERAL BIDDING INFORMATION	6
2.1	Definitions	6
2.2	Eligibility and Origin of Equipment and Services	7
2.3	Bid Delivery and Bid Closing	7
2.4	Requests for Extension of Bid Closing Date	9
2.5	Purchaser's Point of Contacts	9
2.6	Request for IFB Clarifications	9
2.7	Requests for Waivers and Deviations	11
2.8	Amendment of the Invitation for Bid	11
2.9	Modification and Withdrawal of Bids	11
2.10	Bid Validity	12
2.11	Bid Guarantee	13
2.12	Cancellation of Invitation for Bid	15
2.13	Electronic Transmission of Information and Data	15
2.14	Supplemental Agreements	15
2.15	Notice of Limitations on Use of Intellectual Property Delivered to the	4 -
Purchas		15
2.16	Mandatory Quality Assurance and Quality Control Standards	16
	REPARATION INSTRUCTIONS	17
3.1 3.2	General Bid Backage Contant	17 17
3.2 3.3	Bid Package Content	18
3.3 3.4	Package Marking Administrative Documentation Package	18
3.4	Price Quotation	19
3.6	Technical Proposal Package	22
	VALUATION AND CONTRACT AWARD	23
4.1	General	23
4.2	Administrative Evaluation	24
4.3	Price Evaluation	25
4.4	Technical Evaluation	28
Annex A	Bidding Sheets	1
Annex B	Prescribed Administrative Forms and Certificates	1
Annex C	Bid Guarantee - Standby Letter of Credit	14
Annex D	Clarification Request Form	1
Annex E	Bid-Requirements Evaluation Matrix	5

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY BLANK

1 INTRODUCTION

- **1.1** Purpose and Scope
 - 1.1.1 The NATO Communications and Information Agency (NCI Agency), as designated Host Nation responsible for the implementation of the NATO Communications Infrastructure (NCI) is authorized to award a Contract to a Contractor (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor").
 - 1.1.2 The purpose of this solicitation is to invite Bids for the provision of equipment and services to implement mobile access verification system devices that shall be fully integrated, without limitations, with the software and hardware provided in the AFORS project.
 - 1.1.3 The Resolute Support Mission is using the Access Control/Threat Identification System (TACTIC) delivered throughout the ISAF mission as current card management system with embedded personnel management features, and standalone access control and verification. The system, as delivered, does not currently meet the minimum military requirements for a theatre identification and access control system. Accordingly, the Resolute Support Mission, requires a Member Access Control System for identification, access, and privilege management across the Combined Joint Operating Area in Afghanistan. The AFORS project shall result in the delivery of the full requirements set to Resolute Support Mission. The architecture is realized with different elements of hardware and software.
 - 1.1.4 The object of this solicitation is the acquisition of the portion of the overall requirements dealing with mobile biometric acquisition/verification hardware.
- **1.2** Overview of the Prospective Contract
 - 1.2.1 The Prospective Contract (Book II) requires the selected Contractor to deliver the AFORS Mobile Access Verification System and associated services. The Contractor shall perform all activities required as per Book II Part IV (Statement of Work – SOW) and shall deliver the associated deliverables as per Book II Part I (Schedule of Supplies and Services – SSS). The Contractor's work encompass the activities described in the SSS and SOW.
 - 1.2.2 The Contract will be governed by Book II, Part II (General Provisions), and Part III (Contract Special Provisions CSP).

- **1.3** Governing Rules, Eligibility, and Exclusion Provisions
 - 1.3.1 This solicitation is an International Invitation for Bid (IFB) and is issued in accordance with the procedures for International Competitive Bidding set forth in the NATO document AC/4-D/2261 (1996 Edition).
 - 1.3.2 Pursuant to these procedures, bidding is restricted to companies from participating NATO member nations (see Para 2.1.1.5) for which a Declaration of Eligibility has been issued by their respective government authorities or have an existing Basic Ordering in place with the NCI Agency in which the company was nominated by their respective government authorities.
 - 1.3.3 Lowest Price Technically Compliant Method
 - 1.3.3.1 The evaluation method to be used in the selection of the successful Bidder under this solicitation shall follow the Alliance Operations and Missions (AOM) International Competitive Bidding (ICB) Procedure (AC/4-D(2007)003), lowest price technically compliant Procedures. The successful bid pursuant to this IFB will be that bid which is the lowest price technically compliant in accordance with the evaluation criteria.
 - 1.3.3.2 The bid evaluation criteria and the detailed evaluation procedures are described in Section 4.
 - 1.3.4 This Invitation for Bid will not be the subject of a public Bid opening.
 - 1.3.5 The Bidder shall refer to the Purchaser all queries for resolution of any conflicts found in information contained in this document in accordance with the procedures set forth in Section 2.6 "Request for IFB Clarifications".

1.4 Documentation

1.4.1 All documentation, including the IFB itself, all applicable documents and any reference documents provided by the Purchaser are solely to be used for the purpose of preparing a response to this IFB. They are to be safeguarded at the appropriate level according to their classification and reference documents are provided "as is", without any warranty as to quality or accuracy.

2 GENERAL BIDDING INFORMATION

2.1 Definitions

- 2.1.1 In addition to the definitions and acronyms set in the Contract Special Provisions (Part II) of the prospective Contract, and the definitions and acronyms set in the Clause entitled "Definitions of Terms and Acronyms" of the Contract General Provisions (Part III) of the prospective Contract, the following terms and acronyms, as used in this Invitation for Bid shall have the meanings specified below:
 - 2.1.1.1 "Bidder": a firm, consortium, or joint venture which submits an offer in response to this solicitation. Bidders are at liberty to constitute themselves into any form of Contractual arrangements or legal entity they desire, bearing in mind that in consortium-type arrangements a single judicial personality shall be established to represent that legal entity. A legal entity, such as an individual, Partnership or Corporation, herein referred to as the "Principal Contractor", shall represent all members of the consortium with the NCI Agency and/or NATO. The "Principal Contractor" shall be vested with full power and authority to act on behalf of all members of the consortium, within the prescribed powers stated in an irrevocable Power of Attorney issued to the "Principal Contractor" by all members associated with the consortium. Evidence of authority to act on behalf of the consortium by the "Principal Contractor" shall be enclosed and sent with the Bid. Failure to furnish proof of authority shall be a reason for the Bid being declared non-compliant.
 - 2.1.1.2 "Compliance": strict conformity to the requirements and standards specified in this IFB and its attachments.
 - 2.1.1.3 "Contractor": the awardee of this solicitation of offers, which shall be responsible for the fulfilment of the requirements established in the prospective contract.
 - 2.1.1.4 "Firm of a Participating Country": a firm legally constituted or chartered under the laws of, and geographically located in, or falling under the jurisdiction of a Participating Country.
 - 2.1.1.5 "Participating Country": any of the NATO nations contributing to the project, namely, (in alphabetical order): ALBANIA, BELGIUM, BULGARIA. CANADA. CROATIA, CZECH REPUBLIC, GERMANY, GREECE, DENMARK. ESTONIA. FRANCE. HUNGARY. ICELAND, ITALY, LATVIA, LITHUANIA, MONTENEGRO. THE NETHERLANDS. LUXEMBOURG. NORWAY, POLAND, PORTUGAL, ROMANIA, SLOVAKIA,

SLOVENIA, SPAIN, TURKEY, THE UNITED KINGDOM and THE UNITED STATES.

- 2.1.1.6 "Quotation" or "Bid": a binding offer to perform the work specified in the attached prospective Contract (Book II).
- 2.1.1.7 "IFB": Invitation for Bid.
- 2.1.1.8 The Purchaser is defined as the current NCI Agency or its legal successor.
- **2.2** Eligibility and Origin of Equipment and Services
 - 2.2.1 As stated in Section 1.3.2 above only firms from a Participating Country are eligible to engage in this competitive Bidding process.
 - 2.2.2 In addition, all contractors, sub-contractors and manufacturers, at any tier, must be from Participating Countries.
 - 2.2.3 None of the work, including project design, labour and services shall be performed other than by firms from and within Participating Countries.
 - 2.2.4 No materials or items of equipment down to and including identifiable Sub-assemblies shall be manufactured or assembled by a firm other than from and within a Participating Country.
 - 2.2.5 Unless otherwise authorised by the terms of the prospective Contract, the Intellectual Property Rights to all design documentation and related system operating software shall reside in NATO member countries, and no license fees or royalty charges shall be paid by the Contractor to firms, individuals or governments other than within the NATO member community.
- **2.3** Bid Delivery and Bid Closing
 - 2.3.1 All Bids shall be in the possession of the Purchaser at the address given below in Section 2.3.2 **on/or before 11.00 hours** (Brussels Time) on **27 March 2018**, at which time and date Bidding shall be closed.
 - 2.3.2 Bids shall be delivered hand carried or via courier service to the following address:

NATO Industrial Infrastructure Reception Service NATO Communications and Information Agency ACQ/Contracting (ATTN: Mr. Peter Kowalski) 1, rue Arthur Maes 1130 Brussels, BELGIUM

- 2.3.3 Bids submitted by electronic means are not permitted and will not be considered. Bidders are advised that security or other personnel remaining on the premises outside of normal business hours may decline to sign or issue receipts for delivered items.
- 2.3.4 Late Bids
 - 2.3.4.1 Bids which are delivered to the Purchaser after the specified time and date set forth above for Bid Closing are "Late Bids" and shall not be considered for award. Such Bids will be returned unopened to the Bidder at the Bidder's expense unless the Purchaser can determine that the Bid in question meets the criteria for consideration as specified below.
 - 2.3.4.2 Consideration of Late Bid The Purchaser considers that it is the responsibility of the Bidder to ensure that the Bid submission arrives by the specified Bid Closing time. Considering the number and quality of express delivery services, courier services and special services provided by the national postal systems, a late Bid shall only be considered for award under the following circumstances:
- 2.3.4.2.1 A contract has not already been awarded pursuant to the Invitation for Bid, and,
- 2.3.4.2.2 The Bid was sent to the address specified in the IFB by ordinary, registered or certified mail not later than ten (10) calendar days before the Bid closing date and the delay was due solely to the national or international postal system for which the Bidder bears no responsibility (the official postmark for ordinary and Registered Mail or the date of the receipt for Certified Mail will be used to determine the date of mailing), or,
- 2.3.4.2.3 The Bid was hand carried, or delivered by a private courier service and the Bidder can produce a receipt which demonstrates that the delivery was made to the correct address and received by a member of the NCI Agency and the failure to be received by the Contracting Authority was due to mishandling within the Purchaser's organisation. Adverse weather, technical issues, traffic conditions, or circumstances of a similar nature will not be considered as grounds for acceptance of late bids.
 - 2.3.4.3 A Late Bid which was hand-carried, or delivered by a private courier, for which a proper receipt cannot be produced, cannot be considered for award under any circumstances nor can late Bids which bear no post marks or for which documentary evidence of mailing date cannot be produced.

- **2.4** Requests for Extension of Bid Closing Date
 - 2.4.1 Bidders are informed that requests for extension to the closing date for the IFB shall be submitted by the Bidder only through its respective country's NATO Delegation or Embassy to the Purchaser Point of Contact indicated in Section 2.5.1 below. Any request for extension shall be submitted by the respective NATO Delegation or Embassy <u>no later than fourteen (14) calendar days</u> prior to the established Bid closing date. Bidders are advised to submit their request in sufficient time as to allow their respective NATO Delegation or Embassy to deliver the formal request to the Purchaser within the above time limit.
- **2.5** Purchaser's Point of Contacts
 - 2.5.1 The Purchaser point of contacts for all information concerning this Invitation for Bid is:

Mr. Peter Kowalski, Senior Contracting Officer Acquisition E-mail: <u>peter.kowalski@ncia.nato.int</u>

2.5.2 All correspondence related to the IFB will be forwarded to:

NCI Agency Boulevard Leopold III 1110 Brussels, Belgium Acquisition Support Group Attn: Mr. Peter Kowalski (contact details stated above).

- **2.6** Request for IFB Clarifications
 - 2.6.1 Bidders, during the solicitation period, are encouraged to query and seek clarification of any matters of a contractual, administrative and technical nature pertaining to this IFB.
 - 2.6.2 All questions and requests for clarification shall be forwarded to the Purchaser via email using the Clarification Request Form provided at Annex D of this Book I. Such questions shall be forwarded to the point of contact specified in Section 2.5.1 above and shall arrive not later than before half of the bidding period has passed prior to the stated "Bid Closing Date". The Purchaser is under no obligation to answer requests for clarification submitted after this time. Requests for clarification must address the totality of the concerns of the Bidder, as the Bidder will not be permitted to revisit areas of the IFB for additional clarification except as noted in Section 2.6.3, below.

- 2.6.3 Additional requests for clarification are limited only to the information provided as answers by the Purchaser to Bidder requests for clarification. Such additional requests shall arrive <u>not later than</u> <u>fourteen (14) calendar days</u> before the established Bid Closing Date.
- 2.6.4 It is the responsibility of the Bidders to ensure that all Clarification Requests submitted bear no mark, logo or any other form or sign that may lead to reveal the Bidders' identity in the language constituting the clarification itself. This prescription is not applicable to the means used for the transmission of the clarification (i.e. email or form by which the clarification is forwarded).
- 2.6.5 The Purchaser declines all responsibilities associated to any and all circumstances regardless of the nature or subject matter arising from the Bidders' failure or inability to abide to the prescription in Section 2.6.4.
- 2.6.6 The Purchaser may provide for the removal of any form of identification in the body of the clarification request in those instances in which such practice is feasible as well as providing for a re-wording of the clarification request in those cases in which the original language submitted is deemed ambiguous, unclear, subject to different interpretation or revelatory of the Bidder's identity.
- 2.6.7 Bidders are advised that subsequent questions and/or requests for clarification included in a Bid shall neither be answered nor considered for evaluation.
- 2.6.8 Except as provided above, all questions will be answered by the Purchaser and the questions and answers (but not the identity of the questioner) will be issued in writing to all prospective Bidders. The Bidders shall immediately inform the Purchaser in the event that questions posed are not reflected in the answers published.
- 2.6.9 Where the extent of the changes implied by the response to a clarification request is of such a magnitude that the Purchaser deems necessary to issue revised documentation, the Purchaser will do so by the mean of the issuance of a formal IFB amendment pursuant to AC/4-D-2261 and in accordance with Section 2.8 below.
- 2.6.10 The Purchaser reserves the right to reject frivolous clarification requests clearly devised or submitted for the purpose of artificially obtaining an extension of the bidding time (i.e. clarifications resubmitted using different wording where such wording does not change the essence of the clarification being requested).
- 2.6.11 The published responses issued by the Purchaser shall be regarded as the authoritative interpretation of the Invitation for Bid. Any

amendment to the language of the IFB included in the answers will be issued as an IFB Amendment and shall be incorporated by the Bidder in his offer.

- **2.7** Requests for Waivers and Deviations
 - 2.7.1 Bidders are informed that requests for alteration to, waivers or deviations from the terms and conditions of this IFB and attached Prospective Contract (Book II) will not be considered after the request for clarification process. Requests for alterations to the other requirements, terms or conditions of the Invitation for Bid or the Prospective Contract may only be considered as part of the clarification process set forth in Section **2.6** above. Requests for alterations to the specifications, terms and conditions of the Contract which are included in a Bid as submitted may be regarded by the Purchaser as a qualification or condition of the Bid and may be grounds for a determination of non-compliance.
- **2.8** Amendment of the Invitation for Bid
 - 2.8.1 The Purchaser may revise, amend or correct the terms, conditions and/or specifications and provisions of the IFB at any time prior to the date set for the Bid Closing. Any and all modifications will be transmitted to all Bidders by an official amendment designated as such and signed by the Contracting Authority. Such amendment will be accompanied by an acknowledgement of receipt which the Bidder shall complete and enclose as part of its Bid. This process may be part of the clarification procedures set forth in Section 2.6 above or may be an independent action on the part of the Purchaser.
 - 2.8.2 The Purchaser will consider the potential impact of amendments on the ability of prospective Bidders to prepare a proper Bid within the allotted time. The Purchaser may extend the "Bid Closing Date" at its discretion and such extension will be set forth in the amendment document.
 - 2.8.3 All revision or amendments issued by the Purchaser shall also be acknowledged by the Bidder in its Bid by completing the "Acknowledgement of Receipt of IFB Amendments" at Annex B-2. Failure to acknowledge receipt of all amendments may be grounds to determine the Bid to be non-compliant.
- **2.9** Modification and Withdrawal of Bids
 - 2.9.1 Bids, once submitted, may be modified by Bidders, but only to the extent that the modifications are in writing, conform to the requirements of the IFB, and are received by the Purchaser prior to the exact time and date established for Bid Closing. Such

modifications shall be considered as an integral part of the submitted Bid.

- 2.9.2 Modifications to Bids which arrive after the Bid Closing Date will be considered as "Late Modifications" and will be processed in accordance with the procedure set forth above concerning "Late Bids", except that unlike a "Late Bid", the Purchaser will retain the modification until a selection is made. A modification to a Bid which is determined to be late will not be considered in the evaluation and selection process. If the Bidder submitting the modification is determined to be the successful Bidder on the basis of the unmodified Bid, the modification may then be opened. If the Purchaser, the modified Bid may be used as the basis of contract award. The Purchaser, however, reserves the right to award a contract to the apparent successful Bidder on the basis of the Bid submitted and disregard the late modification.
- 2.9.3 A Bidder may withdraw its Bid at any time prior to Bid Opening without penalty. In order to do so, an authorised agent or employee of the Bidder must provide an original statement of the firm's decision to withdraw the Bid and remove the Bid from the Purchaser's premises.
- 2.9.4 Except as provided in Section 2.10.4.2 below, a Bidder may withdraw its Bid after Bid Opening only by forfeiture of the Bid Guarantee.
- 2.10 Bid Validity
 - 2.10.1 Bidders shall be bound by the term of their Bids for a period of six (6) months starting from the Bid Closing Date specified in Section 2.3.1 above.
 - 2.10.2 In order to comply with this requirement, the Bidder shall complete the Certificate of Bid Validity set forth in **Annex B-4**. Bids offering less than the period of time referred to above for acceptance by the Purchaser may be determined to be non-compliant.
 - 2.10.3 The Purchaser will endeavour to complete the evaluation and make an award within the period referred to above. However, should that period of time prove insufficient to render an award, the Purchaser reserves the right to request an extension of the period of validity of all Bids which remain under consideration for award.
 - 2.10.4 Upon notification by the Purchaser of such a request for a time extension, the Bidders shall have the right to:
 - 2.10.4.1 accept this extension of time in which case Bidders shall be bound by the terms of their offer for the extended period of time and the

Bid Guarantee and Certificate of Bid Validity extended accordingly; or;

- 2.10.4.2 refuse this extension of time and withdraw the Bid, in which case the Purchaser will return to the Bidder its Bid Guarantee in the full amount without penalty.
- 2.10.5 Bidders shall not have the right to modify their Bids due to a Purchaser request for extension of the Bid validity unless expressly stated in such request.
- 2.11 Bid Guarantee
 - 2.11.1 The Bidder shall furnish with its Bid a guarantee in an amount equal to Forty Thousand Euro (€40,000). The Bid Guarantee shall be substantially similar to Annex C as an irrevocable, unqualified and unconditional Standby Letter of Credit (SLC) issued by a Belgian banking institution fully governed by Belgian legislation or issued by a non-Belgian financial institution and confirmed by a Belgian banking institution fully governed by Belgian legislation. In the latter case signed original letters from both the issuing institution and the confirming institution must be provided. The confirming Belgian bank shall clearly state that it will guarantee the funds, the drawing against can be made by the NCI Agency at its premises in Belgium. Bid Guarantees shall be made payable to the Treasurer, NCI Agency.
 - 2.11.2 Alternatively, a Bidder may elect to post the required Guarantee by certified cheque. If the latter method is selected, Bidders are informed that the Purchaser will cash the cheque on the Bid Closing Date.
 - 2.11.3 If the Bid Closing Date is extended after a Bidder's financial institution has issued a Bid Guarantee, it is the obligation of the Bidder to have such Bid Guarantee (and confirmation, as applicable) extended to reflect the revised Bid Validity date occasioned by such extension.
 - 2.11.4 Failure to furnish the required Bid Guarantee in the proper amount, and in the proper form and for the appropriate duration by the Bid Closing Date may be cause for the Bid to be determined noncompliant.
 - 2.11.5 In the event that a Bid Guarantee is submitted directly by a banking institution, the Bidder shall furnish a copy of said document in the Bid Administration Package.
 - 2.11.6 The Purchaser will make withdrawals against the amount stipulated in the Bid Guarantee under the following conditions:

- 2.11.6.1 The Bidder has submitted a bid and, after Bid Closing Date (including extensions thereto) and prior to the selection the compliant bid, withdraws its Bid, or states that he does not consider its bid valid or agree to be bound by its bid;
- 2.11.6.2The Bidder has submitted a compliant bid, but the Bidder declines to sign the contract offered by the Agency, such contract being consistent with the terms of the Invitation for Bid;
- 2.11.6.3The Purchaser has offered the Bidder the contract for execution but the Bidder has been unable to demonstrate compliance with the security requirements of the contract within a reasonable time; or
- 2.11.6.4The Purchaser has entered into the contract with the Bidder but the Bidder has been unable or unwilling to provide the Performance Guarantee required under the terms of the contract within the time frame required.
- 2.11.7 Bid Guarantees will be returned to Bidders as follows:
 - 2.11.7.1 To non-compliant Bidders forty-five (45) days after notification by the Purchaser of a non-compliant Bid (except where such determination is challenged by the Bidder; in which case the Bid Guarantee will be returned forty-five (45) days after a final determination of non-compliance);
 - 2.11.7.2 To all other unsuccessful Bidders within thirty (30) days following the award of the contract to the successful Bidder;
 - 2.11.7.3 To the successful Bidder upon submission of the Performance Guarantee required by the Contract or, if there is no requirement for such a Performance Guarantee, upon contract execution by both parties;
 - 2.11.7.4 Pursuant to Section 2.10.4.2 above:
- 2.11.8 "Standby Letter of Credit" or "SLC" as used herein, means a written commitment by a Belgian financial institution either on its own behalf or as a confirmation of the Standby Letter of Credit issued by a non-Belgian bank to pay all or part of a stated amount of money, until the expiration date of the letter, upon presentation by the Purchaser of a written demand therefore. Neither the financial institution nor the Contractor can revoke or condition the Standby Letter of Credit. The term "Belgian financial institution" includes non-Belgian financial institutions licensed to operate in Belgium.

- **2.12** Cancellation of Invitation for Bid
 - 2.12.1 The Purchaser may cancel, suspend or withdraw for re-issue at a later date this IFB at any time prior to contract award. No legal liability on the part of the Purchaser for payment of any sort shall arise and in no event will any Bidder have cause for action against the Purchaser for the recovery of costs incurred in connection with preparation and submission of a Bid in response to this IFB.
- **2.13** Electronic Transmission of Information and Data
 - 2.13.1 The Purchaser will endeavour to communicate answers to requests for clarification and amendments to this IFB to the prospective Bidders as soon as practicable.
 - 2.13.2 Bidders are cautioned that the Purchaser, when permissible under security classifications, will rely exclusively on electronic mail or portal communication to manage all correspondence related to this IFB, including IFB amendments and clarifications.
- **2.14** Supplemental Agreements
 - 2.14.1 Bidders are required, in accordance with the certificate at Annex B 7 of these Instructions to Bidders, to disclose any prospective Supplemental Agreements that are required by national governments to be executed by NATO/NCI Agency or successor organisations as a condition of contract performance.
 - 2.14.2 Supplemental Agreements are typically associated with, but not necessarily limited to, national export control regulations, technology transfer restrictions and end user agreements or undertakings.
 - 2.14.3 Bidders are cautioned that failure to provide full disclosure of the anticipated requirements and the terms thereof, to the best of the Bidder's knowledge and experience, may result in the Purchaser withholding award of the contract or cancelling an executed contract if it is discovered that the terms of such Supplemental Agreements contradict salient conditions of the Prospective Contract to the extent that either key objectives cannot be accomplished or basic contract principles and Purchaser rights have been abridged.
- 2.15 Notice of Limitations on Use of Intellectual Property Delivered to the Purchaser
 - 2.15.1 Bidders are instructed to review Clauses 8 and 9 of the Contract Special Provisions and Clause 30 of the Contract General Provisions set forth Parts II and III of Book II herein. These Clauses sets forth the definitions, terms and conditions regarding the rights of the Parties concerning Intellectual Property developed and/or delivered

under this contract or used as a basis of development under this contract.

- 2.15.2 Bidders are required to disclose, in accordance with Annex B-10 and Annex B-11, the Intellectual Property proposed to be used by the Bidder that will be delivered with either Background Intellectual Property Rights or Third Party Intellectual Property Rights. Bidders are required to identify such Intellectual Property and the basis on which the claim of Background or Third Party Intellectual Property is made.
- 2.15.3 Bidders are further required to identify any restrictions on Purchaser use of the Intellectual Property that is not in accordance with the definitions and rights set forth in the provisions of the Book II prospective Contract concerning use or dissemination of such Intellectual Property.
- 2.15.4 Bidders are reminded that restrictions on use or dissemination of Intellectual Property conflicting with the Book II terms and conditions or with the objectives and purposes of the Purchaser as stated in the Prospective Contract shall result in a determination of non-compliant bid.
- **2.16** Mandatory Quality Assurance and Quality Control Standards
- 2.16.1 Bidders are requested to note that, in accordance with the Certificate at Annex B-8 hereto, Bidders shall provide documentary evidence that the Bidder possesses a current certification that is compliant with the requirements of Allied Quality Assurance Publication (AQAP) 2110, ISO 9001:2008, or an equivalent QA/QC regime.
- 2.16.2 Bidders shall further demonstrate that such regime is applied within the Bidder's internal organisation, as well as extended to its relationships with Subcontractors.
- 2.16.3 If the Bidder is offering a QA/QC regime that is claimed to be equivalent to AQAP 2110 or ISO 9001:2008, the burden of proof of such equivalency shall be on the Bidder and such evidence of equivalency shall be submitted with the Certificate at Annex B-8 in the Bid Administration Package.
- 2.16.4 Failure to execute this Certificate, or failure to provide documentary evidence of compliance with this requirement may result in a determination of noncompliance for the submitted Bid.

3 BID PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

3.1 General

- 3.1.1 Bidders shall prepare and submit their Bid in accordance with the requirements and format set forth in this IFB. Compliance with all bid submission requirements is mandatory. Failure to submit a bid in conformance with the stated requirements may result in a determination of non-compliance by the Purchaser and the elimination of the bid from further consideration.
- 3.1.2 Bidders <u>shall not simply restate the IFB requirements</u>. A Bid shall demonstrate that the Bidder understands the terms, conditions and requirements of the IFB and shall demonstrate the Bidder's ability to provide all the services and deliverables listed in the Schedules of the prospective Contract. Bidders shall take good note of Para 4.1.4 below in this regard.
- 3.1.3 Bidders are informed that the quality, thoroughness and clarity of the bid will affect the overall evaluation of the bid. Although the Purchaser may request clarification of the bid, it is not required to do so and may make its determination on the content of the bid as written. Therefore, Bidders shall assume that inconsistencies, omissions, errors, lack of detail and other qualitative deficiencies in the submitted bid will have a negative impact.
- 3.1.4 Partial Bids and/or bids containing conditional statements will be declared non-compliant.
- 3.1.5 Bidders are advised that the Purchaser reserves the right to incorporate the successful Bidder's Offer in whole or in part by reference in the resulting contract.
- 3.1.6 If no specific format has been established for electronic versions, Bidders shall deliver documentation in an electronic format which is best suited for review and maintenance by the Purchaser (e.g., Project Master Schedule in MS Project format, Project Highlight Reports in MS Word).
- 3.1.7 All documentation submitted as part of the Bid shall be classified no higher than "NATO UNCLASSIFIED".
- **3.2** Bid Package Content
 - 3.2.1 The complete Bid shall consist of three distinct and separated parts described in the following subparagraphs. Detailed requirements for the structure and content of each of these packages are contained in these Bidding Instructions.

- 3.2.2 The Bid Administration Package, containing one (1) hard copy of the documents specified in Section 3.4 below.
- 3.2.3 The Price Quotation Envelope, containing one (1) paper Original, and one (1 CD ROM or DVD) soft copy in MS Excel format of the Price Quotation specified in Section 3.5. The soft copy shall be in MS Excel format which can be manipulated i.e. not an image and be the full and complete price proposal including the CLIN (Contract Line Item Number) Price breakdown sheets.
- 3.2.4 The Technical Proposal Package shall be submitted in two (2) soft copies.
 - 3.2.4.1 Bidding instructions describing the expected contents of the Technical Proposal Package are in Section 3.6 of this document. Advice to Bidders on how the Purchaser plans to conduct the technical evaluation is contained in Section 4.4 of this document.
- **3.3** Package Marking
 - 3.3.1 The separate parts of the bid shall be placed in outer containers for delivery. All outer containers into which bidding documents are placed shall be opaque or wrapped in opaque paper, sealed and identified with the following markings:
 - 3.3.1.1 SEALED BID IFB-CO-14687-AFORS
 - 3.3.1.2 BOX X of Y (1 of 3, 2 of 3, etc.)
 - 3.3.1.3 NOTIFY Mr. Peter Kowalski (Ext. 8221) UPON RECEIPT
 - 3.3.2 Each of the bid parts placed in the outer container(s) shall be separately wrapped (multiple copies of the same document may be wrapped together), and marked as follows:
 - 3.3.2.1 Name and address of the Bidder, and
 - 3.3.2.2 The words "SEALED BID" followed by the reference "IFB-CO-14687-AFORS"; and the appropriate package marking (i.e., Administration Documentation, Price Proposal etc.).
- **3.4** Administrative Documentation Package
 - 3.4.1 The Package must include the original of the Bid Guarantee required by Section 2.11 of the Bidding Instructions. If the Bid Guarantee is sent to the Purchaser directly from the Bidder's bank, a letter, in lieu of the actual Guarantee, shall be included specifying the details of the transmittal. Bidders are reminded that the Bid Guarantee shall

reflect any extensions to the Bid Validity Date due to extensions in the Bid Closing Date.

- 3.4.2 The Package shall include the Certificates set forth in Annex B to these Bidding Instructions, signed in the original by an authorised representative of the Bidder. The Certificates are as follows:
- 3.4.2.1 Annex B-1 (Certificate of Legal Name of Bidder);
- 3.4.2.2 Annex B-2 (Acknowledgement of Receipt of IFB Amendments);
- 3.4.2.3 Annex B-3 (Certificate of Independent Determination);
- 3.4.2.4 Annex B-4 (Certificate of Bid Validity);
- 3.4.2.5 Annex B-5 (Certificate of Exclusion of Taxes, Duties and Charges);
- 3.4.2.6 Annex B-6 (Comprehension and Acceptance of Contract Special and General Provisions);
- 3.4.2.7 Annex B-7 (Disclosure of Requirements for NCI Agency Execution of Supplemental Agreements) with the prospective text of such Agreements, as applicable;
- 3.4.2.8 Annex B-8 (Certificate of Compliance AQAP 2110 or ISO 9001:2008 or Equivalent), with a copy of the relevant quality certification attached to it;
- 3.4.2.9 Annex B-9 (List of Prospective Major Subcontractors);
- 3.4.2.10Annex B-10 (Bidder Background IPR);
- 3.4.2.11 Annex B-11 (List of Subcontractor IPR);
- 3.4.2.12Annex B-12 (Certificate of Origin of Equipment, Services, and Intellectual Property);
- 3.4.3 In accordance with Section 3.2.2, the administrative package shall include one (1) hard copy of the documentation stated in Sections 3.4.2.1 through 3.4.2.16 above.
- **3.5** Price Quotation
 - 3.5.1 Package Contents
 - 3.5.1.1 This envelope must contain the following documentation and media in the quantities provided in Section 3.2.3:

- 3.5.1.1.1 Annex A-1 "Bidding Sheets" and, as an annex, the complete set of sheets contained in the electronic file number "1A" ("1A_*IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Book I Annex A Bidding Sheets.xlsx*") issued as part of this IFB; and
- 3.5.1.1.2 CD or DVDs (one (1) copy) each containing an electronic version, <u>in MS Excel</u>, of the documentation stated in Section 3.5.1.1.1 above.
 - 3.5.2 General Rules
 - 3.5.2.1 Bidders shall prepare their Price Quotation by completing the Bidding Sheets referred in Section 3.5.1.1.1 above, in accordance with the instructions specified in Book I Annex A-2.
 - 3.5.2.2 The structure of the Bidding Sheets shall not be changed, other than as indicated elsewhere, nor should any quantity or item description in the Bidding Sheets. The currency(ies) of each Contract Line Item and sub-item shall be shown. The prices provided shall be intended as the comprehensive total price offered for the fulfilment of all requirements as expressed in the IFB documentation including but not limited to those expressed in the SOW.
 - 3.5.2.3 When completing the Bidding Sheets the Bidder shall insert information in all yellow/white cells of the Bidding Sheets and complete the Pricing Summary as instructed. A price for each specified element needs to be supplied on each CLIN. Prices should not be grouped. The prices and quantities entered on the document shall reflect the total items required to meet the contractual requirements. The total price shall be indicated in the appropriate columns and in the currency quoted. If the price of a line item is expressed in different currencies, these shall be identified, and there shall be as many totals on that line item as there are currencies. In preparing the Price Quotation, Bidders shall ensure that the prices of the Sub-items total the price of the major item of which they constitute a part.
 - 3.5.2.4 Bidders shall <u>furnish Firm Fixed Prices for all required items</u> in accordance with the format set forth in the Instructions for preparation of the Bidding Sheets.
 - 3.5.2.5 Bidders shall furnish Firm Fixed Prices for all CLINs as defined in the SSS. Purchaser evaluation of the submitted bids will be on the basis of the complete submission including administrative, price and technical components for all CLINs. The Contract will be awarded for CLINs 1 & 2.

- 3.5.2.6 Offered prices shall not be "conditional" in nature. Any comments supplied in the Bidding Sheets or in any part of the bid package which are conditional in nature, relative to the offered prices may result in a determination that the bid is non-compliant.
- 3.5.2.7 Bidders are responsible for the accuracy of their Price Quotations. Price Quotations that have apparent computational errors may have such errors resolved in the Purchaser's favour or, in the case of gross omissions, inconsistencies or errors, may be determined to be non-compliant. In the case of inconsistencies between the electronic version of the Bidding Sheets and the paper "hard copy" of the Bidding Sheets, the "hard copy" will be considered by the Purchaser to have precedence over the electronic version.
- 3.5.2.8 Bidders shall quote in their own national currency or in EURO. Bidders may also submit bids in multiple currencies including other NATO member states' currencies under the following conditions:
- 3.5.2.8.1 The currency is of a "participating country" in the project; and
- 3.5.2.8.2 The Bidder can demonstrate, either through sub-contract arrangements or in its proposed work methodology, that it will have equivalent expenses in that currency. All major subcontracts and their approximate anticipated value should be listed on a separate sheet and included with the Price Quotation.
 - 3.5.2.9 The Purchaser, by virtue of his status under the terms of Article IX and X of the Ottawa Agreement, is exempt from all direct and indirect taxes (incl. VAT) and all customs duties on merchandise imported or exported.
 - 3.5.2.10 Bidders shall therefore <u>exclude</u> from their price Bid all taxes, duties and customs charges from which the Purchaser is exempted by international agreement and are required to certify that they have done so through execution of the Certificate at Annex B-5.
 - 3.5.2.11 Unless otherwise specified in the instructions for the preparation of Bidding Sheets in Annex A-1, all prices quoted in the proposal shall be on the basis that all deliverable items shall be delivered "Delivery Duty Paid (DDP)" in accordance with the International Chamber of Commerce INCOTERMS ® 2010.
 - 3.5.2.12The Bidder's attention is directed to the fact that Price Quotation shall contain no document and/or information other than the priced copies of the Bidding Sheets. Any other document will not be considered for evaluation.

- 3.5.2.13All prices bid shall be clearly traceable in the detailed bidding sheets.
- 3.5.2.14 Any adjustment or discount to prices should be clearly traceable to the lowest level of breakdown in the bidding sheets and should not be aggregated or summed. Any lack of clarity or traceability may render the bid non-compliant.
- 3.5.2.15 The Bidder understands that there is no obligation under this contract for the Purchaser to exercise any of the optional line items (if any) and that the Purchaser bears no liability should it decide not to exercise the options (totally or partially). Further, the Purchaser reserves the right to order another Contractor (or the same), to perform the tasks described in the optional line items of the current contract through a new contract with other conditions.
- **3.6** Technical Proposal Package
 - 3.6.1 It is of the utmost importance that Bidders respond to all of the technical requirements of the Purchaser Statement of Work (including all Annexes) and all the bidding instructions, not only with an affirmation of compliance but also with an explanation of how the requirements will be met.
 - 3.6.2 Bidders shall include only material relating to the Technical Proposal and the fulfilment of the requirements of this section. Additional materials may be included in a separate volume but must not be labelled as the Technical Proposal.
 - 3.6.3 Bidder shall demonstrate in their Technical Proposal a detailed understanding of, and compliance with, the technical requirements of the IFB.
 - 3.6.4 Technical Proposal Evaluation Matrix (Requirement Traceability) Table (BOOK I Annex E): The Bidder shall confirm that he accepts and will perform the requirements described in the Statement of Work, if awarded the Contract, by completing and submitting the Evaluation Matrix Table as detailed in Annex E.
 - 3.6.5 Bidders shall provide an overview and salient features of the equipment they are proposing.
 - 3.6.6 The Bidder shall provide a comprehensive list of equipment specifications.
 - 3.6.6.1 The Bidder shall provide full equipment specifications.
 - 3.6.6.2 The Bidder shall furnish drawings, diagrams and specifications.

- 3.6.6.3 The Bidder shall provide predicted performance characteristics and specifications based on engineering analysis and/or extrapolations from previous data.
- 3.6.7 Corporate Experience
 - 3.6.7.1 The Bidder shall detail and provide documentary evidence of his experience over the last three (3) years in the provision, maintenance and support of mobile biometric devices.
 - 3.6.7.2 The Bidder shall demonstrate that its sub-contracted source(s), if any, have the same level of experience for their respective areas of expertise as is required of the Prime Contractor.
 - 3.6.7.3 The bidder shall confirm his and his subcontractor's experience in providing mobile biometrics implementation, demonstrating examples of work performed for either NATO, National or commercial contracts.

4 BID EVALUATION AND CONTRACT AWARD

4.1 General

- 4.1.1 The evaluation of Bids will be made by the Purchaser solely on the basis of the requirements specified in this IFB.
- 4.1.2 All bids will be evaluated solely using the formulae, evaluation criteria and factors contained herein. Technical Proposals will be evaluated strictly against the technical criteria and not against other Technical Proposals submitted.
- 4.1.3 The evaluation of bids will be based only on that information furnished by the Bidder and contained in its Bid. The Purchaser shall not be responsible for locating or securing any information that is not identified in the Bid.
- 4.1.4 The Bidder shall furnish with its Bid all information requested by the Purchaser in Book 1, <u>Section 3 Bid Preparation Instructions</u>. Significant omissions and/or cursory submissions may result in a determination of non-compliance without recourse to further clarification. The information provided by the Bidder in its proposal shall be to a level of detail necessary for the Purchaser to fully comprehend exactly what the Bidder proposes to furnish as well as its approach and methodologies.
- 4.1.5 During the evaluation, the Purchaser may request clarification of the Bid from the Bidder and the Bidder shall provide sufficient detailed

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS

information in connection with such requests as to permit the Purchaser to make a final assessment of the bid based upon the facts. The purpose of such clarifications will be to resolve ambiguities in the bid and to permit the Bidder to state its intentions regarding certain statements contained therein. The purpose of the clarification stage is not to elicit additional information from the Bidder that was not contained in the original submission or to allow the Bidder to supplement cursory answers or omitted aspects of the Bid. The Bidder is not permitted any cardinal alteration of the Bid regarding technical matters and shall not make any change to its price quotation at any time.

- 4.1.6 The Purchaser reserves the right, during the evaluation and selection process, to verify any statements made concerning experience, facilities, or existing designs or materials by making a physical inspection of the Bidder's facilities and capital assets. This includes the right to validate, by physical inspection, the facilities and assets of proposed subcontractors.
- 4.1.7 The Contract resulting from this IFB will be awarded to the Bidder whose offer, as evaluated by the Purchaser, is the lowest priced Bid in compliance with the requirements of this IFB. The evaluation will be conducted in accordance with NATO Bidding Procedures as set forth in document AC/4-D/2261 (1996 Edition). Evaluation of this IFB will be conducted in accordance with the "One Envelope" procedure in which only the Technical Proposal of the lowest Bidder is evaluated for compliance with the requirements of the IFB. The Bidder who has offered the lowest priced, technically compliant Bid will then be offered the Contract for award.

4.2 Administrative Evaluation

- 4.2.1 Prior to opening the Price Proposal Package, Bids will be reviewed for compliance with the Bid Submission Requirements of this Invitation for Bid. These are as follows:
 - 4.2.1.1 The Bid was received by the Bid Closing Date and Time;
 - 4.2.1.2 The Bid was packaged and marked properly;
 - 4.2.1.3 The Bidder has submitted a Bid Guarantee in the required form, in the required amount and for the required validity in the Administrative Package;
 - 4.2.1.4 The Administrative Package contained all the information required in the originally signed copies of the required Certificates in BOOK I Annex B hereto;

- 4.2.1.5 A Bid that fails to conform to the above requirements may be declared non-compliant and may not be evaluated further by the Purchaser;
- 4.2.1.6 A Bid that fails to conform to the above requirements may be declared non-compliant and may not be evaluated further by the Purchaser;
- 4.2.1.7 If it is discovered, during either the Technical or Price evaluation, that the Bidder has taken exception to the Terms and Conditions of the Prospective Contract, or has qualified and/or otherwise conditioned its offer on a modification or alteration of the Terms and Conditions or the language of the Statement of Work, the Bidder <u>may be determined to have submitted a non-compliant</u> <u>Bid.</u>

4.3 Price Evaluation

- 4.3.1 The Bidder's Price Quotation will be first assessed for compliance against the following criteria:
 - 4.3.1.1 The Price Quotation meets the requirements set forth in the Bid Preparation Section and the Instructions for Preparation of the Bidding Sheets in Annex A;
- 4.3.1.2 Detailed pricing information has been provided and is adequate, accurate, traceable, and complete; and
- 4.3.1.3 The Price Quotation meets requirements for price realism and balance as described below in Section 4.3.2;
- 4.3.1.4 A bid which fails to meet the compliance standards defined in this section may be declared non-compliant and may not be evaluated further by the Purchaser.
- 4.3.1.5 Basis of Price Comparison:
- 4.3.1.5.1 The Purchaser will convert all prices quoted into EURO for purposes of comparison and computation of grand total price. The exchange rate to be utilised by the Purchaser will be the average of the official buying and selling rates of the European Central Bank at close of business on the last working day preceding the Bid Closing Date.
- 4.3.1.5.2 The Evaluated Bid Price will be the summation of CLINs 1-2.

Priced CLINs as part of the Evaluation

CLIN 1	Biometrics Mobile Devices (Software Integration Testing Devices)
CLIN 2	Biometrics Mobile Devices

- 4.3.1.6 Inconsistencies and discrepancies in bid price quotation.
- 4.3.1.6.1 In case of inconsistencies, discrepancies and/or contradictory pricing information in the different parts of the bid price submission and notwithstanding the possibility for the Purchaser, at its sole discretion to obtain clarification from the bidder, for the purpose of determining the total price of the Bid, the following order of precedence shall apply:
- 4.3.1.6.1.1 Hard Copy Submission;
- 4.3.1.6.1.2 Bidding Sheet Grand Total as indicated by the Bidder;
- 4.3.1.6.1.3 Total of the Bid calculated from the indicated Total Prices(s) indicated per CLIN(s);
- 4.3.1.6.1.4 Electronic Submission;
- 4.3.1.6.1.5 Bidding Sheet Grand Total as indicated by the Bidder;
- 4.3.1.6.1.6 Total of the Bid calculated from the indicated Total Prices(s) indicated per CLIN(s).
 - 4.3.2 Price Balance and Realism
 - 4.3.2.1.1 Otherwise successful Bidders that submit a price quotation so low that it is not a realistic reflection of the objective cost of performance of the associated technical proposal may be considered by the Purchaser to have submitted an unrealistic offer and that offer may be determined to be non-compliant.
 - 4.3.2.1.2 Indicators of an unrealistically low bid may be the following, amongst others:
 - 4.3.2.1.3 Labour Costs that, when amortised over the expected or proposed direct labour hours, indicate average labour rates far below those prevailing in the Bidders locality for the types of labour proposed;
 - 4.3.2.1.4 Direct Material costs that are considered to be too low for the amounts and types of material proposed, based on prevailing market prices for such material;
 - 4.3.2.1.5 Numerous Line Item prices for supplies and services that are provided at no cost or at nominal prices.

- 4.3.2.1.6 If the Purchaser has reason to suspect that a Bidder has artificially debased its prices in order to secure Contract award, the Purchaser will request clarification of the bid in this regard and the Bidder shall provide explanation on one of the following bases:
- 4.3.2.1.6.1 If an error was made in the preparation of the price quotation, the Bidder must document the nature of the error and show background documentation regarding the preparation of the price quotation that convincingly demonstrates that an error was made by the Bidder. In such a case the Bidder may request to remain in the competition and accept the contract at the bid price, or to withdraw from the competition;
- 4.3.2.1.6.2The Bidder has a competitive advantage due to prior experience or internal business/technological processes that demonstrably reduce cost to the Bidder resulting in an offered price that is realistic. The Bidders explanation must support the technical proposal offered and convincingly and objectively describe the competitive advantage of and savings achieved by the advantage over the standard marked costs, practices and technology;
- 4.3.2.1.6.3The Bidder understands that the submitted price quotations are unrealistically low in comparison with the level of effort required. In this case, the Bidder is required to estimate the potential loss and show that the financial resources of the Bidder are adequate to withstand such a reduction in revenue.
 - 4.3.2.1.7 If a Bidder fails to submit a comprehensive and convincing explanation for one of the based above, the Purchaser shall declare the bid non-compliant and the Bidder will so be notified in accordance with the procedures set forth in paragraph 13(iii)(b) of AC/4-D/2261(1996 Edition). Non-compliance for reasons of bid realism is a basis for lodging a complaint under the dispute procedure.
 - 4.3.2.1.8 If the Purchaser accepts the Bidder's explanation of mistake in paragraph 4.3.2.1.6 and allows the Bidder to accept the Contract at the offered price, or the Purchaser accepts the Bidder's explanation pursuant to paragraph 4.3.2.1.6 above, the Bidder shall agree that the supporting pricing data submitted with its Bid will be incorporated by reference in the resultant Contract. The Bidder shall agree as a condition of Contract signature, that the pricing data will be the basis of determining fair and reasonable pricing for all subsequent negotiations for modifications of or additions to the Contract and that no revisions of proposed prices will be made.

- 4.3.2.1.9 If the Bidder presents a convincing rationale pursuant to paragraph 4.3.2.1.6 above, no additional action will be warranted. The Purchaser, however, reserves its right to reject such an argument if the rationale is not compelling or capable of objective analysis. In such a case the Bid may be determined to be non-compliant.
- 4.3.2.1.10 In the case of incrementally funded projects, the cost and pricing methodology used by the winning Bidder on the base contract will be used as the basis for all follow-on contracts or amendments to the base contract where these are proposed for IC agreement without competition.

4.4 Technical Evaluation

- 4.4.1 Upon determination of the lowest-priced Bid as described above, the Bid shall be evaluated to confirm compliance with the SOW associated with the respective sections of the Technical Proposal.
- 4.4.2 In order for a Bid to be determined to be technically compliant, the Bidder shall have submitted a Technical Proposal (TP) that has met the following criteria after evaluation by the Purchaser:
 - 4.4.2.1 The Bidder shall have included the completed Technical Proposal Evaluation Matrix (Requirement Traceability) Table at BOOK I Section IV Annex E. The Bidder shall have completed all applicable "fill-in" columns of the Table referred above, citing the appropriate section of the Technical Proposal that corresponds to each paragraph of these Instructions for the Preparation of the Technical Proposal. The completed Table serves as an index for the Purchaser's Technical Evaluation Panel and also as an aide memoire to the Bidder to ensure that all the required information has been provided in the Technical Proposal.
 - 4.4.2.2 The Bidder shall have provided an overview along with details of the salient features of the equipment proposed along with a demonstration of compliancy with the IFB technical requirements.
- 4.4.3 The Technical Evaluation Criteria are as follows:
- 4.4.4 Corporate Experience
 - 4.4.4.1 The Bidder shall have demonstrated his or his subcontractor's experience over the last three (3) years in the successful delivery, maintenance and warranty support to large, geographically-dispersed organisations, of similar mobile biometric identification systems in an operational environment.

4.4.5 The Bidder shall have demonstrated and confirmed that the hardware and software to be procured in accordance with this IFB meets the specifications as defined in SOW Annex-A, System Requirements Specifications (SRS).

Annex A Bidding Sheets

Provided as Excel Workbook file ("1A_IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Book I Annex A Bidding Sheets FINAL.xlsx")
Annex A-1. Bidding Sheets

On behalf of the firm stated below I hereby offer the Purchaser the services and deliverables (collectively referred as "ITEMS") set forth in the attached schedules¹, at the specified prices, and subject to the terms and conditions stated in IFB-CO-14687-AFORS.

Date	:	
Signature	:	
Name & Title	:	
Company	:	
Bid Reference	:	

¹ Bidders must fill out, print, and attach to this cover page a hardcopy of the worksheets contained in the file "1A_IFB-CO-14687-AFORS - Book I Annex A Bidding Sheets.xlsx" that was provided to them as part of the IFB package.

Annex A-2. Instructions for the Preparation of Bidding Sheets

1. INTRODUCTION

Bid pricing requirements as addressed in this Annex are mandatory. Failure to abide to the prescriptions of bid submission referred in this section may lead to the bid being declared non-compliant and not being taken into consideration for award.

No alteration of the bidding sheets including but not limited to quantity indications, descriptions or titles are allowed with the sole exception of those explicitly indicated as allowed in this document. Additional price columns may be added if multiple currencies are bid, including extra provisions for all totals.

2. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

Bidders shall follow the specific instructions provided in each worksheet.

Bidders shall insert information in all yellow cells.

The prices and quantities entered on the document shall reflect the total items required to meet the contractual requirements. The total price shall be indicated in the appropriate columns.

In preparing the Bidding Sheets, Bidders shall ensure that the prices of the Sub-items total the price of the major item of which they constitute a part.

All metrics (e.g., cost associated with labour) will be assumed to be standard or normalised to 7.6 hour/day, for a five day working week at NATO sites and Contractor facilities located within Europe and 8 hours/day at NATO sites and Contractor facilities located in the United States.

Should the bid be in other than Euro currency, the award of the contract will be made in the currency or currencies of the bid.

Bidders are advised that formulae are designed to ease evaluation of the Bidders proposal have been inserted in the electronic copies of the Bidding Sheets. Notwithstanding this the Bidder remains responsible for ensuring that their figures are correctly calculated and should not rely on the accuracy of the formulae electronic copies of the Bidding Sheets.

If the Bidder identifies an error in the spreadsheet, it should notify the Purchaser who will make a correction and notify all the Bidders of the update.

Any discounted or reduced prices offered by the Bidder must be traceable to a CLIN or CLINs at the lowest level. Prices and detail of the traceability of application of the discount shall be clearly identified in the supporting detail sheets and applied at the unit price level.

3. STRUCTURE OF BIDDING SHEETS.

The Bidding Sheets provided in MS Office Excel format are organised according to the following structure:

- Instructions
- Section 1:
 - Offer Summary
 - CLIN Summary Sheet
- Section 2:
 - Detailed Bidding Sheets

4. COMPLETING SECTION 1 (Offer Summary & CLIN Summary Sheet)

Section 1, CLIN X Sheets correspond to the Schedule of Supplies and Services of the Prospective Contract. Each Work Package (WP) included in the contract is represented by a detailed schedule showing the Contract Line Items (CLINs) included within the scope of the Work Package (Detailed bidding sheet tabs) and a detailed cost breakdown attached to each WP schedule.

4.1 Filling the CLIN Summary & Offer Sheet

Bidders shall fill in the CLIN summary sheet based on the information provided in the detailed bidding sheets (CLIN Price Breakdown sheets). The detailed bidding sheets are broken down in to the categories listed in Section 5. Bidders are expected to aggregate the prices in the detailed bidding sheets that make up the line items in the CLIN summary sheet. The line items in the CLIN Summary Sheet shall be all INCLUSIVE of the price being bid in order to fulfil the requirement for the line item in the CLIN Summary Sheet. Bidders shall make sure that the total price indicated in the Detailed Bidding Sheets matches the price stated in the CLIN summary sheet for the same corresponding CLIN or sub-CLIN. The Offer Summary must be traceable to the CLIN Summary Sheet to provide a high level summary.

5. COMPLETING SECTIONS (Detailed Bidding Sheets)

Bidders are instructed to prepare their cost proposals in sufficient detail to permit thorough and complete evaluation. For each of the CLINs the Bidder shall use the separate Detailed CLIN Breakdown Sheets as provided, adding additional sheets if multiple currencies are used. Bidders shall change the currency in the header of the Sheets if necessary. Bidders do not need to fill in yellow cells not pertinent to their bid.

5.1. MATERIAL

A. Purchased Parts: Provide a consolidated priced summary of individual material quantities included in the various tasks, orders, or contract line items being proposed and the basis for pricing.

(1) Raw Material: Consists of material in a form or state that requires further processing. Provide priced quantities of items required for the proposal. Show total cost.

(2) Standard Commercial Items: Consists of items that the Bidder normally fabricates, in whole or in part, and that are generally stocked in inventory. Provide an appropriate explanation of the basis for pricing on attached schedule.

(3) The Bidder shall provide a level of detail down the unique sellable item level.

(4) The Bidder shall provide unit prices that shall be EXCLUSIVE of any applicable overhead, general and administrative costs, profit, costs associated to travel, per-diem and/or incidentals as well as Personnel Installation costs at the sites of performance. Factors for overhead shall be applied in the MATERIAL LABOUR OVERHEAD section of the detailed bidding sheet to the total cost of material.

5.2 OTHER DIRECT COSTS

- a. Special Tooling/Equipment. Identify and support specific equipment and unit prices. Use a separate schedule if necessary.
- b. Individual Consultant Services. Identify and support the proposed contemplated consulting. State the amount of services estimated to be required and the consultant's quoted daily or hourly rate.
- c. Other Costs. List all other direct charge costs not otherwise included in the categories described above (e.g., services of specialized trades, computer services, preservation, packaging and packing, leasing of equipment, ex-pat costs etc.) and provide bases for pricing.

6. GRAND TOTAL

This is the Bidders final Firm Fixed Price total for the identified CLIN or sub-CLIN and should match the price entered in the corresponding summary sheets in Section 1 of the bidding sheets.

Annex B Prescribed Administrative Forms and Certificates

NATO UNCLASSIFIED

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS

Annex B-1. Certificate of Legal Name of Bidder

This Bid is prepared and submitted on behalf of the legal corporate entity specified below:

FULL NAME OF CORPOR	ATION:	
DIVISION (IF APPLICABLI	E):	
SUB DIVISION (IF APPLI	CABLE):	
OFFICIAL MAILING ADDR	ESS	
		_
		—
E-MAIL ADDRESS:		
TELEFAX No:		
POINT OF CONTACT REC	GARDING THIS BID:	
NAME:		
POSITION: TELEPHONE:		
ALTERNATIVE POINT OF	CONTACT:	
NAME:		
POSITION: TELEPHONE:		
Date	Signature of Authorised Representative	
	Printed Name	
	Title	
	Company	

Annex B-2. Acknowledgement of Receipt of IFB Amendments

I confirm that the following amendments to Invitation for Bid IFB-CO-14687-AFORS have been received and the Bid, as submitted, reflects the content of such amendments.

Date of Issued	Date of receipt	Initials
		Date of Issued Date of receipt Image: Constraint of the second state

Date

Signature of Authorised Representative

Printed Name

Title

Company

Annex B-3. Certificate of Independent Determination

It is hereby stated that:

a. We have read and understand all documentation issued as part of IFB-CO-14687-AFORS. Our Bid submitted in response to the referred solicitation is fully compliant with the provisions of the IFB and the prospective contract.

b. Our Bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, with any other Bidder or with any competitor;

b. The contents of our Bid have not been knowingly disclosed by the Bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the Bidder prior to award, directly or indirectly to any other Bidder or to any competitor; and

c. No attempt has been made, or will be made by the Bidder to induce any other person or firm to submit, or not to submit, a Bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

Date	:	
Signature	:	
Name & Title	:	
Company	:	
Bid Reference	:	

Annex B-4. Certificate of Bid Validity

I, the undersigned, as an authorised representative of the firm submitting this Bid, do hereby certify that the pricing and all other aspects of our Bid will remain valid for a period of six months from the Bid Closing Date of this Invitation for Bid.

Date	Signature of Authorised Representative
	Title
	Company

Annex B-5. Certificate of Exclusion of Taxes, Duties and Charges

I hereby certify that the prices offered in the price quotation of this Bid exclude all taxes, duties and customs charges from which the Purchaser has been exempted by international agreement.

Date	Signature of Authorised Representative
	Title
	Company

Annex B-6. Comprehension and Acceptance of Contract Special and General Provisions

The Bidder hereby certifies that he has reviewed the Special Contract Provisions and the NCI Agency General Provisions set forth in the Prospective Contract, Book II of this Invitation for Bid. The Bidder hereby provides its confirmation that he fully comprehends the rights, obligations and responsibilities of the Contractor as set forth in the Articles and Clauses of the Prospective Contract. The Bidder additionally certifies that the offer submitted by the Bidder is without prejudice, qualification or exception to any of the Terms and Conditions and he will accept and abide by the stated Special and General Provisions if awarded the contract as a result of this Invitation for Bid.

Date		

Signature of Authorised Representative

Title

Company	/		

Annex B-7. Disclosure of Requirements for NCI Agency Execution of Supplemental Agreements

I, the undersigned, as an authorised representative of ______, certify the following statement:

All supplemental agreements, defined as agreements, documents and/or permissions outside the body of the Contract but are expected to be required by my Government, and the governments of my subcontractors, to be executed by the NCI Agency, or its legal successors, as a condition of my firm's performance of the Contract, have been identified, as part of the Bid.

These supplemental agreements are listed as follows:

Examples of the terms and conditions of these agreements have been provided in our Offer. The anticipated restrictions to be imposed on NATO, if any, have been identified in our offer along with any potential conflicts with the terms, conditions and specifications of the Prospective Contract. These anticipated restrictions and potential conflicts are based on our knowledge of and prior experience with such agreements and their implementing regulations. We do not certify that the language or the terms of these agreements will be exactly as we have anticipated.

The processing time for these agreements has been calculated into our delivery and performance plans and contingency plans made in the case that there is delay in processing on the part of the issuing government(s).

We recognise that additional supplemental agreements, documents and permissions presented as a condition of Contract performance or MOU signature after our firm would be selected as the successful Bidder may be cause for the NCI Agency, or its legal successors, to determine the submitted bid to be non-compliant with the requirements of the IFB;

We accept that should the resultant supplemental agreements issued in final form by the government(s) result in an impossibility to perform the Contract in accordance with its schedule, terms or specifications, the contract may be terminated by the Purchaser at no cost to either Party.

Date	Signature of Authorised Representative
	Title
	Company
NATO UNC	LASSIFIED

Annex B-8. Certificate of Compliance AQAP 2110 or ISO 9001:2008 or Equivalent

I hereby certify that _____(name of Company) possesses and applies Quality Assurance Procedures/Plans that are equivalent to the AQAP 2110 or ISO 9001:2008 as evidenced through the attached documentation².

Date

Signature of Authorised Representative

Printed Name

Title

Company

² Bidders must attach copies of any relevant quality certification.

Annex B-9. List of Prospective Major Subcontractors

Name and Address of Subcontractor	DUNS Number 3	Primary Location of Work	Items/Services to be Provided	Estimated Value of Subcontract

Date

Signature of Authorised Representative

Printed Name

Title

Company

³ Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS). Bidders are requested to provide this data in order to help NCIA to correctly identify major (one that exceeds 15% of total contract value) Subcontractors. If a Subcontractor's DUNS is not known this field may be left blank.

Annex B-10. Bidder Background IPR

- I, the undersigned, as an authorised representative of Bidder _____, warrant, represent, and undertake that:
 - a. The Contractor Background IPR specified in the table below will be used for the purpose of carrying out work pursuant to the prospective Contract.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION

- b. The stated Bidder has and will continue to have, for the duration of the prospective Contract, all necessary rights in and to the Background IPR specified above.
- c. The Background IPR stated above complies with the terms specified in the Book II prospective contract General and Special Provisions.

Date

Signature of Authorised Representative

Printed Name

Title

Company

Annex B-11. List of Subcontractor IPR

I, the undersigned, as an authorised representative of Bidder , warrant, represent, and undertake that:

a. The Subcontractor IPR specified in the table below will be used for the purpose of carrying out work pursuant to the prospective Contract.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION

- b. The stated Bidder has and will continue to have, for the duration of the prospective Contract, all necessary rights in and to the IPR specified above necessary to perform the Contractor's obligations under the Contract.
- c. The Subcontractor IPR stated above complies with terms specified in the Book II prospective contract General and Special Provisions.

Date

Signature of Authorised Representative

Printed Name

Title

Company

Annex B-12. Certificate of Origin of Equipment, Services, and Intellectual Property

The Bidder hereby certifies that, if awarded the Contract pursuant to this solicitation, he will perform the Contract subject to the following conditions:

(a) none of the work, including project design, labour and services shall be performed other than by firms from and within participating NATO member countries;

(b) no material or items of equipment down to and including identifiable subassemblies shall be manufactured or assembled by a firm other than from and within a participating NATO member country. (A sub-assembly is defined as a portion of an assembly consisting of two or more parts that can be provisioned and replaced as an entity); and

(c) the intellectual property rights for all software and documentation incorporated by the prospective Contractor and/or its Sub-contractors into the work shall vest with persons or legal entities from and within NATO participating nations and no royalties or licence fees for such software and documentation shall be paid by the Contractor to any source that does not reside within a NATO participating nation

Date

Signature of Authorised Representative

Printed Name

Title

Company

Annex C Bid Guarantee - Standby Letter of Credit

Standby Letter of Credit Number:

Issue Date:

Beneficiary:

NCI Agency, Financial Management Office Boulevard Leopold III, B-1110, Brussels Belgium

Expiry Date: _____

1. We, (issuing bank) hereby establish in your favour our irrevocable standby letter of credit number {insert number} by order and for the account of (NAME AND ADDRESS OF BIDDER) in the original amount of \notin 40,000 (Forty Thousand Euro). We are advised this Guarantee fulfils a requirement under Invitation for Bid IFB-CO-14687-AFORS dated ______.

2. Funds under this standby letter of credit are available to you upon first demand and without question or delay against presentation of a certificate from the NCI Agency Contracting Officer that:

a) (NAME OF BIDDER) has submitted a Bid and, after Bid Closing Date (including extensions thereto) and prior to the selection of the lowest priced, technically compliant Bid, has withdrawn its Bid, or stated that he does not consider its Bid valid or agree to be bound by its Bid, or

b) (NAME OF BIDDER) has submitted a Bid determined by the Agency to be the lowest priced, technically compliant Bid, but (NAME OF BIDDER) has declined to execute the contract offered by the Agency, such contract being consistent with the terms of the Invitation for Bid, or

c) The NCI Agency has offered (NAME OF BIDDER) the contract for execution but (NAME OF BIDDER) has been unable to demonstrate compliance with the security requirements of the contract within a reasonable time, or

d) The NCI Agency has entered into the contract with (NAME OF BIDDER) but (NAME OF BIDDER) has been unable or unwilling to provide the Performance Guarantee required under the terms of the contract within the time frame required.

3. This Letter of Credit is effective the date hereof and shall expire at our office located at (Bank Address) on ______. All demands for payment must be made prior to the expiry date.

4. It is a condition of this letter of credit that the expiry date will be automatically extended without amendment for a period of sixty (60) calendar days from the current

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS

or any successive expiry date unless at least thirty (30) calendar days prior to the then current expiry date the NCI Agency Contracting Officer notifies us that the Letter of Credit is not required to be extended or is required to be extended for a shorter duration.

5. We may terminate this letter of credit at any time upon sixty (60) calendar days notice furnished to both (NAME OF BIDDER) and the NCI Agency by registered mail.

6. In the event we (the issuing bank) notify you that we elect not to extend the expiry date in accordance with paragraph 4 above, or, at any time, to terminate the letter of credit, funds under this credit will be available to you without question or delay against presentation of a certificate signed by the NCI Agency Contracting Officer which states

"The NCI Agency has been notified by {issuing bank} of its election not to automatically extend the expiry date of letter of credit number {insert number} dated {date} pursuant to the automatic renewal clause (or to terminate the letter of credit). As of the date of this certificate, no suitable replacement letter of credit, or equivalent financial guarantee has been received by the NCI Agency from, or on behalf of (NAME OF BIDDER), and the NCI Agency, as beneficiary, hereby draws on the standby letter of credit number ______ in the amount of \in (Amount up to the maximum available under the LOC), such funds to be transferred to the account of the Beneficiary number ______ (to be identified when certificate is presented)."

Such certificate shall be accompanied by the original of this letter of credit and a copy of the letter from the issuing bank that it elects not to automatically extend the standby letter of credit, or terminating the letter of credit.

7. The Beneficiary may not present the certificate described in paragraph 6 above until 20 (twenty) calendar days prior to a) the date of expiration of the letter of credit should {issuing bank} elect not to automatically extend the expiration date of the letter of credit, b) the date of termination of the letter of credit if {issuing bank} notifies the Beneficiary that the letter of credit is to be terminated in accordance with paragraph 6 above.

8. Multiple drawings are allowed.

9. Drafts drawn hereunder must be marked, "Drawn under {issuing bank} Letter of Credit No. {insert number}" and indicate the date hereof.

10. This letter of credit sets forth in full the terms of our undertaking, and this undertaking shall not in any way be modified, amended, or amplified by reference to any document, instrument, or agreement referred to herein (except the International Standby Practices (ISP 98) hereinafter defined) or in which this letter of credit is referred to or to which this letter of credit relates, and any such reference shall not be deemed to incorporate herein by reference any document, instrument, or agreement.

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS

11. We hereby engage with you that drafts drawn under and in compliance with the terms of this letter of credit will be duly honoured upon presentation of documents to us on or before the expiration date of this letter of credit.

12. This Letter of Credit is subject to The International Standby Practices-ISP98 (1998 Publication) International Chamber of Commerce Publication No.590.

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS

Annex D Clarification Request Form

INSERT COMPANY NAME HERE INSERT SUBMISSION DATE HERE

INVITATION FOR BID IFB-CO-14687-AFORS

Procurement of Hardware and Software under NATO Project "ALLIANCE AND MISSIONS IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM (AMIS) VERSION 2 FOR RESOLUTE SUPPORT (RS) – MOBILE ACCESS VERIFICATION SYSTEM"

Annex D CLARIFICATION REQUEST FORM

INSERT COMPANY NAME HERE INSERT SUBMISSION DATE HERE

ADMIN	ADMINISTRATION or CONTRACTING							
Serial NR	IFB REF	QUESTION	ANSWER	Status				
A.1.								
A.2.								
A.3.								
A.4.								

INSERT COMPANY NAME HERE INSERT SUBMISSION DATE HERE

PRICE				
Serial NR	IFB REF	QUESTION	ANSWER	Status
P.1				
P.2				
P.3				
P.4				
P.5				
P.6				

INSERT COMPANY NAME HERE INSERT SUBMISSION DATE HERE

TECHNICAL							
Serial NR	IFB REF	QUESTION	ANSWER	Status			
T.1							
Т.2							
Т.3							

Annex E Bid-Requirements Evaluation Matrix

Bidders shall provide the Evaluation Matrix in Excel format according to the template "Book I Annex E Evaluation Matrix".

The EVALUATION MATRIX shall be completed as per the following instructions:

- "Reference Document", the document from which the requirement is defined.
- "**Reference ID**", the reference of the section/requirement under consideration. The "Reference ID" column shall cover:
 - "Bidding Instruction" references covering sections Error! Reference source not found., Error! Reference source not found., and Error! Reference source not found. of this document. "Bidding Instruction" references shall be provided in the format [BI - #] where "#" represents the actual paragraph number.
 - "SOW Requirement" references covering all 'shall' statement of the SOW (including SOW annex A)
- "**Description**": the actual text of the section/requirement under consideration.
- "Bid Reference" indicating where in their Bid the associated Bid Instruction Reference and/or SOW Requirement Reference is/are addressed. Bid Reference shall be provided in the form "Volume # - Doc # - Section #"
- "**Remarks**", as applicable. The column "Remarks" might be used by the Bidders to provide a brief description of how the Bidder meets the requirement.
- "**Compliance statement**": the way and extent the Bid covers and complies with the section/requirement under consideration.

One copy of the duly completed EVALUATION MATRIX shall be included in the Technical Proposal Package (Volume 1) as detailed in these bidding instructions.

NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Book I, Annex E, Page E-5 See Excel File: "1B_IFB-CO-14687-AFORS – BOOK I ANNEX E EVALUATION MATRIX FINAL"

NATO UNCLASSIFIED

Book I, Annex E, Page E-6



NATO Communications and Information Agency Agence OTAN d'information et de communication

ALLIANCE AND MISSIONS IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM (AMIS) VERSION 2 FOR RESOLUTE SUPPORT (RS) – MOBILE ACCESS VERIFICATION SYSTEM

NCI Agency Contract						
1. Original Number: of 3	2. Purchase Order Number:					
3. Contract Number: CO-14687-AFORS	4. Effective date:					
5. Contractor:	6. Purchaser: General Manager NCI Agency Avenue du Bourget 140 1110 Brussels BELGIUM Attn: Peter Kowalski, Senior Contracting Officer					

7. CONTRACT SCOPE:

This is a Firm-Fixed-Price NATO Security and Investment Program (NSIP) Contract for the provision of mobile access verification system devices that shall be fully integrated, without limitations, with the software and hardware provided in the AFORS project.

The Contractor shall deliver the Supplies and Services as detailed in the attached Schedule of Supplies and Services (Part I) and the Statement of Work (Part IV) and the Systems Requirements Specifications (Part V). 8. TOTAL VALUE OF CONTRACT :

9. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE	10. DELIVERY SITE
As stated in the Schedule of Supplies and Services.	As stated in the Statement of Work

11. CONTRACT AGREEMENT

The Contractor agrees to furnish all items and perform all the services set forth or otherwise identified in the scope above and on any continuation sheets for the consideration stated herein. This agreement supercedes all previous communications, representations or understandings, either written or oral, and shall constitute the sole and only agreement between the Contractor and the Contracting Authority with respect to the subject matter hereof.

The rights and obligations of the parties to this Contract shall be subject to and governed by Contract Special Provisions and Contract General Provisions herein attached to this Contract.

12. Signature of Contractor	13. Signature of Purchaser
14. Name and Title of Signer	15. Name and Title of Signer
16. Date signed by the Contractor	17. Date signed by the Purchaser

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I CONTRACT SCHEDULES

PART II CONTRACT SPECIAL PROVISIONS

PART III CONTRACT GENERAL PROVISIONS

PART IV STATEMENT OF WORK (SOW)

PART V SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS SPECIFICATIONS (SRS)

Schedule of Supplies and Services									
CLIN	Description	SOW Reference	Unit	Qty	Unit Price	Total Price	Required Delivery Date	Delivery Destination	
1	1 Biometrics Mobile Devices (Software Integration Testing Devices)								
1.1	Hardware (Biometrics-enabled mobile devices)	Part IV, 5.2.1 - Annex A, Para 2	EA	2		0.00	EDC +30 DAYS	NCIA, NLD	
1.2	Ancillaries (if applicable)	N/A	EA	2		0.00	EDC + 30 DAYS	NCIA, NLD	
1.3	Documentation	Part IV, 5.3	EA	2		0.00	EDC +30 DAYS	NCIA, NLD	
1.4	Warranty	Part IV, 5.8	EA	2		0.00	Acceptance + 1 Year		
1.5	Software (Mobile applications)	Annex A, Para 3					EDC +30 Days	NCIA, NLD	
1.5.1	SOTI Mobicontrol Mobile device applications client licences and installation	Annex A, Para 3	EA	2		0.00			
1.5.2	Surelock mobile applications client licences and installation	Annex A, Para 3	EA	2		0.00			
1.6	Shipping and transportation (All CLIN 1 Qty)	Part IV, 5.7	EA	1		0.00	EDC +30 Days	NCIA, NLD	
	Total Price CLIN 1 0.00								
2	Biometrics Mobile		-						
2.1	Hardware (Biometrics-enabled mobile devices)	Part IV, 5.2.1 - Annex A, Para 2	EA	184		0.00	Purchaser Direction + 30 days	NCIA, NLD	
2.2	Ancillaries (if applicable)	N/A	EA	184		0.00	Purchaser Direction + 30 days	NCIA, NLD	
2.3	Documentation	Part IV, 5.3	EA	184		0.00	Purchaser Direction + 30 days	NCIA, NLD	
2.4	Warranty	Part IV, 5.8	EA	184		0.00	Delivery + 1 Year		
2.5	Software (Mobile applications)	Annex A, Para 3	EA	184			Purchaser Direction + 30 days	NCIA, NLD	

1 2 5 1	SOTI Mobicontrol Mobile device applications client licences and installation	Annex A, Para 3	EA	184	0.00	
2.5.2	Surelock mobile applications client licences and installation	Annex A, Para 3	EA	184	0.00	
2.6	Shipping and transportation (All CLIN 2 Qty)	Part IV, 5.7	EA	1	0.00	NCIA, NLD
	Total Price CLIN 2				0.00	

NATO UNCLASSIFIED

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Book II – The Prospective Contract

BOOK II

PROSPECTIVE CONTRACT

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS

ALLIANCE AND MISSIONS IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM (AMIS) VERSION 2 FOR RESOLUTE SUPPORT (RS) – MOBILE ACCESS VERIFICATION SYSTEM

CONTRACT SPECIAL PROVISIONS



NATO UNCLASSIFIED

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Book II – The Prospective Contract

PART II CONTRACT SPECIAL PROVISIONS INDEX OF CLAUSES

PART II – CO	NTRACT SPECIAL PROVISIONS	.3
ARTICLE 1	DEFINITIONS	.3
ARTICLE 2	ORDER OF PRECEDENCE	.3
ARTICLE 3	SCOPE OF WORK	.3
ARTICLE 4	FIRM FIXED PRICE	.4
ARTICLE 5	COMPREHENSION OF CONTRACT AND SPECIFICATIONS	.4
ARTICLE 6	PLACE AND TERMS OF DELIVERY	.5
ARTICLE 7	TITLE AND RISK OF LOSS	.5
ARTICLE 8	CHANGES	
ARTICLE 9	INVOICES AND PAYMENT	
ARTICLE 10	SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS	.6
ARTICLE 11	WARRANTY	.7
ARTICLE 12	CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION	. 8
ARTICLE 13	SUB-CONTRACTORS	
ARTICLE 14	RELEASE OF INFORMATION	
ARTICLE 15	OWNERSHIP AND TITLE1	0
ARTICLE 16	COTS TECHNOLOGY1	0
ARTICLE 17	RESERVED1	0
ARTICLE 18	LIQUIDATED DAMAGES1	
ARTICLE 19	RESERVED1	
ARTICLE 20	PARTICIPATING COUNTRIES1	1

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Book II – The Prospective Contract Part II – Contract Special Provisions

PART II – CONTRACT SPECIAL PROVISIONS

ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 For the purpose of this contract and unless otherwise explicitly indicated, the following definitions shall apply:
- 1.2 Acceptance: The act of an authorized representative of the Purchaser by which the Purchaser assumes title and ownership of delivered Works rendered as partial or complete performance of the Contract. "Acceptance" in this regard, unless specifically provided otherwise in the Contract Special Provisions, means final Acceptance where the Contract provides for Provisional or Partial Acceptance.
- 1.3 Contracting Authority: The General Manager of the NCI Agency, the Chief of Contracts of the NCI Agency or the authorised representatives of the Chief of Contracts of the NCI Agency.
- 1.4 Contractor: The person or legal entity from a Participating Country which has signed this Contract and is a Party thereto
- 1.5 Purchaser: NCI Agency, as represented by the General Manager, NCI Agency. The Purchaser is the legal entity who awards and administers the Contract and stands as one of the Contracting Parties.

ARTICLE 2 ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

- 2.1 In the event of any inconsistency in this Contract, the inconsistency shall be resolved by giving precedence in the following order:
 - a. Part I The Schedule of Supplies and Services
 - b. Part II The Contract Special Provisions
 - c. Part III The Contract General Provisions
 - d. Part IV The Statement of Work

ARTICLE 3 SCOPE OF WORK

- 3.1 The Contractor shall provide all material, equipment, transportation and supervision necessary for the provision of the items listed in the Contract Schedule of Supplies and Services in accordance with the specification set in the System Requirement Specifications document, the Statement of Work and with the terms set forth in the present contract.
- 3.2 The execution of this Contract by the Parties neither implies an obligation on either part to extend the Contract beyond the specified scope or terms, nor to prohibit the Parties from mutually negotiating modifications thereto.

NATO UNCLASSIFIED Book II - Part II - Page 3 of 11

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Book II – The Prospective Contract Part II – Contract Special Provisions

ARTICLE 4 FIRM FIXED PRICE

- 4.1 This is a Firm Fixed Price Contract. Firm Fixed Prices are established for the supplies and services defined in Part I Schedule of Supplies and Services.
- 4.2 The Purchaser assumes no liability for costs incurred by the Contractor in excess of the stated Firm Fixed Price except as provided under other provisions of this Contract.
- 4.3 The Total Contract price is inclusive of all expenses related to the performance of the present contract.
- 4.4 The Total Contract price in this Contract is Delivered Duty Paid (INCOTERMS 2000).

ARTICLE 5 COMPREHENSION OF CONTRACT AND SPECIFICATIONS

- 5.1 The Contractor warrants that he has read, understood and agreed to each and all terms, clauses, specifications and conditions specified in the Contract and that this signature of the Contract is an acceptance, without reservations, of the said Contract terms within their normal and common meaning.
- 5.2 The specifications set forth the performance requirements for the Contractor's proposed work as called for under this Contract. Accordingly, notwithstanding any conflict or inconsistency which hereafter may be found between achievement of the aforesaid performance requirements and adherence to the Contractor's proposed design for the work, the Contractor hereby warrants that the work to be delivered will meet or exceed the performance requirements of the said specifications.
- 5.3 The Contractor hereby acknowledges that he has no right to assert against the Purchaser, its officers, agents or employees, any claims or demands with respect to the aforesaid specifications as are in effect on the date of award of this Contract.
- a. Based upon impossibility of performance, defective, inaccurate, impracticable, insufficient or invalid specifications, implied warranties of suitability of such specifications, or
- b. Otherwise derived from the aforesaid specifications, and hereby waives any claims or demands so based or derived as might otherwise arise.
- 5.4 Notwithstanding the "Changes" clause of the Contract, the Contractor hereby agrees that no changes to the aforesaid specifications which may be necessary to permit achievement of the performance requirements specified herein for the Contractor's proposed work shall entitle the Contractor either to any increase in the firm fixed price as set forth in this Contract or to any extension of the delivery times for the work beyond the period of performance in the Schedule of Supplies and Services.

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Book II – The Prospective Contract Part II – Contract Special Provisions

ARTICLE 6 PLACE AND TERMS OF DELIVERY

6.1 Deliverables under this Contract shall be delivered DDP (Delivered Duty Paid) in accordance with the International Chamber of Commerce INCOTERMS 2000 to the destination(s) and at such times as set forth in the Schedule of Supplies and Services. The Contractor shall note that the Purchaser is exempt from customs duties and VAT.

ARTICLE 7 TITLE AND RISK OF LOSS

- 7.1 Title and Risk of Loss to all delivered equipment, software and documentation shall transfer to and vest with the Purchaser upon written acceptance of each delivered equipment, software and documentation as defined in Part III Statement of Work.
- 7.2 Notwithstanding 7.1 above, the risk of loss or damage to supplies which fail to conform to the requirements of the Contract shall remain with the Contractor until cure or acceptance, at which time 7.1 above shall apply.
- 7.3 Notwithstanding 7.1 above, the Contractor shall not be liable for the loss of or damage to supplies caused by the negligence of officers, agents or employees of the Purchaser acting within the scope of their employment under the terms and conditions of this Contract.

ARTICLE 8 CHANGES

- 8.1 The Purchaser may at any time, by written order designated or indicated to be a change order, and without notice to the sureties, if any, make changes within the scope of any Contract or Task Order, as described in the "Changes" clause of the NCI Agency General Provisions.
- 8.2 Except as otherwise provided for in this Contract, prices quoted for the changes, modifications, etc. shall have a minimum validity period of 6 months from submission.

ARTICLE 9 INVOICES AND PAYMENT

- 9.1 Following Purchaser acceptance, in writing, payment for supplies and services furnished shall be made in the currency specified for the relevant portion of the Contract.
- 9.2 The term of the Contract may not be exceeded without prior approval of the Purchaser. In no case will the Purchaser make payment above the total of the corresponding CLINs.
- 9.3 No payment shall be made with respect to undelivered supplies; works not performed, services not rendered and/or incorrectly submitted invoices.

NATO UNCLASSIFIED Book II - Part II - Page 5 of 11
- 9.4 No payment shall be made for additional items delivered that are not specified in the contractual document.
- 9.5 The Contractor shall be entitled to submit invoices as follows:
- 100% of CLIN 1 & 2 after delivery and successful Purchaser's inspection and acceptance of each CLIN on the basis of proper inventory and delivery documentation to be provided by the Contractor.
- 9.6 The invoice amount shall be exclusive of VAT and exclusive of all Taxes and Duties as per Clause "Taxes and Duties" of the NCI Agency Basic Ordering Agreement, General Provisions.
- 9.7 The Purchaser is released from paying any interest resulting from any reason whatsoever.
- 9.8 The Contractor shall render all invoices in a manner, which shall provide a clear reference to the Contract. Invoices in respect of any service and/or deliverable shall be prepared and submitted as specified hereafter and shall contain: Contract number, Purchase Order number, Contract Amendment number (if any) and the Contract Line Item(s) (CLIN) as they are defined in the priced Schedule of Supplies and Services.
- 9.9 The invoice shall contain the following certificate: "I certify that the above invoice is true and correct, that the delivery of the above described items has been duly effected and/or that the above mentioned services have been rendered and the payment therefore has not been received." The certificate shall be signed by a duly authorised company official on the designated original.
- 9.10 Invoices referencing "**CO-14687-AFORS** / **PO TBD**" shall be submitted <u>only via email</u> to the following electronic address: *accountspayable@ncia.nato.int*
- 9.11 NCI Agency will make payment within 45 days of receipt by NCI Agency of a properly prepared and documented invoice.

ARTICLE 10 SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS

10.1 The Contractor has submitted all relevant draft supplemental agreement(s), documents and permissions prior to Contract award, the execution of which by the Purchaser is/are required by national law or regulation. If any supplemental agreements, documents and permissions are introduced after Contract award, and it is determined that the Contractor failed to disclose the requirement for the execution of such agreement from the Purchaser prior to Contract signature, the Purchaser may terminate this Contract for Default, in accordance with the Clause "Termination for Default" of the Contract General Provisions.

NATO UNCLASSIFIED Book II - Part II - Page 6 of 11

10.2 Supplemental agreement(s), documents and permissions, the execution of which by the Purchaser is/are required by national law or regulation and that have been identified by the Contractor prior to the signature of this Contract, but have not yet been finalized and issued by the appropriate governmental authority, are subject to review by the Purchaser. If such supplemental agreement(s), documents and permissions are contrary to cardinal conditions of the signed Contract between the Parties, and the Purchaser and the appropriate governmental authority cannot reach a mutual satisfactory resolution of the contradictions, the Purchaser reserves the right to terminate this Contract and the Parties agree that in such case the Parties mutually release each other from claim for damages and costs of any kind, and any payments received by the Contractor.

ARTICLE 11 WARRANTY

- 11.1 The provisions of this Clause are in addition to those expressed in the Statement of Work. In case of conflict the provisions of the Statement of Work take precedence over those expressed in this Clause.
- 11.2 The Contractor shall warrant, for a period of one (1) year following the date of the Acceptance by the Purchaser, in writing, that Supplies under normal use in the foreseen austere military theatre location (i.e. Afghanistan) and will be free from defects in materials and workmanship and the system under its anticipated use will perform without significant or persistent errors that will make it unusable.
- 11.3 The preservation, packaging, packing and marking and the preparation for, and method of, shipment of equipment will conform with the requirements of this Contract.
- 11.4 In the event of the Contractor's failure to fulfil this obligation after due notice and within a reasonable time, the Purchaser will have the right at his discretion:
- a. To remedy, by procuring the defective equipment via issuance of a separate contract / order to a supplier of his choice. In this instance the price of the relevant Delivery Order will be equitably and univocally reduced to reflect the value of the defective equipment or in the event that payment has been liquidated, to request reimbursement from the contractor or to resort to alternative measures of its choice.
- b. To terminate for default that portion of the Contract relating to the defective work in accordance with the Default Clause of the Contract.
- 11.5 This right may be exercised although other contractual obligations remain in force.
- 11.6 The Purchaser will inform the Contractor in writing of any defect discovered as soon as practicable and in accordance with established

NATO UNCLASSIFIED Book II - Part II - Page 7 of 11

procedures. The warranty period shall be deemed to have been completed if notification of a defect that is alleged to have occurred within the warranty period is not provided by the Purchaser within thirty days after the date on which the warranty would normally have expired.

11.7 Upon notification, the Contractor shall be responsible to retrieve and ship the equipment from the site (i.e. Afghanistan) at its own expense and provide for all transport and replacement as needed.

ARTICLE 12 CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

- 12.1 The Purchaser reserves the right to re-assign this contract to a representative(s) for administrative purposes, in whole or in part, provided that the Purchaser shall always be responsible for his obligations under the contract and for actions or lack of actions of its assigned administrator. The Purchaser undertakes to advise the Contractor in writing whenever this right is to be exercised.
- 12.2 All notices and communications between the Contractor and the Purchaser shall be written and conducted in the English language. Contract modifications shall only be valid when received in writing from the General Manager, NCI Agency, and/or the NCI Agency Contracting Authority.
- 12.3 Formal letters and communications shall subsequently be personally delivered or sent by mail, registered mail, courier or other delivery service, to the official points of contact quoted in this Contract. Facsimile and e-mail may be used to provide an advance copy of a formal letter or notice which shall subsequently be delivered through the formal communication means.
- 12.4 Informal notices and informal communications may be exchanged by all communication means, including telephone and e-mail. All informal communication must be confirmed by a formal letter or other formal communication to be contractually binding.
- 12.5 All notices and communications shall be effective on receipt.

12.6 Official Points of Contact:

Purchaser	Contractor
NCI Agency	
For contractual matters:	For contractual matters:
Attn: Mr Peter Kowalski	Attn:
Senior Contracting Officer	
Tel: +32 2 707 8221	Tel:
Fax: +32 2 707 8770	Fax:
E-mail: Peter.Kowalski@ncia.nato.int	E-mail:
For technical/project management	For technical/project management
matters:	matters:
Attn. Mr	Attn:
Tel: +31 70 374 3624	Tel:
Fax: +31 70 374 3069	
E-mail	Fax: E-mail:

or to such address as the Purchaser may from time to time designate in writing.

ARTICLE 13 SUB-CONTRACTORS

- 13.1 The Contractor shall place and be responsible for the administration and performance of all sub-contracts including terms and conditions which he deems necessary to meet the requirements of this Contract in full.
- 13.2 The Contractor shall not place sub-contracts outside the NATO member Nations unless the prior authorization of the Purchaser has been obtained. Such authorization will not be granted when the sub-contract involves the carrying out of classified work.

ARTICLE 14 RELEASE OF INFORMATION

14.1 Except as otherwise specified elsewhere in the Contract, and to the extent that it is demonstratively unavoidable and without prejudice to the "Security" Clause of the Contract, the Contractor or his employees shall not, without prior authorization from the Purchaser, release any information pertaining to this Contract, its subject matter, its related performance or any other aspect thereof.

ARTICLE 15 OWNERSHIP AND TITLE

15.1 Ownership and title to all work will pass to the Purchaser only upon written notification of final acceptance by the Purchaser.

ARTICLE 16 COTS TECHNOLOGY

- 16.1 As changes in technology occur, the Contractor shall propose substitution of new products/items for inclusion in this Contract. The proposed items shall provide at least equivalent performance with lower prices and/or life-cycle support costs, or enhanced performance without a price or cost increase.
- 16.2 The Contractor shall provide price and performance data to support an improvement in performance and/or a reduction in price and/or life-cycle support costs. If necessary for evaluation by the Purchaser, the Contractor shall provide a demonstration of the proposed items. Should the Purchaser decide that the proposed item(s) should be included in the contract, an equitable price adjustment will be negotiated and the proposed item(s) shall be added to the contract by bilateral modification under the authority of this clause.

ARTICLE 17 RESERVED

ARTICLE 18 LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

- 18.1 If the Contractor fails to meet the delivery schedule of the items required under this contract at the times specified in the Delivery Schedule of this Contract, or any agreed extension thereto, the actual damage to the Purchaser for the delay will be difficult or impossible to determine. Therefore, in lieu of actual damages, the Contractor shall pay to the Purchaser fixed and agreed liquidated damages of 0.1% (one tenth per cent) of the associated Delivery Order / CLIN value as set forth in the Schedule of Supplies and Services herein, for each day of delinquency in achieving the milestone. These liquidated damages will begin to accrue on the first day after the date on which delivery was to have been made and/or the milestone was to have been reached.
- 18.2 In addition, the Purchaser may terminate this contract in whole or in part as provided in the "Termination for Default" clause of the Contract General Provisions. In the event of such a termination, the Contractor shall be liable for Liquidated Damages accruing to the date of termination, as well as the excess costs stated in the referred clause.
- 18.3 The Contractor shall not be charged with liquidated damages when the delay arises out of causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the Contractor as defined in the "Termination for Default" clause of the Contract General Provisions. In such event, subject to the

NATO UNCLASSIFIED Book II - Part II - Page 10 of 11

provisions of the Disputes and Arbitration Clause, the Purchaser shall ascertain the facts and extent of the delay and shall extend the time for performance of the contract when in his judgement the findings of fact justify an extension.

- 18.4 Liquidated damages shall be payable to the Purchaser from the first day of delinquency in delivery and shall accrue at the rate specified in paragraphs above to a maximum of Fifteen Percent (15%) of the applicable payment for the line item in the Schedule of Supplies. Cumulative assessed Liquidated Damages will not exceed a total of Ten Percent (10%) of the total value of the Contract.
- 18.5 The amount of Liquidated Damages due by the Contractor shall be recovered by the Purchaser in the following order of priority:

a. By deducting such damages from the amounts due to the Contractor against the Contractor's invoices.

b. By proceeding against any surety or deducting from the Performance Guarantee if any.

c. By reclaiming such damages through appropriate legal remedies.

ARTICLE 19 RESERVED

ARTICLE 20 PARTICIPATING COUNTRIES

- 20.1 Unless prior written authorization of the Purchaser has been obtained, none of the Work, including project design, labour and services, shall be performed other than by firms from and within NATO Participating Countries.
- 20.2 For the purposes of this contract, the term "Participating Country" as used herein means one of the contributory NATO nations in the project, namely, (in alphabetical order): ALBANIA, BELGIUM, BULGARIA, CANADA, CROATIA, CZECH REPUBLIC, DENMARK, ESTONIA, FRANCE,GERMANY, GREECE, HUNGARY, ICELAND, ITALY, LATVIA, LITHUANIA, LUXEMBOURG, MONTENEGRO, THE NETHERLANDS, NORWAY, POLAND, PORTUGAL, ROMANIA, SLOVAKIA, SLOVENIA, SPAIN, TURKEY, THE UNITED KINGDOM and THE UNITED STATES.

NATO UNCLASSIFIED IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Part III – Contract General Provisions

NATO COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION AGENCY



CONTRACT GENERAL PROVISIONS

V 1.0 dated 16 Oct 2014

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Part III – Contract General Provisions

Index of Clauses

1.	ORDER OF PRECEDENCE	1
2.	DEFINITIONS OF TERMS AND ACRONYMS	1
3.	AUTHORITY	4
4.	APPROVAL AND ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRACT TERMS	5
5.	LANGUAGE	5
6.	AUTHORISATION TO PERFORM/CONFORMANCE TO NATIONAL LAWS AND	
	REGULATIONS	5
7.	FIRM FIXED PRICE CONTRACT	5
8.	PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE	6
9.	PARTICIPATING COUNTRIES	9
10.	SUB-CONTRACTS	
11.	SECURITY	11
12.	RELEASE OF INFORMATION	12
13.	PURCHASER FURNISHED PROPERTY	13
14.	CONTRACTOR'S PERSONNEL WORKING AT PURCHASER'S FACILITIES	14
15.	HEALTH, SAFETY AND ACCIDENT PREVENTION	15
16.	CHANGES	15
17.	STOP WORK ORDER	17
18.	CLAIMS	18
19.	PRICING OF CHANGES, AMENDMENTS AND CLAIMS	20
20.	NOTICE OF SHIPMENT AND DELIVERY	23
21.	INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE OF WORK	24
22.	INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE OF DOCUMENTATION	27
23.	USE AND POSSESSION PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE	
24.	OWNERSHIP AND TITLE	29
25.	INVOICES AND PAYMENT	29
26.	TAXES AND DUTIES	
27.	WARRANTY OF WORK (Exclusive of Software)	
28.	RIGHT OF ACCESS, EXAMINATION OF RECORDS	
29.	PATENT AND COPYRIGHT INDEMNITY	
30.	INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	
31.	SOFTWARE WARRANTY	40
32.	NATO CODIFICATION	
33.	RELEASE FROM CLAIMS	44
34.	ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT	45
35.	TRANSFER AND SUB-LETTING	45
36.	PURCHASER DELAY OF WORK	45

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Part III – Contract General Provisions

37.	CONTRACTOR NOTICE OF DELAY	46
38.	LIQUIDATED DAMAGES	46
39.	TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT	47
40.	TERMINATION FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE PURCHASER	50
41.	DISPUTES	56
42.	ARBITRATION	56
43.	SEVERABILITY	58
44.	APPLICABLE LAW	58
ANNEX	X 1 TO GENERAL PROVISONS: PURCHASER'S PRICING PRINCIPLES	.A1-1

1. ORDER OF PRECEDENCE

In the event of any inconsistency in language, terms or conditions of the various parts of this Contract, precedence will be given in the following order:

- 1.1. The Signature Page;
- 1.2. The Contract Schedules, Part I;
- 1.3. The Contract Special Provisions, Part II;
- 1.4. The Contract General Provisions, Part III;
- 1.5. The Statement of Work, Part IV of the Contract;
- 1.6. The Annexes to the Statement of Work.

2. DEFINITIONS OF TERMS AND ACRONYMS

- 2.1 **Assembly** An item forming a portion of equipment that can be provisioned and replaced as an entity and which normally incorporates replaceable parts or groups of parts.
- 2.2 **Acceptance** Acceptance is the act by which the Contracting Authority recognises in writing that the delivered Work meets the Contract requirements.
- 2.3 **Claims -** A written demand or written assertion by one of the Parties seeking, as a matter of right, the payment of money in a sum certain, the adjustment or interpretation of Contract terms, or other relief arising under or in relation to this Contract.
- 2.4 *Clause -* A provision of the Special or General Provisions of this Contract.
- 2.5 **Codification Authority** The National Codification Bureau (NCB) or authorised agency of the country in which the Work is produced.
- 2.6 **Commercial Off-the-Shelf Items (COTS) -** The term "Commercially Off-the-Shelf Item (COTS)" means any item that is a commercial item, customarily used by the general public, that has been sold, leased, or licensed to the general public or has been offered for sale, lease or license to the general public;
 - a) is sold in substantial quantities in the commercial marketplace; and
 - b) is offered to the Purchaser, under a contract or subcontract at any tier, without modification, in the same form in which it is sold in the commercial marketplace.
- 2.7 **Component -** A part or combination of parts, having a specific function, which can be installed or replaced only as an entity.

- 2.8 **Contractor Background IPR -** Any IPR owned by the Contractor and/or any Sub-contractor or licensed by a third party to the Contractor which is not created in relation to or as the result of work undertaken for any purpose contemplated by the Contract and which is needed for the performance of the Contract or for the exploitation of Foreground IPR.
- 2.9 *Correction -* Elimination of a Defect.
- 2.10 **Contract -** The agreement concluded between the Purchaser and Contractor, duly signed by both contracting parties. The Contract includes the documents referred to in Clause 1 (Order of Preference).
- 2.11 **Contracting Authority -** The General Manager of the NCI Agency, the Director of Acquisition, the Chief of Contracts of the NCI Agency or the authorised representatives of the Chief of Contracts of the NCI Agency.
- 2.12 **Contractor -** The person or legal entity from a Participating Country which has signed this Contract and is a Party thereto.
- 2.13 *Day -* A calendar day
- 2.14 **Defect** Any condition or characteristic in any Work furnished by the Contractor under the Contract that is not in compliance with the requirements of the Contract.
- 2.15 **Deliverable -** Any and all goods (including movable and immovable goods) to be delivered pursuant to the terms of this Contract including, without limitation, building, raw materials, components, intermediate Assemblies, Parts, end products, equipment, documentation, data, software.
- 2.16 **Design Defect** Defect attributable to incompatibility, unsuitability or erroneous application of theory, drawings or formula.
- 2.17 *Effective Date of Contract (or "EDC")* The date upon which this Contract is deemed to start. Unless otherwise specified, a Contract enters into force on the date of the last signature of the Contract by the Parties.
- 2.18 **Failed Component** A part or combination of parts, having a specific function, which can be installed or replaced only as an entity which ceases to perform in a manner consistent with its intended use and specifications of the Contract.
- 2.19 **Foreground IPR** Any IPR created by the Contractor or any subcontractor of the Contractor in the course of or as the result of work undertaken for any purpose contemplated by the Contract.
- 2.20 *IPR* Any intellectual property rights of any qualification irrespective of their stage of development or finalisation, including but not limited to patents, trademarks (registered of not), designs and models (registered or not) and applications for the same, copyright (including on computer software), rights in databases, know-how, confidential information and rights in records (whether

or not stored on computer) which includes technical and other data and documents.

- 2.21 *Manufacturing Defect* Defect attributable to improper manufacturing processes, testing or quality control procedures.
- 2.22 **NATO** The North Atlantic Treaty Organisation. For the purpose of this contract, the term NATO includes NATO bodies, the NATO military command structure, agencies and NATO nations.
- 2.23 **NCI AGENCY -** The NATO Communications and Information Agency. The NCI Agency is part of the NCIO. The General Manager of the Agency is authorised to enter into contracts on behalf of the NATO CI Organisation.
- 2.24 **NATO COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION ORGANISATION (NCIO)**-The NATO Communications and Information Organisation. The NCI Organisation constitutes an integral part of the North Atlantic Treaty Organisation (NATO) The NCI Organisation is the legal personality from whence flows the authority of its agent, the NCI Agency, to enter into contracts.
- 2.25 **NATO Purposes -** Activities conducted by or on behalf of NATO to promote the common defence and common interests of NATO, such as, among others, NATO operations, NATO procurement, NATO training and NATO maintenance.
- 2.26 *Part -* An item of an assembly or sub-assembly, which is not normally further broken down.
- 2.27 **Participating Country -** A NATO member country that participates in financing the effort.
- 2.28 **Parties -** The Contracting Parties to this Contract, i.e., the Purchaser and the Contractor.
- 2.29 **Purchaser** The NCI Organisation, as represented by the General Manager, NCI Agency. The Purchaser is the legal entity who awards and administers the Contract on behalf of NATO and stands as one of the Contracting Parties.
- 2.30 **Purchaser Background IPR -** Any IPR owned by the Purchaser as of the Effective Date of Contract and which has been developed by, assigned to or licensed to the Purchaser prior to the Effective Date of Contract.
- 2.31 **Purchaser Furnished Property -** Any item of equipment, material, document, technical data, information and Software or any other item of property furnished by the Purchaser to the Contractor required or useful for the performance of the Contract. The Purchaser Furnished Property, if any, shall be detailed in the Contract.
- 2.32 **Software (Computer Software) -** A computer program comprising a series of instructions, rules, routines regardless of the media in which it is recorded, that allows or cause a computer to perform a specific operation or a series of operations.

- 2.33 **Software Defect -** Any condition or characteristic of Software that does not conform with the requirements of the Contract.
- 2.34 **Sub-Assembly -** A portion of an Assembly consisting of two or more parts that can be provisioned and replaced as an entity. The definition purposely excludes Components and/or Parts.
- 2.35 **Sub-contract -** Any agreement made by the Contractor with any third party in order to fulfil any part of the obligations under this Contract. Sub-contracts may be in any legal binding form, *e.g.*, contract, purchase order, etc.
- 2.36 **Sub-contractor -** Any person or legal entity directly or indirectly under Subcontract to the Contractor in performance of this Contract.
- 2.37 **Third Party IPR -** Any IPR owned by a third party not being the Purchaser or the Contractor or its Subcontractor, which is needed for the performance of the Contract or for the exploitation of Foreground IPR. This includes, for example, third party software, including open source software.
- 2.38 *Work -* Any deliverable, project design, labour or any service or any other activity to be performed by the Contractor under the terms of this Contract.

3. <u>AUTHORITY</u>

- 3.1. All binding contractual instruments and changes, including amendments, additions or deletions, as well as interpretation of and instructions issued pursuant to this Contract shall be valid only when issued in writing by the Purchaser and signed by the Contracting Authority only.
- 3.2. No direction which may be received from any person employed by the Purchaser or a third party shall be considered as grounds for deviation from any of the terms, conditions, specifications or requirements of this Contract except as such direction may be contained in an authorised amendment to this Contract or instruction duly issued and executed by the Contracting Authority. Constructive change may not be invoked by the Contractor as a basis for Claims under this Contract.
- 3.3. The entire agreement between the Parties is contained in this Contract and is not affected by any oral understanding or representation, whether made previously to or subsequently to this Contract.
- 3.4. Personal notes, signed minutes of meetings, comments to delivered documentation and letters, e-mails and informal messages from project or other Purchaser staff which may indicate the intent and willingness to make changes to the Contract, do not implement the change to the Contract and shall not be used as a basis for claiming change to the Contract by the Contractor.

4. <u>APPROVAL AND ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRACT TERMS</u>

4.1. By his signature of the Contract, the Contractor certifies that he has read and unreservedly accepts and approves of all terms and conditions, specifications, plans, drawings and other documents which form part of and/or are relevant to the Contract. The Contractor further agrees that the terms of the Contract take precedence over any proposals or prior commitments made by the Contractor in order to secure the Contract. Contractor also hereby waives any and all rights to invoke any of the Contractor's general and special terms and conditions of sales and/or supply.

5. LANGUAGE

5.1. All written correspondence, reports, documentation and text of drawings delivered to the Purchaser by the Contractor shall be in the English language.

6. <u>AUTHORISATION TO PERFORM/CONFORMANCE TO NATIONAL LAWS</u> <u>AND REGULATIONS</u>

- 6.1. The Contractor warrants that he and his Sub-contractors are duly authorised to operate and do business in the country or countries in which this Contract is to be performed and that he and his Sub-contractors have obtained or will obtain all necessary licences and permits required in connection with the Contract. No claim for additional monies with respect to any costs or delay to obtain the authorisations to perform shall be made by the Contractor.
- 6.2. The Contractor acknowledges that he and his Sub-contractors are responsible during the performance of this Contract for ascertaining and complying with all applicable laws and regulations, including without limitation: labour standards, environmental laws, health and safety regulations and export controls laws and regulations in effect at the time of Contract signature or scheduled to go into effect during Contract performance. Failure to fully ascertain and comply with such laws, regulations or standards shall not be the basis for claims for change to the specifications, terms, conditions or monetary value of this Contract.

7. FIRM FIXED PRICE CONTRACT

7.1 This is a Firm Fixed Price Contract. The Firm Fixed Price of this Contract is as stated on the signature page of the Contract or any amendments thereto. The Purchaser assumes no liability for costs incurred by the Contractor in excess of the stated Firm Fixed Price except as may be authorised under

certain provisions of this Contract.

8. <u>PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE</u>

- 8.1. As a guarantee of performance under the Contract, the Contractor shall deposit with the Purchaser within thirty (30) calendar days from the Effective Date of Contract a bank guarantee (the "Performance Guarantee") denominated in the currency of the Contract, to the value of ten per cent (10%) of the total Contract price.
- 8.2. The Performance Guarantee, the negotiability of which shall not elapse before the expiration of the warranty period, or such other period as may be specified in the Contract, shall be made payable to the Purchaser and shall be in the form of certified cheques or a Standby Letter of Credit subject to the agreement of the Purchaser. In the case of a Standby Letter of Credit, payment shall be made to the Purchaser without question and upon first demand by the Purchaser against a certificate from the Purchaser's Contracting Authority that the Contractor has not fulfilled its obligations under the Contract. The Contractor shall have no right to enjoin or delay such payment.
- 8.3. Certified Cheques issued to fulfil the requirements of the Performance Guarantee will be cashed by the Purchaser upon receipt and held in the Purchaser's account until the term of the Performance Guarantee has expired.
- 8.4. The standby letter of credit shall be subject to Belgian Law and shall be issued by (i) a Belgian bank, (ii) the Belgian subsidiary of a foreign bank licensed to provide financial services in Belgium; or (iii) an insurance company licensed to do business in Belgium and belonging to a Belgian banking institution provided the banking institution guarantees explicitly the demand for payment, unless otherwise specified by the Purchaser.
- 8.5. The Contractor shall request in writing relief from the Performance Guarantee upon expiration of the warranty period or such other period as may be specified in the Contract and such relief may be granted by the Purchaser.
- 8.6. The Contractor shall be responsible, as a result of duly authorised adjustments in the total contract price and/or period of performance by the Purchaser, for obtaining a commensurate extension and increase in the Performance Guarantee, the value of which shall not be less than ten per cent (10%) of the total contract price (including all amendments), and for depositing such guarantee with the Purchaser, within thirty (30) calendar days from the effective date of aforesaid duly authorised adjustment.

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Part III – Contract General Provisions

- 8.7. The failure of the Contractor to deposit and maintain such Performance Guarantee with the Purchaser within the specified time frame, or any extension thereto granted by the Purchaser's Contracting Authority, is a material breach of the Contract terms and conditions subject to the provisions of the Contract regarding Termination for Default.
- 8.8. The rights and remedies provided to the Purchaser under the present Clause are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Contract. The certificate described in Clause 8.2 above shall not be regarded as a Termination for Default and this Clause is in addition to and separate from the Clause of the Contract detailing termination for default.
- 8.9. If the Contractor elects to post the Performance Guarantee by Standby Letter of Credit, the form of the document shall be substantially as follows:

PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT

Standby Letter of Credit Number:		
Issue Date:		
Initial Expiry Date:		
Final Expiry Date:		

Beneficiary: NCI Agency, Finance, Accounting & Operations Boulevard Leopold III, B-1110, Brussels Belgium

- 1. We hereby establish in your favour our irrevocable standby letter of credit number <u>{number}</u> by order and for the account of (NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR) in the amount of _______. We are advised this undertaking represents fulfilment by (NAME OF CONTRACTOR) of certain performance requirements under Contract No. _______ between the NCI Agency ("NCIA and (NAME OF CONTRACTOR).
- 2. We hereby engage with you that drafts drawn under and in compliance with the terms of this letter of credit will be duly honoured upon presentation of documents to us on or before the expiration date of this letter of credit.
- 3. Funds under this letter of credit are available to you without question or delay against presentation of a certificate signed by the NCI Agency Contracting Officer which states:

"(NAME OF CONTRACTOR) has not fulfilled its obligations under Contract No. _____ dated _____ between

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Part III – Contract General Provisions

NCI Agency and (NAME OF CONTRACTOR) (herein called the "Contract"), and the NCI Agency, as beneficiary, hereby draws on the standby letter of credit number ______ in the amount denominated in the currency of the Contract, <u>Amount up to the maximum available under the LOC</u>), such funds to be transferred to the account of the Beneficiary number ______ (to be identified when certificate is presented)."

Such certificate shall be accompanied by the original of this letter of credit.

- 4. This Letter of Credit is effective the date hereof and shall expire at our office located at <u>(Bank Address)</u> on ______. All demands for payment must be made prior to the expiry date.
- 5. It is a condition of this letter of credit that the expiry date will be automatically extended without amendment for a period of one (1) year from the current or any successive expiry date unless at least 90 (ninety) calendar days prior to the then current expiry date we notify you by registered mail and notify (NAME OF CONTRACTOR) that we elect not to extend this letter of credit for such additional period. However, under no circumstances will the expiry date extend beyond ______ ("Final Expiry Date") without amendment.
- 6. We may terminate this letter of credit at any time upon 90 (ninety) calendar days notice furnished to both (NAME OF CONTRACTOR) and the NCI Agency by registered mail.
- 7. In the event we (the issuing bank) notify you that we elect not to extend the expiry date in accordance with paragraph 6 above, or, at any time, to terminate the letter of credit, funds under this credit will be available to you without question or delay against presentation of a certificate signed by the NCI Agency Contracting Officer which states:

"The NCI Agency has been notified by {issuing bank} of its election not to automatically extend the expiry date of letter of credit number {number} dated {date} pursuant to the automatic renewal clause (or to terminate the letter of credit). As of the date of this certificate, no suitable replacement letter of credit, or equivalent financial guarantee has been received by the NCI Agency from, or on behalf of (NAME OF CONTRACTOR). (NAME OF CONTRACTOR) has, therefore, fulfilled its obligations under Contract not No. dated between NCI Agency and (NAME OF CONTRACTOR), and the NCI Agency, as beneficiary, hereby draws on the standby letter of credit number _____ in the amount of (Amount up to the maximum available under the LOC), such funds to be transferred to the account of the Beneficiary number (to be identified when certificate is

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Part III – Contract General Provisions

presented)."

Such certificate shall be accompanied by the original of this letter of credit and a copy of the letter from the issuing bank that it elects not to automatically extend the standby letter of credit, or terminating the letter of credit.

- 8. The Beneficiary may not present the certificate described in paragraph 7 above until 20 (twenty) calendar days prior to a) the date of expiration of the letter of credit should {issuing bank} elect not to automatically extend the expiration date of the letter of credit, b) the date of termination of the letter of credit if {issuing bank} notifies the Beneficiary that the letter of credit is to be terminated in accordance with paragraph 6 above.
- 9. Multiple partial drawings are allowed to the maximum value of the standby letter of credit.
- 10. This letter of credit sets forth in full the terms of our undertaking, and this undertaking shall not in any way be modified, amended, or amplified by reference to any document, instrument, or agreement referred to herein (except the International Standby Practices (ISP 98) hereinafter defined) or in which this letter of credit is referred to or to which this letter of credit relates, and any such reference shall not be deemed to incorporate herein by reference any document, instrument, or agreement.
- 11. This Letter of Credit is subject to The International Standby Practices-ISP98 (1998 Publication) International Chamber of Commerce Publication No.590.

9. PARTICIPATING COUNTRIES

- 9.1 Unless prior written authorisation of the Purchaser has been obtained, none of the Work, shall be performed other than by firms from and within NATO Participating Countries. Unless otherwise specified in the Contract Special Provisions, the Participating Countries are the twenty-eight (28) Member Nations of the North Atlantic Treaty Organisation.
- 9.2 Unless prior written authorisation of the Purchaser has been obtained, no material or items of equipment down to and including identifiable Sub-Assemblies shall be manufactured or assembled by a firm other than from and within a NATO Participating Country.
- 9.3 The Contractor shall not place any Sub-contracts outside the NATO Participating Countries without the prior written authorisation of the Purchaser.
- 9.4 Unless prior written authorisation of the Purchaser has been obtained, the intellectual property rights for all software and documentation incorporated by the Contractor and/or its Sub-contractors into the Work shall vest with persons or legal entities from and within NATO participating nations and no royalties or licence fees for such software and documentation shall be paid by the

Contractor to any source that does not reside within a NATO participating nation.

9.5 Any modification in the nationality, ownership and/or change of control of the Contractor and/or its Sub-contractor(s) shall be immediately notified in writing to the Purchaser with all necessary details to allow the Purchaser to determine whether or not the Contractor and/or its Sub-contractors continue to comply with the Clauses above. Non-compliance with the Clauses above, by the Contractor and/or its Subcontractor may constitute ground for termination of this Contract under Clause 39 (Termination for Default).

10. <u>SUB-CONTRACTS</u>

- 10.1 The Contractor shall place and be responsible for the administration and performance of all Sub-contracts including terms and conditions which he deems necessary to meet the requirements of this Contract in full.
- 10.2 Prior to the Sub-contractors being given access to any classified information, the Contractor shall ensure that any Sub-contractor that has a need to access classified information for the performance of any part of this Contract has been granted the appropriate facility and personnel security clearances by the Sub-contractor's national authorities and that such clearances are still in effect at the time the information is disclosed and remains in effect throughout the performance of the work to be carried out under the Sub-contract concerned.
- 10.3 The Contractor shall seek the approval in writing of the Purchaser prior to the placing of any Sub-contract if:
 - 10.3.1 the Sub-contract was not part of the Contractor's original proposal;

and

- 10.3.2 the value of the Sub-contract is known or estimated to exceed 15 per cent of the total Contract value; or
- 10.3.3 the Sub-contract is one of a number of Sub-contracts with a single Sub-contractor for the same or related Work under this Contract that in the aggregate are known or expected to exceed 15 per cent of the total Contract value.
- 10.4 The Contractor shall inform the Purchaser of any change in Sub-contractors for Sub-contracts of a value known or estimated to exceed 15 per cent of the total Contract value.
- 10.5 The Contractor shall submit a copy of any such proposed Sub-contract including prices when seeking approval to the Contracting Authority but such approval by the Contracting Authority shall in no way relieve the Contractor of

his responsibilities to fully achieve the contractual and technical requirements of this Contract.

10.6 The Contractor shall, as far as practicable, select Sub-contractors on a competitive basis consistent with the objectives and requirements of the Contract.

11. <u>SECURITY</u>

- 11.1 The Contractor shall comply with all security measures as are prescribed by the Purchaser and the national security authority or designated security agency of each of the NATO countries in which the Contract is being performed. The Contractor shall be responsible for the safeguarding of classified information, documentation, material and equipment entrusted to him or generated by him in connection with the performance of the Contract.
- 11.2 In particular the Contractor undertakes to:
 - 11.2.1 appoint an official responsible for supervising and directing security measures in relation to the Contract and communicating details of such measures to the Purchaser on request;
 - 11.2.2 maintain, preferably through the official responsible for security measures, a continuing relationship with the national security authority or designated security agency charged with ensuring that all NATO classified information involved in the Contract is properly safeguarded;
 - 11.2.3 abstain from copying by any means, without the authorisation of the Purchaser, the national security authority or designated security agency, any classified documents, plans, photographs or other classified material entrusted to him;
 - 11.2.4 furnish, on request, information to the national security authority or designated security agency pertaining to all persons who will be required to have access to NATO classified information;
 - 11.2.5 maintain at the work site a current record of his employees at the site who have been cleared for access to NATO classified information. The record should show the date of issue, the date of expiration and the level of clearance;
 - 11.2.6 deny access to NATO classified information to any person other than those persons authorised to have such access by the national security authority or designated security agency;
 - 11.2.7 limit the dissemination of NATO classified information to the smallest number of persons ("need to know basis") as is

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Part III – Contract General Provisions

consistent with the proper execution of the Contract;

- 11.2.8 comply with any request from the national security authority or designated security agency that persons entrusted with NATO classified information sign a statement undertaking to safeguard that information and signifying their understanding both of their obligations under national legislation affecting the safeguarding of classified information, and of their comparable obligations under the laws of the other NATO nations in which they may have access to classified information;
- 11.2.9 report to the national security authority or designated security agency any breaches, suspected breaches of security, suspected sabotage, or other matters of security significance which would include any changes that may occur in the ownership, control or management of the facility or any changes that affect the security arrangements and security status of the facility and to make such other reports as may be required by the national security authority or designated security agency, e.g. reports on the holdings of NATO classified material;
- 11.2.10 apply to the Purchaser for approval before Sub-contracting any part of the work, if the Sub-contract would involve that the Sub-contractor would have access to NATO classified information, and to place the Sub-contractor under appropriate security obligations no less stringent than those applied to his own contract;
- 11.2.11 undertake not to utilise, other than for the specific purpose of the Contract, without the prior written permission of the Purchaser or his authorised representative, any NATO classified information furnished to him, including all reproductions thereof in connection with the Contract, and to return all NATO classified information referred to above as well as that developed in connection with the Contract, unless such information has been destroyed, or its retention has been duly authorised with the approval of the Purchaser. Such NATO classified information will be returned at such time as the Purchaser or his authorised representative may direct;
- 11.2.12 classify any produced document with the highest classification of the NATO classified information disclosed in that document.

12. <u>RELEASE OF INFORMATION</u>

12.1 Except as otherwise specified elsewhere in the Contract and to the extent that it is demonstratively unavoidable and without prejudice to the Clause 11

(Security), the Contractor and/or his employees shall not, without prior authorisation from the Purchaser, release to third parties any information pertaining to this Contract, its subject matter, performance there under or any other aspect thereof.

- 12.2 The Contractor shall seek the prior written approval of the Purchaser before publishing any press release or disclosing any other information, orally or in writing, in relation to the Contract. The approval of the Purchaser shall be required for both the opportunity and the content of the information.
- 12.3 This provision shall remain in effect after the termination of the Contract and shall cease to apply to any particular piece of information once that information becomes public knowledge other than through an act, default or omission of the Contractor or its Sub-contractors.

13. **PURCHASER FURNISHED PROPERTY**

- 13.1 The Purchaser shall deliver to the Contractor, for use only in connection with this Contract, the Purchaser Furnished Property at the times and locations stated in the Contract. In the event that Purchaser Furnished Property is not delivered by such time or times stated in the Schedule, or if not so stated, in sufficient time to enable the Contractor to meet such delivery or performance dates the Purchaser shall, upon timely written request made by the Contractor, and if the facts warrant such action, equitably adjust any affected provision of this Contract pursuant to Clause 16 (Changes).
- 13.2 In the event that Purchaser Furnished Property is received by the Contractor in a condition not suitable for its intended use, the Contractor shall immediately notify the Purchaser. The Purchaser shall within a reasonable time of receipt of such notice replace, re-issue, authorise repair or otherwise issue instructions for the disposal of Purchaser Furnished Property agreed to be unsuitable. The Purchaser shall, upon timely written request of the Contractor, equitably adjust any affected provision of this\ Contract pursuant to Clause 16 (Changes).
- 13.3 Title to Purchaser Furnished Property will remain in the Purchaser. The Contractor shall maintain adequate property control records of Purchaser Furnished Property in accordance with sound industrial practice and security regulations.
- 13.4 Unless otherwise provided in this Contract, the Contractor, upon delivery to him of any Purchaser Furnished Property, assumes the risk of, and shall be responsible for, any loss thereof or damage thereof except for reasonable wear and tear, and except to the extent that Purchaser Furnished Property is consumed in the performance of this Contract.

- 13.5 Upon completion of this Contract, or at such earlier dates as may be specified by the Purchaser, the Contractor shall submit, in a form acceptable to the Purchaser, inventory schedules covering all items of Purchaser Furnished Property.
- 13.6 The inventory shall note whether:
 - 13.6.1 The property was consumed or incorporated in fabrication of final deliverable(s);
 - 13.6.2 The property was otherwise destroyed;
 - 13.6.3 The property remains in possession of the Contractor;
 - 13.6.4 The property was previously returned
- 13.7 The Contractor shall prepare for shipment, deliver DDP at a destination agreed with the Purchaser, or otherwise dispose of Purchaser Furnished Property as may be directed or authorised by the Purchaser. The net proceeds of any such disposal shall be credited to the Contract price or paid to the Purchaser in such other manner as the Purchaser may direct.
- 13.8 The Contractor shall not modify any Purchaser Furnished Property unless specifically authorised by the Purchaser or directed by the terms of the Contract.
- 13.9 The Contractor shall indemnify and hold the Purchaser harmless against claims for injury to persons or damages to property of the Contractor or others arising from the Contractor's possession or use of the Purchaser Furnished Property. The Contractor shall indemnify the Purchaser for damages caused by the Contractor to the Purchaser, its property and staff and arising out of the Contractor's use of the Purchaser Furnished Property.

14. CONTRACTOR'S PERSONNEL WORKING AT PURCHASER'S FACILITIES

- 14.1 The term "Purchaser Facilities" as used in this Clause shall be deemed to include sites, property, utilities, ships or vessels and the term "Facility Representative" shall be deemed to refer to the authority designated by the Purchaser responsible for the site, property, utility, ship or vessel.
- 14.2 The Facility Representative shall provide such available administrative and technical facilities for Contractor's personnel working at Purchaser's Facilities for the purpose of the Contract as in the opinion of the Facility Representative may be necessary for the effective and economical discharge of Work. The Facility Representative shall also determine whether

these facilities will be provided free of charge to the Contractor or determine what charges are payable. The Contractor shall have no claim against the Purchaser for any such additional cost or delay or any additional cost or delay occasioned by the closure for holidays of said facilities, or other reasons, where this is generally published or made known to the Contractor by the Purchaser or his authorised representatives.

- 14.3 The Contractor shall, except as otherwise provided for in the Contract, make good or, at the option of the Purchaser, pay compensation for all damage occurring to any Purchaser's Facilities occasioned by the Contractor, his servants, agents or Sub-contractors, arising from his or their presence and activities in, and use of, the Purchaser's Facilities; provided that this Condition shall not apply to the extent that the Contractor is able to show that any such damage was not caused or contributed to, by his neglect, or default or the neglect or default of his servants, agents or Sub-contractors, or by any circumstances within his or their control.
- 14.4 All property of the Contractor while at a Purchaser Facility shall be at the risk of the Contractor, and the Purchaser shall accept no liability for any loss or damage, except to the extent that any loss or damage is the result of a wilful act or gross negligence on the part of the Purchaser's employees or agents.

15. HEALTH, SAFETY AND ACCIDENT PREVENTION

15.1 If the Purchaser notifies the Contractor in writing of any non-compliance in the performance of this Contract with safety and health rules and requirements prescribed on the date of this Contract by applicable national or local laws, ordinances and codes, and the Contractor fails to take immediate corrective action, the Purchaser may order the Contractor to stop all or part of the Work until satisfactory corrective action has been taken. Such an order shall not entitle the Contractor to an adjustment of the Contract price or other reimbursement for resulting increased costs, or to an adjustment of the delivery or performance schedule.

16. <u>CHANGES</u>

- 16.1 The Purchaser may at any time, by written order of the Contracting Authority designated or indicated to be a change order ("Change Order") make changes within the general scope of this Contract, including, without limitation, in any one or more of the following:
 - 16.1.1 Specifications (including drawings and designs);
 - 16.1.2 Method and manner of performance of the work, including engineering standards, quality assurance and

configuration management procedures;

- 16.1.3 Marking and method of shipment and packing;
- 16.1.4 Place of delivery;
- 16.1.5 Amount, availability and condition of Purchaser Furnished Property.
- 16.2 The Purchaser shall submit a proposal for Contract amendment describing the change to the Contract.
- 16.3 If any such Change Order causes an increase in the Contractor's cost of, or the time required for, the performance of any part of the Work under this Contract, whether or not changed by any such order, the Contractor shall submit a written proposal for adjustment to the Purchaser describing the general nature and amount of the proposal for adjustment. The Contractor shall submit this proposal for adjustment within thirty (30) days after receipt of a written Change Order under (a) above unless this period is extended by the Purchaser.
- 16.4 If any such Change Order causes a decrease in the Contractor's cost of, or the time required for, the performance of any part of the Work under this Contract, whether or not changed by any such order, the Purchaser shall submit a proposal for adjustment within thirty (30) days from the issuance of the Change Order by submitting to the Contractor a written statement describing the general nature and amount of the proposal for adjustment.
- 16.5 Where the cost of property made obsolete or in excess as a result of a change is included in the Contractor's claim for adjustment, the Purchaser shall have the right to prescribe the manner of disposition of such property.
- 16.6 The Purchaser reserves the right to reject the introduction of the change, after the evaluation of the change proposal, even if the Purchaser initiated such change.
- 16.7 Failure to agree to any requested adjustment shall be a dispute within the meaning of the Clause 41 (Disputes). However, nothing in this Clause shall excuse the Contractor from proceeding with the Contract as changed.
- 16.8 No proposal for adjustment by the Contractor for an equitable adjustment shall be allowed if asserted after final payment and acceptance under this Contract.
- 16.9 Any other written or oral order (which, as used in this paragraph includes direction, instruction, interpretation, or determination) from the Purchaser that causes a change shall be treated as a Change Order under this Clause,

provided, that the Contractor gives the Purchaser a written notice within thirty (30) Days after receipt of such order stating (i) the date, circumstances, and source of the order; (ii) that the Contractor regards the order as a Change Order; and (iii) a detailed cost and time analysis of the impact of the change, and that the Order is accepted in writing by the Purchaser as a Change Order. The timely written notice requirement, as detailed above, remains in force in all cases, even where, for example, the Purchaser has positive knowledge of the relevant facts.

16.10 All tasks and activities carried out by the Contractor in relation to the processing of the Change Order or in relation to this Clause shall form part of the Contractor's routine work and cannot be charged as additional work.

17. STOP WORK ORDER

- 17.1 The Purchaser may, at any time, by written order to the Contractor, require the Contractor to stop all, or any part, of the Work called for by this Contract for a period of ninety (90) days after the order is delivered to the Contractor, and for any further period to which the Parties may agree.
- 17.2 Any such stop work order shall be specifically identified as a stop work order issued pursuant to this Clause (the "Stop Work Order"). The Stop Work Order may include a description of the Work to be suspended, instructions concerning the Contractor's issuance of further orders for material or services, guidance to the Contractor on actions to be taken on any Subcontracts and any suggestion to the Contractor for minimizing costs.
- 17.3 Upon receipt of such a Stop Work Order, the Contractor shall forthwith comply with its terms and take all reasonable steps to minimise costs incurred allocable to the Work covered by the Stop Work Order during the period of work stoppage. Within a period of ninety (90) days after a Stop Work Order is delivered to the Contractor, or within any extension of that period to which the Parties shall have agreed, the Purchaser shall either:
 - 17.3.1 cancel the Stop Work Order; or
 - 17.3.2 terminate the Work covered by such Stop Work Order as provided in Clause 40 (Termination for Convenience of the Purchaser).
- 17.4 If a Stop Work Order issued under this Clause is cancelled or the period of the Stop Work Order or any extension thereof expires, the Contractor shall resume work.
- 17.5 An equitable adjustment shall be made in the delivery schedule or Contract price, or both, and the Contract shall be modified in writing accordingly, if:

- 17.5.1 the Stop Work Order results in an increase in the time required for, or in the Contractor's cost properly allocable to, the performance of any part of this Contract, and;
- 17.5.2 the Contractor asserts a Claim for such adjustment within thirty (30) days after the end of the period of work stoppage; provided that, if the Purchaser decides the facts justify such action, he may receive and act upon any such claim asserted at a later date but prior to final payment under this Contract.
- 17.6 If a Stop Work Order is not cancelled and the Work covered by such Stop Work Order is terminated for the convenience of the Purchaser the reasonable costs resulting from the Stop Work Order shall be allowed in arriving at the termination settlement.

18. <u>CLAIMS</u>

- 18.1 The Contractor shall specifically identify the Contract Clause(s) under which the Claim(s) is/are based.
- 18.2 Claims shall be specifically identified as such and submitted:
 - 18.2.1 within the time specified in the Clause under which the Contractor alleges to have a Claim. If no time is specified in the Clause under which the Contractor intends to base his Claim, the time limit shall be sixty (60) days from the date the Contractor has knowledge or should have had knowledge of the facts on which he bases his Claim; and
 - 18.2.2 before final payment, pursuant to and with the exceptions specified in Clause 33 entitled" Release of Claims".
 - 18.2.3 Section 18.2.2 above shall only apply to those Claims for which the Contractor could not have had earlier knowledge and were not foreseeable.
- 18.3 The Contractor shall be foreclosed from his Claim unless he presents complete documentary evidence, justification and costs for each of his Claims within ninety (90) calendar days from the assertion date of such Claims. Claims shall be supported by specifically identified evidence (including applicable historical and planned cost and production data from the Contractor's books and records). Opinions, conclusions or judgmental assertions not supported by such evidence will be rejected by the Purchaser.
- 18.4 An individual breakdown of cost is required for each element of Contractor's Claims at the time of claim submission or for any material revision of the Claim.

18.5 The Contractor shall present, at the time of submission of a Claim, an attestation as follows:

Ithe responsible senior company official authorised to commit the with respect to its claims dated being duly sworn, do hereby depose and say that: (i) the facts described in the claim are current, complete and accurate; and (ii) the conclusions in the claim accurately reflect the material damages or contract adjustments for which the Purchaser is allegedly liable.

.....

SIGNATURE

Date

- 18.6 Failure to comply with any of the above requirements shall result in automatic foreclosure of the Claim. This foreclosure takes effect in all cases and also where, for example, the Claim is based on additional orders, where the facts are known to the Purchaser, where the Claim is based on defective specifications of the Purchaser or an alleged negligence in the pre-contractual stage.
- 18.7 Claims submitted by the Contractor will be reviewed by the Contracting Authority. The Contracting Authority will respond within sixty (60) days with a preliminary decision, based on an assessment and evaluation of the facts presented by the Parties, as to whether the Contracting Authority considers the Claim to have merit for consideration. If the preliminary decision of the Contracting Authority is that the Claim, as submitted is without merit, the Contractor shall have fourteen (14) days to present a rebuttal to the Contracting Authority and request reconsideration of the Contracting Authority's decision. Within thirty (30) days receipt of the Contractor's request for reconsideration, the Contracting Authority will issue a decision. The time requirements stated herein may be extended by the Contracting Authority in order to accommodate additional preparation efforts and fact finding discussions but the Contracting Authority may not unreasonable extend such a period. A decision that the submitted claim is without merit will be identified as such, will be issued in writing by the Contracting Authority and will be conclusive. A decision may only be challenged by the Contractor through the Disputes provisions described herein.

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Part III – Contract General Provisions

- 18.8 A decision by the Purchaser that the claim has merit will result in a Contracting Authority request to enter into negotiations with the Contractor to arrive at a mutually agreed fair and equitable settlement. The Contracting Authority's decision will contain a target date for the commencement and conclusion of such operations. If the Parties are unable to arrive at an agreement on a fair and reasonable settlement by the target date for conclusion, or any extension thereto made by the Contracting Authority, the latter may declare that negotiations are at an impasse and issue a preliminary decision as to the fair and reasonable settlement and the reasons supporting this decision. The Contractor shall have a period of thirty (30) days to present a rebuttal to the Contracting Authority and request reconsideration of the Contracting Authority's decision. Within sixty (60) days of receipt of the Contractor's request for reconsideration, the Contracting Authority will issue its decision on the request for reconsideration. This timeframe will be respected unless an authorisation is needed from a NATO or other authority. the schedule for which is beyond the Contracting Authority's control. A decision of the Contracting Authority on the reconsideration of the matter will be identified as such, will be issued in writing by the Contracting Authority and will be conclusive. A decision on the reconsideration may only be challenged by the Contractor through the Disputes provisions described herein.
- 18.9 No Claim arising under this Contract may be assigned by the Contractor without prior approval of the Purchaser.
- 18.10 The Contractor shall proceed diligently with performance of this Contract, pending final resolution of any request for relief, claim appeal, or action arising under the Contract, and comply with any decision of the Contracting Authority.

19. PRICING OF CHANGES, AMENDMENTS AND CLAIMS

- 19.1 Contractor's pricing proposals for Changes, amendments and Claims shall be priced in accordance with the Purchaser's Pricing Principles (Annex 1 hereto and the sample spreadsheet and its "Instructions to Complete" at Appendix 1) or the national government pricing rules and regulations for the Contractor's own country, where in force. The Contractor shall provide cost information accompanied by appropriate substantiation as required by the Purchaser in accordance with Purchaser's Pricing Principles, or such other format as may be agreed between the Contractor and the Purchaser.
- 19.2 With respect to Clause 19.1 above, when the price or price adjustment is based on adequate price competition, established catalogue or market price of commercial items sold in substantial quantities to the general public, or prices set by law or regulation, the Contractor shall be responsible for substantiation of such cases to the satisfaction of the Purchaser.
- 19.3 For the purposes of verifying that the cost or pricing data submitted in conjunction with Clause 19.1 above are accurate, complete and current, the

Purchaser or any Purchaser authorised representative shall have the right of access to the Contractor's facilities to examine, until the expiration of three (3) years from the date of final payment of all sums due under the Contract:

19.3.1 those books, records, documents and other supporting data which will permit adequate evaluation and verification of the cost or pricing data submitted; and/or

19.3.2 the computations and projections which were available to the Contractor as of the date of the Contractor price proposal.

19.4 The Contractor, subject to the provisions of this Clause, shall require Subcontractors to provide to the Purchaser, either directly or indirectly:

19.4.1 cost or pricing data;

19.4.2 access to Sub-contractor's facilities and records for the purposes of verification of such cost or pricing data; and

19.4.3 a Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing Data, when required.

- 19.5 If any price, including profit, negotiated in connection with this Contract was proposed, taking any of the following into account:
 - 19.5.1 the Contractor furnished cost or pricing data which was not complete, accurate and current as certified in the Contractor's Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing Data provided in accordance with Clause 19.6 below;
 - 19.5.2 a Sub-contractor, pursuant to Clause 19.4 above or any Subcontract clause therein required, furnished cost or pricing data which was not complete, accurate and current as certified in the Sub-contractor's Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing Data;
 - 19.5.3 a Sub-contractor or prospective Sub-contractor furnished cost or pricing data which was required to be complete, accurate and current and to be submitted to support a Sub-contract cost estimate furnished by the Contractor but which was not complete, accurate and current as of the date certified in the Contractor's Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing Data; or
 - 19.5.4 the Contractor or a Sub-contractor or prospective Subcontractor furnished any data, not within 19.5.1 through 19.5.3 above, which, as submitted, was not complete, accurate and current;
 - 19.5.5 then the price and/or cost shall be adjusted accordingly and the Contract shall be modified in writing as may be necessary to reflect such.
- 19.6 At the time of negotiating any price, including profit, which is based upon the

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Part III – Contract General Provisions

submission of cost or pricing data by the Contractor, the Contractor shall be required to submit a certificate of current cost or pricing data ("Certificate").

- 19.6.1 Such Certificates will certify that, to the best of the Contractor's knowledge and belief, cost or pricing data submitted to the Purchaser in support of any proposal for a price, price adjustment or claim, are accurate, complete and current, as per the completion of the negotiations or, in the case of a claim, as per the submission date of the claim.
- 19.6.2 All such Certificates shall be in the format shown below and shall be dated and signed by a responsible officer of the company:

CERTIFICATE OF CURRENT COST OR PRICING DATA

This is to certify that cost or pricing data as submitted, either actually or by specific identification in writing to the Purchaser or his representative in support of......(Claim, Amendment, ECP#, etc.,) are accurate, complete and current as of(Date).

By submitting the price proposal, the Contractor/sub-Contractor or prospective sub-Contractor grant the Purchaser or his authorized representative(s) the right to examine those records, data and supporting information, used as a basis for the pricing submitted.

Name of Company

Signature

Printed Name of Signatory

Title of Signatory

Date of Signature

- 19.6.3 The Contractor shall insert the substance of this Clause 19.7 in each Sub-contract.
- 19.7 For all additional or follow-up agreements which are made for Work which are furnished to the Purchaser without competition, the Contractor shall offer prices on a "Preferred Customer" basis, that is offer prices which are as favourable as those extended to any Government, Agency, Company, Organisation or individual purchasing or handling like quantities of equipment and/or Parts covered by the Contract under similar conditions. In the event that prior to completing delivery under this Contract the Contractor offers any of such items in substantially similar quantities to any customer at prices lower than those set forth herein, the Contractor shall so notify the Purchaser and the prices of such items shall be correspondingly reduced by a supplement to this Contract. Price in this sense means "Base Price" prior to applying any bonus, export tax reduction, turn-over tax exemptions and other reductions based on National Policies.

20. NOTICE OF SHIPMENT AND DELIVERY

- 20.1 Except as may be specified in the Contract Special Provisions, delivery of all items under this Contract shall be made by the Contractor on the basis of "Delivery Duty Paid" (DDP) as defined by the INCOTERMS 2000 (International Chamber of Commerce Publication No. 560). It shall be noted, however, that because the Purchaser is exempted from direct taxes and duty as set forth in Clause 26 (Taxes and Duties), there is no duty to be paid by the Contractor.
- 20.2 "Delivery" of required Work by the Contractor does not constitute "Acceptance" by the Purchaser for purposes of meeting the requirements of the Contract Schedule where Purchaser acceptance is the stated payment or schedule milestone.
- 20.3 Thirty (30) Days, or such other period as specified in the Contract, prior to the delivery of any shipment of Work, the Contractor shall give prepaid notice of shipment to the Purchaser. The Notice of Shipment shall contain, as appropriate, the request for customs form 302, or equivalent document, which shall enable any carrier to conduct duty free import/export clearance through

customs for the Purchaser on behalf of NATO.

- 20.4 The customs form 302 is an official customs clearance declaration issued in advance of shipment by the Purchaser to provide certified information as to the duty free import, export, or transit of NATO consignments between NATO countries.
- 20.5 The Notice of Shipment and request for Form 302 or equivalent document shall contain the following information:
 - 20.5.1 Purchaser's Contract number;
 - 20.5.2 Contract item number, designation and quantities;
 - 20.5.3 destination;
 - 20.5.4 number and description of the packages (gross and net weight);
 - 20.5.5 description of the goods and their value (for custom purpose only, not commercial value)
 - 20.5.6 consignor's name and address;
 - 20.5.7 consignee's name and address;
 - 20.5.8 method of shipment (i.e. road, rail, sea, air, etc.);
 - 20.5.9 name and address of freight forwarder.
- 20.6 Forwarding Agents, Carriers or other responsible organisations shall be informed by the Contractor of the availability of Form 302 or equivalent document and how the form shall be utilised to avoid the payment of custom duties. Form 302 or equivalent document shall be incorporated in all shipping documents provided to the carrier.
- 20.7 Upon receipt of the Notice of Shipment from the Contractor, the Purchaser may require the Contractor to send copies of the Notice of Shipment to the receiving parties and the Contractor shall comply with this requirement.

21. INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE OF WORK

- 21.1 For the purposes of this Clause, Work does not include documentation which is addressed in Clause 22 (Inspection and Acceptance of Documentation) hereafter.
- 21.2 Unless otherwise specifically provided for in the Contract, all Work and all Parts and equipment incorporated in the Work are to be new and of the most suitable grade of their respective kinds for the purpose, notwithstanding the requirements for testing, inspection and performance as required under this Contract. All workmanship shall be as specified under the Contract or, if no workmanship standards are specified, best commercial or "state of the art" complying with relevant (National and International) standards.

- 21.3 All Work may be subject to inspection and test by the Purchaser or his authorised representative(s) to the extent practicable at all times and places prior to Acceptance, including the period of manufacture, or after delivery or as otherwise specified in the Contract. For the purposes of inspection and testing the Purchaser may delegate as his representative the authorised National Quality Assurance Representative (NQAR) in accordance with STANAG 4107.
- 21.4 No representative or NQAR appointed by the Purchaser for the purpose of determining the Contractor's compliance with the technical requirements of the Contract shall have the authority to change any of the specifications. Such changes may only be made by the Contracting Authority in writing in accordance with Clause 16 (Changes).
- 21.5 The presence or absence of an NQAR or other Purchaser representative shall not relieve the Contractor from conforming to the requirements of this Contract.
- 21.6 Acceptance or rejection of the Work shall be made as promptly as practicable after delivery, except as otherwise provided in the Contract. Failure to timely accept or reject the Work shall neither relieve the Contractor from responsibility for such Work nor impose liability on the Purchaser.
- 21.7 In the event that any Work, or lots thereof, or services are defective in design, material, workmanship or manufacturing guality, or as a result of undue wear and tear or otherwise not in conformity with the requirements of this Contract, including any characteristic or condition which is or becomes at variance to the performance specifications, to the intended function of the Work or the function to which it could reasonably be expected that the Work would perform, the Purchaser shall have the right either to reject them (with or without instructions as to their disposition) or to require their correction or replacement. Work which has been rejected or required to be corrected or replaced shall, at the expense of the Contractor, be removed, or, if permitted or required by the Contracting Authority, corrected in place by the Contractor promptly after notice, and shall not thereafter be tendered for acceptance by the Contractor unless the former rejection or requirement of correction or replacement is withdrawn. If the Contractor fails promptly to remove, replace or correct such Work the Purchaser may either:
 - 21.7.1 by contract or otherwise return, replace or correct such Work or services and charge to the Contractor the cost incurred by the Purchaser; and/or
 - 21.7.2 terminate this Contract for default as provided in Clause 39 (Termination for Default).
- 21.8 When NQAR is not applicable based on the scale of the project, the Purchaser reserves the right to perform inspections through his own staff in accordance with the latest ISO standard at the time of inspection.
- 21.9 Unless the Contractor corrects or replaces such Work within the delivery

schedule, the Purchaser may require the delivery of such Work at a reduction in price which is equitable under the circumstances. Failure to agree to such reduction of price shall be a dispute within the meaning of Clause 41 (Disputes).

- 21.10 If any inspection or test is made by the Purchaser's representatives on the premises of the Contractor or Sub-contractor, the Contractor, without additional charge, shall provide all reasonable facilities and assistance for the safety and convenience of the Purchaser's representatives in the performance of their duties. The NQAR or other Purchaser representatives shall have the right of access to any area of the Contractor's or his Sub-contractor's premises where any part of the contractual work is being performed.
- 21.11 If Purchaser inspection or test is made at a point other than the premises of the Contractor or Sub-contractor, it shall be at the expense of the Purchaser except as otherwise provided in this Contract; provided, that in case of rejection the Purchaser shall not be liable for any reduction in value of samples used in connection with such inspection or test.
- 21.12 All inspections and tests by the Purchaser shall be performed in such a manner as not to unduly delay the Work.
- 21.13 The Purchaser reserves the right to charge to the Contractor any additional cost of Purchaser inspection and test when Work is not ready at the time such inspection and test is requested by the Contractor or when re-inspection or retest is necessitated by prior rejection.
- 21.14 Acceptance or rejection of the Work shall be made as promptly as practicable after delivery, except as otherwise provided in this Contract, but failure to inspect and accept or reject Work shall neither relieve the Contractor from responsibility for such Work as are not in accordance with the Contract requirements nor impose liability on the Purchaser thereof.
- 21.15 The inspection and test by the Purchaser of any Work or lots thereof, or services, does not relieve the Contractor from any responsibility regarding defects or other failures to meet the Contract requirements which may be discovered prior to acceptance.
- 21.16 Acceptance of Work shall take place when the Contracting Authority confirms acceptance in writing of the Work in accordance with the procedure specified in the Contract, or if none is so specified then the Contracting Authority shall be deemed to have accepted the Work without prejudice to any other remedies, when and as soon as any of the following events have occurred:
 - 21.16.1 the Purchaser has taken the Work into use, except as specifically provided by Clause 23 (Use and Possession Prior to Acceptance);
 - 21.16.2 the Purchaser has not exercised its right of rejection of the Work within any period specified for that purpose in the Contract;
 - 21.16.3 there being no period for exercising the right of rejection specified in

the Contract, a reasonable time, all the circumstances having been taken into account, has elapsed since inspection of the Work was effected in accordance with the Contract.

- 21.17 Except as otherwise provided in this Contract, acceptance shall be conclusive except as regards latent defects, fraud, or such gross mistakes as amount to fraud.
- 21.18 Unless otherwise specified in this Contract, the Contractor shall have or establish, implement and maintain an effective and economical quality control system necessary to satisfy the Contract requirement. The system shall provide for the early and prompt detection of deficiencies, trends and conditions which could result in unsatisfactory quality and for timely and effective corrective action. Objective evidence that the system is effective shall be readily available to the Purchaser and its authorised representatives. Records of all inspection and testing work by the Contractor shall be kept complete and available to the Purchaser's representatives during the performance of this Contract and for such longer periods as may be specified elsewhere in this Contract.

22. INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE OF DOCUMENTATION

- 22.1 The Contractor shall provide to the Purchaser a draft version of the required documentation as provided by the Contract Schedule and the Statement of Work. Review of draft documentation under this Contract will be made by the Purchaser upon the delivery of these items by the Contractor. The review will be conducted by the Purchaser through duly authorised representatives.
- 22.2 Upon delivery of the draft documentation, the Purchaser will have a period of review as provided by the Statement of Work. At the end of the review period or before if deemed practical by the Purchaser, the Purchaser's comments will be presented to the Contractor in writing. The substance of such comments will pertain to items of error, non-conformity, omission and guidance in relation to the requirements of the Statement of Work.
- 22.3 Purchaser Review of the delivered items will emphasise the conformity with the requirements of the Statement of Work, thoroughness of analysis, logical bases of conclusions and models and coherence and completeness of presentation. The review process will also examine editorial and grammatical correctness and the suitability and accuracy of graphics supporting the text.
- 22.4 The Contractor shall, after receipt of Purchaser comments, incorporate changes, revisions and corrections required by the Purchaser and present the revised documentation in final form to the Purchaser for inspection in accordance with the delivery date specified in the Schedule.
- 22.5 During the review process the Contractor is not required to halt efforts on further tasks as identified in the Statement of Work. The Purchaser, however, shall not be held liable for any work carried out by the Contractor which is based on draft documentation yet to be reviewed.
- 22.6 Upon receipt of the items in final form, the Purchaser will inspect the items for a period not exceeding two weeks (or as otherwise stated in the Statement of Work). At the end of the inspection, the Purchaser will notify the Contractor that:
 - 22.6.1 the items have been accepted;
 - 22.6.2 the acceptance of the items is deferred pending further revision;
 - or
 - 22.6.3 The items are rejected and significantly fail to meet Contract requirements.
- 22.7 In the case of Clause 22.6.2 above, the Contractor shall only be responsible for those revisions and corrections requested by the Purchaser and the Purchaser may not request additional revisions during inspection after required revisions have been made. However, if the Purchaser determines that a directed revision has not been made or if such directed revision was cause for revision of other portions of content which were not made by the Contractor, the Purchaser may withhold acceptance until such revisions are made by the Contractor.
- 22.8 The Contractor shall provide to the Purchaser on request supporting technical data, computer software, databases and background analyses in order to validate findings contained in the delivered items.
- 22.9 Purchaser acceptance shall be made in writing by the Contracting Authority.

23. USE AND POSSESSION PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE

- 23.1 Except as otherwise provided in the Contract Special Provisions, the Purchaser shall have the right to take possession of, or use, any completed or partially completed Work under the Contract at any time, when notified by the Contracting Authority, however such possession or use shall not constitute Acceptance by the Purchaser, as defined in the Contract.
- 23.2 While the Purchaser has such use or is in such possession, the Contractor shall be relieved of the responsibility for loss or damage to the Work concerned other than that resulting from the Contractor's fault, negligence or defect to the Work.

23.3 If such prior possession or use by the Purchaser delays the progress of the Work or causes additional expense to the Contractor, an equitable adjustment in the Contract price or the time of delivery will be made, in accordance with the Clause 16 (Changes), and the Contract shall be modified in writing accordingly.

24. OWNERSHIP AND TITLE

24.1 Except as may be otherwise stated in the Contract Special Provisions and Clause 23 (Use and Possession prior to Acceptance), ownership and title to all Work will pass to the Purchaser only upon Acceptance by the Contracting Authority in writing. Where the Contract provides for Provisional Acceptance and Final Acceptance, ownership and title will pass to the Purchaser upon written notification of Final Acceptance.

25. INVOICES AND PAYMENT

- 25.1 Unless otherwise specified in the Contract Special Provisions, invoices shall only be submitted after delivery and Acceptance of the Work and for the total prices and currency(ies) as set out under the Schedule of Work.
- 25.2 Invoices in respect of any Work or services shall be prepared and submitted to the Purchaser and shall contain all of the elements listed below:
 - 25.2.1 Contract number;
 - 25.2.2 Purchaser's Purchase Order number;
 - 25.2.3 accounting codes (as specified in this Contract);
 - 25.2.4 item number (as defined in the Contract);
 - 25.2.5 Contract description of Work or services, sizes, quantities, unit prices, and extended totals (exclusive of taxes and duties for which relief is available); and
 - 25.2.6 extended totals. Details of Bills of Lading or Freight Warrant numbers and weight of shipment shall be identified on each invoice as appropriate.
- 25.3 In addition, documentary evidence of Acceptance including copies of certificates of conformity shall be submitted together with each invoice. Invoices shall not be submitted to the Purchaser without Acceptance having been previously made by the Purchaser.
- 25.4 Each copy of the invoice shall contain the following certificate which shall be signed by a duly authorised company official on the designated original invoice:

"I certify that the above invoice is true and correct, that the delivery of the above described items has been duly carried out and the payment thereof has not been received.

Order placed for official use. Exemption from VAT Article 42,§3&3*of VAT Code for Belgium or Article 151, §1b of the Council Directive 2006/112/EC dd. 28 November 2006 on intracommunity purchases and/or services.".

25.5 All invoices shall be addressed to the NCI Agency - Financial Management

Either at the following addresses:

NCI Agency * If used for NCI Agency Brussels

NATO Communications and Information Agency Finance, Accounting & Operations Batiment Z Av du Bourget 140 B-1140 Belgium

OR

shall be addressed to Financial Management at the following electronic address: accountspayable@ncia.nato.int

Note: When used for NCI Agency The Hague or Mons the addresses shall be dictated in the Contract Special Provisions

Once the manner of forwarding the invoice is chosen, the contractor shall keep this manner throughout the contract.

- 25.6 All invoices submitted shall include the address of the bank to which payment shall be made, together with **either** pertinent information concerning the International Bank Account Number (IBAN) and BIC/SWIFT address **or** pertinent information concerning transit number/sort code, account number and SWIFT address. The Purchaser makes payment only by wire transfer and therefore wire transfer particulars shall be included on the invoice.
- 25.7 Invoices will be settled by the Purchaser within sixty (60) days of receipt of a properly prepared and submitted invoice.
- 25.8 The Contractor shall mention on the invoice the payment conditions in line with the Contract.

26. TAXES AND DUTIES

- 26.1 The Purchaser, by virtue of his status under the terms of Article IX and X of the Ottawa Agreement, is exempt from all direct taxes (incl. VAT) and all customs duties on merchandise imported or exported. The Contractor, therefore, certifies that the prices stipulated in this Contract do not include amounts to cover such direct taxes or customs duties.
- 26.2 The Contractor shall be responsible for ensuring that his respective Subcontractors are aware that the Purchaser is exempt from taxes and customs duties. The Contractor (and his respective Sub-contractors) shall be responsible for complying with all applicable national and local legal and administrative procedures to ensure that authorities do not attempt to assess taxes and customs duties on goods and property imported or exported through NATO member nation frontiers under this Contract nor assess direct taxation (VAT) on goods sold to the NCI Agency under this Contract.
- 26.3 The Purchaser shall give reasonable assistance in providing evidence/documents which might be required by the Contractor to ensure that NCI Agency receives tax exemption by virtue of its status under the Ottawa Agreement.
- 26.4 If, after complying with all national and local legal and administrative procedures, the authorities persist in attempting to impose taxes or duties on goods provided under this Contract, the Contractor shall inform the Contracting Authority providing the particulars of the situation, the procedures which have been followed and the point of contact at the national authority which is attempting to impose taxation or duty. The Contracting Authority will examine the situation and attempt to clarify the legal and administrative basis of the difficulty. If the Contracting Authority so directs, the Contractor shall pay the required taxes and duties and file for reimbursement or rebate from the national authorities in accordance with national legislative and administrative procedures.
- 26.5 In the event that the petition for reimbursement or rebate is denied by the national authorities concerned and providing that the Contractor and/or his Sub-contractor have complied with the national legislative and administrative procedures, the Purchaser shall reimburse the full amount of the payment(s) upon receipt of the Contractor's invoice indicating such tax or duty as a separate item of cost and fully identified by reference to any governmental law, regulation and/or instruction pursuant to which such tax or duty is enforced. The Contractor shall offer assistance and execute any such document that may be useful or required to ensure that Purchaser obtains the reimbursement of any tax or duty retained by a national authority.
- 26.6 In the event of the Contractor and/or Sub-contractor not complying with national legislative or administrative procedures, taxes and duties paid by the Contractor and/or Sub-contractors shall not be reimbursed by the

Purchaser.

- 26.7 Following payment by the Purchaser of the taxes and/or duties pursuant to Clause 26.4 above, should the Contractor subsequently receive a rebate of any amount paid by the Purchaser, the Contractor shall immediately notify the Purchaser and the amount of such rebate shall be credited or reimbursed to the Purchaser, as directed. The Contractor shall be responsible for taking any and all action that could reasonably be required in order to obtain such rebate.
- 26.8 The Contractor shall be liable for all other taxes, assessments, fees, licences, administrative charges or other Government assessments or charges which are applicable to the performance of this Contract. It is the Contractor's responsibility to inform himself of his liability in each country where such liability may arise.

27. WARRANTY OF WORK (Exclusive of Software)

- 27.1 For the purpose of this Clause:
 - 27.1.1 "Acceptance" shall mean the act of an authorised representative of the Purchaser by which the Purchaser assumes title and ownership of delivered Work rendered as partial or complete performance of the Contract. "Acceptance" in this regard, unless specifically provided otherwise in the Contract Special Provisions, means final Acceptance where the Contract provides for Provisional or Partial Acceptance;
 - 27.1.2 "Correction" shall mean the elimination of a defect;
 - 27.1.3 "Work" shall not include software.
- 27.2 The Contractor shall not be responsible under this Clause for the Correction of Defects in Purchaser Furnished Property, except for Defects in Contractor performed installation, unless the Contractor performs, or is obligated to perform, any modifications or other work on Purchaser Furnished Property. In that event, the Contractor shall be responsible for Correction of Defects that result from the modifications or other Work.
- 27.3 Unless another period of time is indicated in the Contract Special Provisions, the duration of the warranty provided by the Contractor and its Subcontractors shall be twelve (12) months from the date of Acceptance under this Contract as notified in writing by the Contracting Authority.
- 27.4 Any Work or parts thereof corrected or furnished in replacement and any services re-performed shall also be subject to the conditions of this Clause 27 to the same extent as Work initially accepted. The warranty, with respect to these Work, or parts thereof shall be equal in duration to that set forth in Clause 27.3, and shall run from the date of delivery of the corrected or

replaced Work.

- 27.5 If the Contractor becomes aware at any time before Acceptance by the Purchaser (whether before or after tender to the Purchaser) or at a later time, that a Defect exists in any Work, the Contractor shall either promptly correct the Defect or promptly notify the Purchaser, in writing, of the Defect, using the same procedures prescribed in Clause 27.8.
- 27.6 The Purchaser will notify in writing the Contractor of the existence of a Failed Component and return to the Contractor the Failed Component within thirty (30) Days of the discovery of such failure. The transport of the Failed Component shall be at the expense of the Purchaser. The notification of the failure will include as much information as practicable about the circumstances and operating environment at the time of the failure. Upon receipt of such notification by the Purchaser (which may precede receipt of the Failed Component an identical component for installation by Purchaser personnel. The Contractor shall ship to the location of the Failed Component and replenishment charges are included in the cost of line item of the Contract identified as the warranty.
- 27.7 In such rare cases where the Failed Component is either too large to be easily transported or the Failed Component cannot be readily identified and isolated within the larger entity, the Contractor shall be notified by the Purchaser of the failure immediately by telephone, fax or e-mail. The Contractor shall provide technical support to the Purchaser personnel in identifying the Failed Component so as to afford the Purchaser the opportunity to return the Failed Component. In such a case where the Failed Component cannot be identified or is not cost effective or practical to ship to the Contractor's facility, the Contractor may elect to send field service personnel to the site of the failure and repair such equipment on location. In this event, such field service personnel shall be dispatched to the site of the failure within forty-eight (48) hours of initial notification. The expense of the technical support and field service shall be borne by the Contractor.
- 27.8 The Contractor shall conduct analysis of all Failed Components which are returned to him by the Purchaser or repaired in the field by Contractor field service personnel to determine the cause of the failure. The Contractor shall issue a report to the Purchaser within thirty (30) days of receipt of a returned item or field repair which contains the results of the analysis. The report shall contain the conclusion of the Contractor as to whether the cause of the failure was due to a Manufacturing Defect or a Design Defect and declare what course of remedial action the Contractor shall implement to prevent further failures of a similar nature. Repetitive failures of the same component may be grounds for a de facto determination by the Purchaser that a Design Defect exists.
- 27.9 If the Purchaser determines that a Design Defect exists in any of the Work accepted by the Purchaser under this Contract, the Purchaser shall promptly

notify the Contractor of the Defect, in writing, within ninety (90) days after discovery of the Defect. Upon timely notification of the existence of a Defect, or if the Contractor independently discovers a Design Defect or Manufacturing Defect in accepted Work, the Contractor shall submit to the Purchaser, in writing within thirty (30) days, a recommendation for corrective actions, together with supporting information in sufficient detail for the Purchaser to determine what corrective action, if any, shall be undertaken.

- 27.10 The Contractor shall also prepare and furnish to the Purchaser data and reports applicable to any Correction required under this Clause (including revision and updating of all other affected data and already accepted documentation called for under this Contract) at no increase in the Contract price.
- 27.11 In the event of timely notice of a decision not to correct or only to partially correct, the Contractor shall submit a technical and cost proposal within forty-five (45) days to amend the Contract to permit Acceptance of the affected Work in accordance with the revised requirement, and an equitable reduction in the Contract price shall promptly be negotiated by the Parties and be reflected in a supplemental agreement to this Contract.
- 27.12 Within thirty (30) days after receipt of the Contractor's recommendations for corrective action and adequate supporting information in accordance with Clause 27.9, the Purchaser using sole discretion, shall give the Contractor written notice not to correct any Defect, or to correct or partially correct any Defect within a reasonable time.
- 27.13 The Contractor shall promptly comply with any timely written direction from the Purchaser to correct or partially correct a manufacturing or Design Defect, at no increase in the Contract price.
- 27.14 The Purchaser shall give the Contractor a written notice specifying any failure or refusal of the Contractor to:
 - 27.14.1 conduct analyses of Failed components and implement a course of remedial action as required by Clauses 27.7 and 27.8;
 - 27.14.2 provide replacement components, technical support or on-location field repair service in accordance with Clauses 27.6 and 27.7; or
 - 27.14.3 prepare and furnish data and reports as required by Clause 27.10.
- 27.15 The notice referred to in Clause 27.14 shall specify a period of time following receipt of the notice by the Contractor in which the Contractor must remedy the failure or refusal specified in the notice.
- 27.16 If the Contractor does not comply with the Purchaser's written notice in Clause 27.14, the Purchaser may by Contract or otherwise:
 - 27.16.1 Obtain detailed recommendations for corrective action from its own resources or third parties and either:

- 27.16.2 correct the Work;
- 27.16.3 replace the Work, and if the Contractor fails to furnish timely disposition instructions, the Purchaser may dispose of the non-confirming Work for the Purchaser's account in a reasonable manner, in which case the Purchaser is entitled to reimbursement from the Contractor, or from the proceeds, for the reasonable expenses of care and disposition, as well as for excess costs incurred or to be incurred;
 - 27.16.3.1 obtain applicable data and reports; and/or
 - 27.16.3.2 charge the Contractor for the costs incurred by the Purchaser.
- 27.17 In no event shall the Purchaser be responsible for any extension or delays in the scheduled deliveries or periods of performance under this Contract as a result of the Contractor's obligations to correct Defects, nor shall there be any adjustment of the delivery schedule or period of performance as a result of the Correction of Defects unless provided by a supplemental agreement with adequate consideration.
- 27.18 The rights and remedies of the Purchaser provided in this Clause shall not be affected in any way by any terms or conditions of this Contract concerning the conclusiveness of inspection and Acceptance and are in addition to, and do not limit, any rights afforded to the Purchaser by any other Clause of this Contract or applicable law.

28. **RIGHT OF ACCESS, EXAMINATION OF RECORDS**

- 28.1 The Contractor shall give to the Purchaser and/or his representative(s) full and free access to his premises as and when required for the purpose of this Contract and shall ensure the same right of access to the premises of his Sub-contractors, by the inclusion in any such Sub-contracts of a provision substantially as set forth in this Clause.
- 28.2 The Purchaser and/or his representative(s) shall continue to have such right of access and examination of records as set forth in Clause 28.1 above until final payment under the Contract or the end of the warranty provisions under the Contract, whichever occurs later.
- 28.3 The expiration of the Purchaser's rights as set forth in Clause 28.2 is further subject to the provisions of Clause 19 (Pricing of Changes, Amendments and Claims), where a three (3) year right is established following the agreement of contractual amendments or the settlement of claims based

upon the submission of cost and pricing data.

28.4 The period of access and examination described in Clause 28.1 above for records not related to cost aspects of a dispute or claim but which relate to issues of fact arising under either proceedings under Clause 41 (Disputes) or Clause 42 (Arbitration), or the settlement of claims made by either Party pursuant to the performance of this Contract, shall continue until such appeals, litigation or claims have been disposed of.

29. PATENT AND COPYRIGHT INDEMNITY

- 29.1 The Contractor shall assume all liability against any and all third party claims that the services. Work and/or parts thereof, in whole or in part. infringe(s) an IPR in force in any countries, arising out of the manufacture, import, export, performance of the services or delivery of Work and/or out of the use or disposal by, or for the account of, the Purchaser of such Services and/or Work. The Contractor shall reimburse and/or indemnify the Purchaser, its officers, agents, employees and/or consultants: (i) for all costs, fees, damages, awards, settlement amounts and any other expenses awarded to the third party right holder against Purchaser and/or the final beneficiaries of the Work in relation to said third party claim; and (ii) for the costs and expenses incurred by the Purchaser in relation to said third party claims, including attorney fees. The Contractor shall be responsible for obtaining any licences necessary for the performance of this Contract and for making all other arrangements required to indemnify the Purchaser from any liability for IPR infringement in said countries.
- 29.2 Each Party shall immediately notify the other of any intellectual property infringement claims of which he has knowledge and which pertain to the Work under this Contract.
- 29.3 This indemnity shall not apply under the following circumstances:
 - 29.3.1 Patents or copyright which may be withheld from issue by order of the applicable government whether due to security regulations or otherwise;
 - 29.3.2 An infringement resulting from specific written instructions from the Purchaser under this Contract;
 - 29.3.3 An infringement resulting from changes made to the Work by the Purchaser without the Contractor prior written consent;
 - 29.3.4 An infringement resulting from changes or additions to the Work subsequent to final delivery and Acceptance under this Contract.

30. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

30.1 **Purchaser Background IPR**

- 30.1.1 The Contractor is licensed to use, non-exclusively and royaltyfree any Purchaser Background IPR that is or will be made available for the sole purpose of carrying out the Work.
- 30.1.2 The Contractor shall not use any Purchaser Background IPR other than for the purpose of carrying out the Work without the prior written agreement of the Purchaser. Any such agreement shall include the terms relating to such use.
- 30.1.3 The Purchaser gives no warranty as to the validity of any Purchaser Background IPR. The Contractor shall not do anything or act in any way which is inconsistent with or prejudicial to the ownership by the Purchaser of any Purchaser Background IPR.

30.2 **Contractor Background IPR**

- 30.2.1 Any use of Contractor Background IPR for the purpose of carrying out the Work pursuant to the Contract shall be free of any charge to Purchaser. The Contractor hereby grants to NATO a non-exclusive, royalty-free and irrevocable licence to use and authorise others to use any Contractor Background IPR for the purpose of exploiting or otherwise using the Foreground IPR.
- 30.2.2 Any use of Contractor Background IPR is not limited to the number of users or the number of licenses required by the Contract for the use of system. The Purchaser reserves the right to use the Contractor Background IPR for any number of users and number of licenses as required, at no additional cost to the Purchaser.

30.3 Foreground IPR

- 30.3.1 All Foreground IPR is the property of the Purchaser on behalf of NATO. Consequently, no statement shall be made restricting the rights of the Purchaser in the Foreground IPR.
- 30.3.2 The Contractor shall ensure that suitable arrangements are in place between its employees, agents, consultants and itself regarding Foreground IPR generated by said employees, agents, Subcontractors and consultants to allow the Contractor to fulfil its obligations under Clause 30.3.1 above.
- 30.3.3 The Contractor shall be entitled to use Foreground IPR on a

NATO UNCLASSIFIED

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Part III – Contract General Provisions

non-exclusive, royalty free basis solely for the purpose of carrying out the Work.

- 30.3.4 The Contractor shall not use any Foreground IPR other than for the purpose of carrying out the Work without the Purchaser's prior written agreement. Any such agreement shall include terms relating to such use.
- 30.3.5 The Contractor shall provide the Purchaser, at the latest upon delivery of the Work and thereafter for the duration of the warranty and any purchased CLS agreement period, with full documented records of information in relation to the Work, including but not limited to, all drawings, specifications and other data that is necessary or useful to further develop, maintain and operate the Work.
- 30.3.6 The Contractor shall:
 - 30.3.6.1 do all things necessary and sign all necessary or useful documents to enable the Purchaser to obtain the registration of the Foreground IPR as the Purchaser may require and select; and
 - 30.3.6.2 to execute any formal assignment or other documents as may be necessary or useful to vest title to any Foreground IPR in the Purchaser.
 - 30.3.7 The Contractor undertakes:
 - 30.3.7.1 to notify the Purchaser promptly of any invention or improvement to an invention or any design conceived or made by the Contractor; and
 - 30.3.7.2 to provide the Purchaser with such information as the Purchaser may reasonably request in order to: (i) determine the patentability of such invention or improvement; (ii) assess the need for registering such invention or improvement; and (iii) evaluate the potential value to the Purchaser of such a patent or registration if issued.
 - 30.3.8 If the Purchaser determines that it wishes to apply for one or more patents for the disclosed invention or improvement or for a registration for the disclosed design, it will prosecute such application(s) at its own expense. The Contractor undertakes to provide the Purchaser, at the Purchaser's expense, with such

information and assistance as the Purchaser shall reasonably require to prosecute such application(s).

30.4 Third Party IPR

- 30.4.1 Any use of Third Party IPR for the purpose of carrying out the Work pursuant to the Contract shall be free of any charge to the Purchaser. The Contractor hereby grants to NATO a non-exclusive, royalty-free and irrevocable licence to use and authorise others to use any Third Party IPR for the purpose of exploiting or otherwise using the Foreground IPR.
- 30.4.2 With the exception of COTS items, any use of Third Party IPR is not limited to the number of users or the number of licenses required by the Contract for the use of system. With the exception of COTS items, the Purchaser reserves the right to use the Third Party IPR for any number of users and number of licenses as required, at no additional cost to the Purchaser.
- 30.4.3 For COTS items, the Contractor shall be responsible for obtaining licences from the Third Party in line with the requirements of the Statement of Work (including numbers and locations of licences).
- 30.4.4 Where Third Party IPR is the subject of a licence or other agreement between the third party and the Purchaser or the Contractor, the Contractor shall not use any Third Party IPR for the purposes of carrying out work pursuant to the Contract without the prior written approval of the Purchaser. Contractor shall inform Purchaser in advance of any restrictions on the Purchaser's use.
- 30.4.5 If, after the award of the Contract, the Contractor becomes aware of the existence of any Third Party IPR which the Contractor is using or believes is needed for the performance of the Contract, the Contractor shall immediately give the Purchaser a written report identifying such IPR and if they are compliant with the other provisions in the contract. Any Third Party IPR under this clause is subject to the prior written approval by the Purchaser.
- 30.4.6 The Purchaser may consider open source solutions alongside proprietary ones in developments provided that such solutions are fully compliant with the requirements of this Contract. Contractor shall disclose in advance the open source license associated with the contemplated open source solution. The

Purchaser reserves the right to refuse the incorporation of open source solutions that are deemed inadequate for incorporation in a NATO application (e.g. post-back obligations).

30.5 Subcontractor IPR

30.5.1 When placing a Sub-contract which is concerned with or involves the creation of IPR, the Contractor shall ensure that the Sub-contractor enters into the same agreement for the use of the IPR as stipulated in this Contract in such a way that the Purchaser will be entitled to use the IPR as agreed between the Purchaser and the Contractor. The Contractor shall include in the Sub-contract the content of the provisions of this Clause.

31. SOFTWARE WARRANTY

31.1 Statement of the Warranties

- 31.1.1 The Contractor warrants that each Software delivered under this Contract will conform to all requirements specified in the Contract. This will also include Software design specifications, including software configuration.
- 31.1.2 Regardless of the Purchaser initiation of or participation in developing Software design or specifications, each Software delivered under this Contract will conform to the essential Performance requirements set forth in this Contract, as those essential Performance requirements measured, tested, and verified by tests and procedures set forth in this Contract.

31.2 Notification Requirement

- 31.2.1 The Contractor agrees to notify the Purchaser in writing immediately after he first discovers that a defect(s) may exist in Software delivered under this Contract, unless the Purchaser has first notified the Contractor, in writing, of the same defect(s).
- 31.2.2 The Purchaser shall notify the Contractor upon discovery that a defect(s) may exist in any Software accepted by the Purchaser under this Contract, unless the Contractor has first notified the Purchaser, in writing of the same defect(s).

31.3 Duration of the Warranty

31.3.1 For each Software delivered under this Contract, the Contractor Warranties stated in paragraph 31.1 above shall extend to all

defects discovered within 12 months from the date of acceptance of the Software by the Purchaser.

31.4 Purchaser Remedies for Breach

- 31.4.1 The rights and remedies of the Purchaser under this Software Warranty:
- 31.4.2 Are in addition to any rights and remedies of the Purchaser under any other provision of this Contract, including, but not limited to, the Purchaser's rights in relation to latent defects, fraud, or gross mistakes that amount to fraud; and
- 31.4.3 Shall apply notwithstanding inspection, acceptance, or any other clauses or terms of this Contract;
- 31.4.4 In the event of any defect as defined herein with respect to a Software delivered under this Contract, the Purchaser, in its sole discretion may:
 - 31.4.4.1 Require the Contractor to take such action as may be necessary to eliminate the defect, at no additional cost to the Purchaser for materials, labour, transportation, or otherwise;
 - 31.4.4.2 Require the Contractor to supply, at no additional cost to the Purchaser, all materials and instructions necessary for the Purchaser to eliminate the defect and to pay costs reasonably incurred by the Purchaser in taking such action as may be necessary to eliminate the defect, or;
 - 31.4.4.3 Equitably reduce the contract price
 - 31.4.5 The Purchaser may elect the remedies provided in paragraph 31.4.4.1 or 31.4.4.2 above notwithstanding any dispute respecting the existence of or responsibility for any alleged defect as defined herein with respect to any Software delivered under this contract, provided that the Contractor will not be required to pay costs incurred by the Purchaser under paragraph 31.4.4.2 until final determination of the defect. In the event that the alleged defect is subsequently determined not to be a defect subject to this warranty but the Contractor has incurred costs under paragraph 31.4.4.1 and 31.4.4.2 as required by the Contract by virtue of this paragraph 31.4.3, the contract price under this contract shall be equitably adjusted.

NATO UNCLASSIFIED

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Part III – Contract General Provisions

31.4.6 Election by the Purchaser of the remedy provided under paragraph 31.4.4.1 and 31.4.4.2 above shall not preclude subsequent election of a different remedy under paragraph 31.4.4 if the defect is not successfully eliminated under the prior election with one month of the notification under paragraph 31.4.2 above.

31.5 Limitations and Exclusions from Warranty Coverage

- 31.5.1 This Software Warranty shall not apply to alleged defects that the Contractor demonstrates to be in or otherwise attributable to the Purchaser furnished property as determined, tested, and verified by the tests and procedures set forth in this Contract. Notwithstanding this paragraph, a defect is not attributable to Purchaser furnished property if it is the result of installation or modification of Purchaser furnished property by the Contractor or of the integration of Purchaser furnished property into any Software delivered under this Contract.
- 31.5.2 Any Purchaser Furnished Property needs to be checked and approved by the Contractor. Approval is implied once the Contractor starts using the Purchaser Furnished Property.

31.6 Markings

- 31.6.1 All Deliverables under this Contract will identify the owner of the Deliverable and if applicable, will prominently include notice of the existence of its warranty, its substance, its duration, and instructions to notify the Purchaser promptly if the Software is found to be defective. The markings should also be included in the operating and/or maintenance manuals or instructions accompanying such Software.
- 31.6.2 All Deliverables regardless of the media they are delivered onto and which are subject to export control restrictions shall be clearly marked indicating the type and nature of restriction as well as the national law imposing such restrictions. Nothing in this provision is intended to invalidate, void, or otherwise limit the rights of the Purchaser under this Contract.

32. NATO CODIFICATION

32.1 For the purposes of this Clause "Technical Data" means the drawings, specifications and technical documentation of those items designated by the

Purchaser to support the equipment covered by the Contract, and required to fully identify the items and, if applicable, draft item identifications to the extent and in the form to be agreed between the Codification Authority and the Contractor.

- 32.2 In order to ensure the orderly identification of equipment, the Contractor shall furnish at the request of the Codification Authority the Technical Data required for the identification of the items of supply to the NATO codification system in the time scale stated in this Contract.
- 32.3 A recommended spare parts list or a similar data carrier prepared in accordance with instructions provided by the Purchaser as the basis for codification shall be supplied by the Contractor by the date established in this Contract.
- 32.4 The Contractor shall supply or require his Sub-contractor(s)/supplier(s) to supply on request for the period of time specified in the Contract the relevant Technical Data for all items and sub-contracted items to the Codification Authority and the Purchaser. The Contractor shall require that each Sub-contractor/supplier shall include identical conditions in any subsequent order which he may place.
- 32.5 The drawings, specifications, related documentation and, if applicable, draft item identifications, prepared when possible by the true manufacturer of the item, shall be supplied by the Contractor or his Sub-contractor(s)/supplier(s) direct to the Codification Authority and, if required, to the Purchaser as and when they become available or, at the latest within the time limits specified in the Contract. The Contractor shall inform the Codification Authority and Purchaser within 21 Days of receipt of the request if the required Technical Data are not immediately available, and shall impose a similar obligation upon his Sub-contractor(s)/supplier(s).
- 32.6 Except as hereinafter provided, the Contractor shall require the Sub-

contractor(s)/supplier(s) to furnish on request the information direct to the Codification Authority in the Sub-contractor(s)/supplier(s)' country, but the Contractor shall remain responsible for ensuring that the information is so furnished. In the event of a Sub-contract order being placed with a manufacturer in a non-NATO country, the Contractor shall be responsible for obtaining Technical Data from the Sub-contractor/supplier and furnishing it to the Purchaser.

32.7 Technical Data relating to any Sub-contractor's/supplier's items shall include but not be limited to the name and address of the true manufacturer(s), his/their true reference number(s), drawing or item Part number(s) and applicable data in addition to any Part or reference number(s) allocated by

the Contractor, plus draft item identification(s) if required by the Codification Authority.

- 32.8 The Contractor shall provide the Technical Data required for codification of those items ordered with this Contract and also for the pertaining support items ordered with future contracts, including updating information regarding all agreed modifications, design or drawing changes made to the equipment or detailed Parts.
- 32.9 If the Contractor has previously supplied Technical Data (for the purpose stated in Clause 31.2), the Contractor is to state this fact and indicate to whom they were supplied and the Contractor shall not under normal circumstances be required to make a further supply of the Technical Data already provided. The Technical Data furnished by the Contractor and Subcontractor(s)/supplier(s) are to be presented in accordance with the requirements for the preparation of item identification(s) as outlined in the Guide for Industry provided by the Codification Authority.
- 32.10 The Contractor should contact the Codification Authority for any information concerning the NATO codification system. This information is to be found at: "<u>http://www.nato.int/structur/ac/135/ncs_guide/e_guide.htm</u>"

32.11 Markings

- 32.11.1 All Deliverables under this Contract will identify the owner of the Deliverable and, if applicable, will prominently include notice of the existence of its warranty, its substance, its duration, and instructions to notify the Purchaser promptly if the Software is found to be defective. The markings should also be included in the operating and/or maintenance manuals or instructions accompanying such Software.
- 32.11.2 All Deliverables regardless of the media they are delivered onto and which are subject to export control restrictions shall be clearly marked indicating the type and nature of restriction as well as the national law imposing such restrictions. Nothing in this provision is intended to invalidate, void, or otherwise limit the rights of the Purchaser under this Contract.

33. <u>RELEASE FROM CLAIMS</u>

33.1 Prior to final payment under this Contract, the Contractor and each assignee under this Contract shall execute and deliver a release discharging the Purchaser, its officers, agents and employees from all liabilities, obligations

and claims arising out of or under this Contract subject only to the following exceptions:

- 33.1.1 specified claims in stated amounts or in estimated amounts where the amounts are not susceptible to exact statement by the Contractor;
- 33.1.2 claims for reimbursement of costs (other than expenses of the Contractor by reason of his indemnification of the Purchaser against patent liability) including reasonable expenses incidental thereto, incurred by the Contractor under the provisions of this Contract relating to patents.
- 33.1.3 a patent infringement resulting from specific written instructions from the Purchaser under this Contract.
- 33.1.4 a patent infringement resulting from changes or additions to the goods and services subsequent to final delivery and acceptance under this Contract.

34. ASSIGNMENT OF CONTRACT

- 34.1 The Purchaser reserves the right to assign this Contract, in whole or in part, to another NATO body, agency or representative within NATO or NATO Nations. In such a case, the Purchaser shall notify the Contractor accordingly in writing.
- 34.2 NATO shall remain responsible for its obligations under the Contract and for the actions of the body, agency or representative to which this Contract may be assigned.

35. TRANSFER AND SUB-LETTING

35.1 The Contractor shall not give, bargain, sell, assign, sub-let or otherwise dispose of the Contract or any part thereof or the benefit or advantage of the Contract or any part thereof without the prior written consent of the Purchaser.

36. PURCHASER DELAY OF WORK

36.1 If the performance of all or any part of the Work is delayed or interrupted by an act of the Purchaser in the administration of this Contract, which act is not expressly or implicitly authorised by this Contract, or by the Purchaser's failure to act within the time specified in this Contract (or within a reasonable time if no time is specified), an adjustment shall be made for any increase in the cost of performance of this Contract caused by such delay or interruption and the Contract modified in writing accordingly.

NATO UNCLASSIFIED

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Part III – Contract General Provisions

- 36.2 Adjustment shall be made also in the delivery or performance dates and any other contractual provision affected by such delay or interruption. However, no adjustment shall be made under this Clause for any delay or interruption:
 - 36.2.1 to the extent that performance would have been delayed or interrupted by any other cause, including the fault or negligence of the Contractor; or
 - 36.2.2 for which an adjustment is provided or excluded under any other provision of this Contract.
- 36.3 No claim under this Clause shall be allowed:
 - 36.3.1 if the Contractor has failed to notify the Purchaser in writing of the act or failure to act, indicating that this act or failure to act will result in a delay or increased costs;
 - 36.3.2 for any costs incurred more than twenty (20) Days before the Contractor shall have notified the Purchaser in writing of the act or failure to act involved; and
 - 36.3.3 unless the monetary claim, in an amount stated, is asserted in writing as soon as practicable after the termination of such delay or interruption, but not later than the date of final payment under the Contract.

37. CONTRACTOR NOTICE OF DELAY

- 37.1 In the event that the Contractor encounters difficulty in complying with the Contract schedule date(s) for whatever reason, including actual or potential labour disputes, the Contractor shall immediately notify the Contracting Authority in writing, giving pertinent details. This data shall be deemed to be informational in character and shall not be construed as a waiver by the Purchaser of any schedule or date, or of any rights or remedies provided by law or under this Contract.
- 37.2 Notwithstanding the above the Contractor shall be deemed to be in delay without notice from the Purchaser and only by simple expiry of the due date.

38. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

- 38.1 If the Contractor:
 - 38.1.1 fails to meet the delivery schedule of the Work or any performance milestones specified in the Schedule of Work to this Contract, or any extension thereof, or
 - 38.1.2 fails to obtain acceptance of the delivered Work as specified in

the Contract, or, if no time for acceptance is specified in the contract within a reasonable time after work is delivered.

the actual damage to the Purchaser for the delay will be difficult or impossible to determine. Therefore, in lieu of actual damages the Contractor shall pay to the Purchaser, for each day of delinquency in achieving the deadline or milestone, fixed and agreed liquidated damages of .1% (one tenth of per cent) per day of the associated payment set forth in the Schedule of Payments provided in the Contract Special Provisions. If no Schedule of Payments is specifically set forth in the Contract Special Provisions, the liquidated damages will be assessed against the price of the applicable contract line item (CLIN) of the Schedule of Supplies, Services and Prices.

- 38.2 In addition to the liquidated damages referred to above, the Purchaser shall have the possibility of terminating this Contract in whole or in part, as provided in Clause 39 (Termination for Default). In the event of such termination, the Contractor shall be liable to pay the excess costs provided in Clause 38.5.
- 38.3 The Contractor shall not be charged with liquidated damages when the delay arises out of causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the Contractor as defined in Clause 39.6 (Termination for Default). In such event, subject to the provisions of Clause 41 (Disputes), the Purchaser shall ascertain the facts and extent of the delay and shall extend the time for performance of the Contract when in his judgement the findings of the fact justify an extension.
- 38.4 Liquidated damages shall be payable to the Purchaser from the first day of delinquency and shall accrue at the rate specified in Clause 38.1 to 20% of the value of each line item individually not to exceed 15% of the value of the total Contract. These liquidated damages shall accrue automatically and without any further notice being required.
- 38.5 The rights and remedies of the Purchaser under this clause are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Contract.

39. TERMINATION FOR DEFAULT

- 39.1 The Purchaser may, subject to Clause 39.6 below, by written notice of default to the Contractor, terminate the whole or any part of this Contract if the Contractor, inclusive but not limited to:
 - 39.1.1 fails to make delivery of all or part of the Work within the time specified in the contract or any agreed extension thereof;
 - 39.1.2 fails to make progress as to endanger performance of this Contract in accordance with its terms;

- 39.1.3 fails to meet the technical requirements or the Specifications of the Contract;
- 39.1.4 fails to comply with Clause 11 (Security);
- 39.1.5 transfer this Contract without the Purchaser's prior written consent; or,
- 39.1.6 breaches any provision of this Contract.
- 39.2 In the case of any of the circumstances set forth in Clause 39.1 above, the Purchaser shall issue a letter to the Contractor stating that an actual or potential default exists and requiring a response from the Contractor within ten (10) Days that identifies:
 - 39.2.1 in the case of late delivery of Work, when the Contractor shall deliver the Work and what circumstances exist which may be considered excusable delays under Clause 39.6.
 - 39.2.2 in the case of the other circumstances identified in Clause 39.1 above, what steps the Contractor is taking to cure such failure(s) within a period of ten Days (or such longer period as the Purchaser may authorise in writing) after receipt of notice in writing from the Purchaser specifying such failure and identifying any circumstances which exist which may be considered excusable under Clause 39.6.
- 39.3 The Purchaser shall evaluate the response provided by the Contractor or, in the absence of a reply within the time period mentioned in Clause 39.2, all relevant elements of the case, and make a written determination within a reasonable period of time that:
 - 39.3.1 sufficient grounds exist to terminate the Contract in whole or in part in accordance with this Clause and that the Contract is so terminated;
 - 39.3.2 there are mitigating circumstances and the Contract should be amended accordingly; or
 - 39.3.3 the Purchaser will enter a period of forbearance in which the Contractor must show progress, make deliveries, or comply with the Contract provisions as specified by the Purchaser. The Purchaser may apply other remedial actions as provided by this Contract during such period of

forbearance. This period of forbearance shall in no event constitute a waiver of Purchaser's rights to terminate the Contract for default.

- 39.4 At the end of the period of forbearance, which may be extended at the Purchaser's discretion, the Purchaser may terminate this Contract in whole or in part as provided in Clause 39.1 if the Contractor has not made adequate progress, deliveries or compliance with the Contract provisions which were the terms of the period of forbearance.
- 39.5 In the event the Purchaser terminates this Contract in whole or in part, as provided in Clause 39.1, the Purchaser may procure, upon such terms and in such manner as the Purchaser may deem appropriate, Work similar to those so terminated, and the Contractor shall be liable to the Purchaser for any excess costs for such similar Work; however, the Contractor shall continue the performance of this Contract to the extent not terminated under the provisions of this clause.
- 39.6 Except with respect to the default of Sub-contractors, the Contractor shall not be held liable for a termination of the Contract for default if the failure to perform the Contract arises out of causes beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the Contractor.
 - 39.6.1 Such causes may include, but are not restricted to, acts of God, acts of the public enemy, acts of the Purchaser in its contractual capacity, acts of sovereign governments which the Contractor could not reasonably have anticipated, fires, floods, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, and unusually severe weather; but in every case the failure to perform must be beyond the control and without the fault or negligence of the Contractor.
 - 39.6.2 If the failure to perform is caused by the default of a Subcontractor, and if such default arises out of causes beyond the control of both the Contractor and Subcontractor, without the fault or negligence of either of them, the Contractor shall not be held liable for a termination for default for failure to perform unless the Work to be furnished by the Sub-contractor were obtainable from other sources in sufficient time to permit the Contractor to meet the required delivery schedule.
- 39.7 If this Contract is terminated as provided in Clause 39.1, the Purchaser, in addition to any other rights provided in this Clause and the Contract, may require the Contractor to transfer title and deliver to the Purchaser, in the manner and to the extent directed by the Purchaser:
 - 39.7.1 any completed Work with associated rights ;

- 39.7.2 such partially completed Work, materials, Parts, tools, dies, jigs, fixtures, plans, drawings, information, and Contract rights (hereinafter called "Manufacturing materials") with associated rights as the Contractor has specifically produced or specifically acquired for the performance of such part of this Contract as has been terminated:
- 39.8 In addition to Clause 39.7, the Contractor shall, upon direction of the Purchaser, protect and preserve property in the possession of the Contractor in which the Purchaser has an interest.
- 39.9 Payment for completed Work delivered to and accepted by the Purchaser shall be at the Contract price.
- 39.10 Payment for manufacturing materials delivered to and accepted by the Purchaser and for the protection and preservation of property shall be in an amount agreed upon by the Contractor and Purchaser, failure to agree to such amount shall be a dispute within the meaning of Clause 41 (Disputes).
- 39.11 The Purchaser may withhold from amounts otherwise due to the Contractor for such completed Work or manufacturing materials such sum as the Purchaser determines to be necessary to protect the Purchaser against loss because of outstanding liens or claims of former lien holders.
- 39.12 If, after notice of termination of this Contract under the provisions of this Clause, it is determined for any reason that the Contractor was not in default under the provisions of this Clause, or that the default was excusable under the provisions of this Clause, the rights and obligations of the Parties shall be the same as if the notice of termination had been issued pursuant to Clause 40 (Termination for the Convenience of the Purchaser).
- 39.13 If after such notice of termination of this Contract under the provisions of this Clause, it is determined for any reason that the Contractor was not in default under the provisions of this Clause and that the Parties agree that the Contract should be continued, the Contract shall be equitably adjusted to compensate for such termination and the Contract modified accordingly. Failure to agree to any such adjustment shall be a dispute within the meaning of Clause 41 (Disputes).
- 39.14 The rights and remedies of the Purchaser provided in this Clause shall not be exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Contract.

40. TERMINATION FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE PURCHASER

40.1 The performance of Work under this Contract may be terminated by the

Purchaser in accordance with this Clause in whole, or from time to time in part, whenever the Purchaser shall determine that such termination is in the best interest of the Purchaser.

- 40.2 Any such termination shall be effected by delivery to the Contractor of a written notice of termination, signed by the Contracting Authority, specifying the extent to which performance of Work under the Contract is terminated, and the date upon which such termination becomes effective.
- 40.3 After receipt of a Notice of Termination and except as otherwise directed by the Contracting Authority, the Contractor shall:
 - 40.3.1 stop the Work on the date and to the extent specified in the notice of termination;
 - 40.3.2 place no further orders or Sub-contracts for Work, Parts, materials, services or facilities, except as may be necessary for completion of such portion of the Work under the Contract as is not terminated;
 - 40.3.3 terminate all orders and Sub-contracts to the extent that they relate to the performance of Work terminated by the Notice of Termination;
 - 40.3.4 assign to the Purchaser, in the manner, at the times and to the extent directed by the Purchaser, all of the right, title and interest of the Contractor under the orders and Sub-contracts so terminated, in which case the Purchaser shall have the right, in its discretion, to settle or pay any or all claims arising out of the termination of such orders and Sub-contracts;
 - 40.3.5 settle all outstanding liabilities and all claims arising out of such termination of orders and Sub-contracts, with the approval or ratification of the Purchaser to the extent he may require, which approval or ratification shall be final for all the purposes of this Clause;
 - 40.3.6 transfer title and deliver to the Purchaser in the manner, at the times, and to the extent, if any, directed by the Contracting Authority of:
 - 40.3.6.1 the fabricated parts, work in process, completed work, Work, and other material produced as a part of, or acquired in connection with the performance of the Work terminated by the notice of

termination, and

- 40.3.6.2 the completed or partially completed plans, drawings, information, and other property which, if the Contract had been completed, would have been required to be furnished to the Purchaser;
- 40.3.7 use his best efforts to sell, in the manner, at the times, to the extent, and at the price or prices directed or authorised by the Contracting Authority, any property of the types referred to in Clause 40.3.6 above. However, the Contractor:
 - 40.3.7.1 shall not be required to extend credit to any Buyer; and
 - 40.3.7.2 may acquire any such property under the conditions prescribed by and at a price or prices approved by the Purchaser; and provided further that the proceeds of any such transfer or disposition shall be applied in reduction of any payments to be made by the Purchaser to the Contractor under this Contract or shall otherwise be credited to the price or cost of the Work or paid in such manner as the Contracting Authority may direct;
- 40.3.8 complete performance of such part of the Work as shall not have been terminated by the Notice of Termination; and
- 40.3.9 take such action as may be necessary, or as the Purchaser may direct, for the protection and preservation of the property related to this Contract which is in the possession of the Contractor and in which the Purchaser has or may acquire an interest.
- 40.4 The Contractor may submit to the Purchaser a list, certified as to quantity and quality, of any or all items of termination inventory not previously disposed of, exclusive of items the disposition of which has been directed or authorised by the Purchaser, and may request the Purchaser to remove such items or enter into a storage agreement covering the same; provided that the list submitted shall be subject to verification by the Purchaser upon removal of the items, or if the items are stored, within forty-five (45) Days from the date of submission of the list, and any necessary adjustment to correct the list as submitted shall be made prior to final settlement.

NATO UNCLASSIFIED

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Part III – Contract General Provisions

- 40.5 After receipt of a notice of termination, the Contractor shall submit to the Purchaser his termination Claim for the Work covered by the notice of termination, in the form and with certification prescribed by the Purchaser. Such claim shall be submitted promptly but in no event later than six (6) months from the effective date of termination, unless one or more extensions are granted in writing by the Purchaser, upon request of the Contractor made in writing within such six-month period or authorised extension thereof. However, if the Purchaser determines that the facts justify such action, the Purchaser may receive and act upon any such termination claim at any time after such six-month period or any extension thereof. Upon failure of the Contractor to submit his termination claim within the time allowed, the Purchaser may determine on the basis of information available to him, the amount, if any, due to the Contractor by reason of the termination and shall thereupon pay to the Contractor the amount so determined.
- 40.6 Subject to the provisions of Clause 40.5, the Contractor and the Purchaser may agree upon the whole or any part of the amount or amounts to be paid to the Contractor by reason of the total or partial termination of Work pursuant to this Clause, which amount or amounts may include a reasonable allowance for profit on work done; provided that such agreed amount or amounts exclusive of settlement costs shall not exceed total Contract price as reduced by the amount of payments otherwise made and as further reduced by the Contract price of the Work not terminated. The Contract shall be amended accordingly and the Contractor shall be paid the amount agreed.
- 40.7 In the event of the failure of the Contractor and the Purchaser to agree as provided in Clause 40.6 upon the whole amount to be paid to the Contractor by reason of the termination of Work pursuant to Clause 40, the Purchaser shall pay to the Contractor the amounts determined by the Purchaser as follows, but without duplication of any amounts agreed upon in accordance with Clause 40.6 the total of:
 - 40.7.1 for completed Work accepted by the Purchaser (or sold or acquired as provided in Clause 40.3 above) and not therefore paid for, a sum equivalent to the aggregate price for such Work computed in accordance with the price or prices specified in the Contract, appropriately adjusted for any saving of freight or other charges;
 - 40.7.2 the costs incurred in the performance of the Work terminated including initial costs and preparatory expense allocable thereto, but exclusive of any costs attributable to Work paid or to be paid for under Clause 40.7.1;
 - 40.7.3 the cost of settling and paying claims arising out of the termination of work under Sub-contracts or orders, as

NATO UNCLASSIFIED

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS Part III – Contract General Provisions

provided in Clause 40.3.5, which are properly chargeable to the terminated portion of the Contract, exclusive of amounts paid or payable on account of Work or materials delivered or services furnished by Sub-contractors or vendors prior to the effective date of the notice of termination, which amounts shall be included in the costs payable under Clause 40.7.2; and

- 40.7.4 a sum, as profit on Clause 40.7.1 above, determined by the Purchaser to be fair and reasonable; provided, however, that if it appears that the Contractor would have sustained a loss on the entire Contract, had it been completed, no profit shall be included or allowed and an appropriate adjustment shall be made reducing the amount of the settlement to reflect the indicated rate of loss; and
- 40.7.5 the reasonable costs of settlement, including accounting, legal, clerical and other expenses reasonably necessary for the preparation of settlement claims and supporting data with respect to the terminated portion of the Contract and for the termination and settlement of Sub-contracts there under, together with reasonable storage, transportation, and other costs incurred in connection with the protection, or disposition of property allocable to this Contract.
- 40.8 The total sum to be paid to the Contractor under Clause 40.7 shall not exceed the total Contract price as reduced by the amount of payments otherwise made and as further reduced by the Contract price of Work not terminated.
- 40.9 Except for normal spoilage, and except to the extent that the Purchaser shall have otherwise expressly assumed the risk of loss, there shall be excluded from the amounts payable to the Contractor, as provided in Clause 40.7 above, the fair value, as determined by the Purchaser, of property which is destroyed, lost, stolen, or damaged so as to become undeliverable to the Purchaser, or to a buyer pursuant to Clause 40.3.7 above.
- 40.10 The Contractor shall have the right to dispute, under the Clause 41 (Disputes), any determination made by the Purchaser under Clauses 40.5 and 40.7, except that if the Contractor has failed to submit his claim within the time provided in Clause 40.5 and has failed to request extension of such time, the Contractor shall be foreclosed from his right to dispute said determination. In any case where the Purchaser has made a determination of the amount due under Clauses 40.5 and 40.7, the Purchaser shall pay the Contractor the following:

- 40.10.1 if there is no right of appeal hereunder or if no timely appeal has been taken, the amount so determined by the Purchaser, or
- 40.10.2 if an appeal has been taken, the amount finally determined on such appeal.
- 40.11 In arriving at the amount due to the Contractor under this Clause there shall be deducted:
 - 40.11.1 all unliquidated advance or other payments on account theretofore made to the Contractor, applicable to the terminated portion of this Contract;
 - 40.11.2 any claim which the Purchaser may have against the Contractor in connection with this Contract; and
 - 40.11.3 the agreed price for, or the proceeds of the sale of, any materials, Work, or other things acquired by the Contractor or sold, pursuant to the provisions of this Clause, and not otherwise recovered by or credited to the Purchaser.
- 40.12 If the termination hereunder is partial, prior to the settlement of the terminated portion of this Contract, the Contractor may file with the Purchaser, in accordance with Clause 16 (Changes), a request in writing for an equitable adjustment of the price or prices relating to the continued portion of the Contract (the portion not terminated by the notice of termination), and such equitable adjustment as may be agreed upon shall be made in such price or prices.
- 40.13 The Purchaser may from time to time, under such terms and conditions as it may prescribe, make partial payments and payments on account against costs incurred by the Contractor in connection with the terminated portion of this Contract whenever in the opinion of the Purchaser the aggregate of such payments shall be within the amount to which the Contractor will be entitled hereunder. If the total of such payment is in excess of the amount finally agreed or determined to be due under this Clause, such excess shall be payable by the Contractor to the Purchaser upon demand, together with interest calculated using the average of the official base rate(s) per annum of the deposit facility rate as notified by the European Central Bank or such other official source as may be determined by the Purchaser, for the period from the date the excess is received by the Contractor to the date such excess is repaid to the Purchaser, provided, however, that no interest shall be charged with respect to any such excess payment attributed to a reduction in the Contractor's claim by reason of retention or other disposition of termination inventory until ten days after the date of such retention or disposition or such

later date as determined by the Purchaser by reason of the circumstances.

40.14 Unless otherwise provided for in this Contract, the Contractor, from the effective date of termination and for a period of three years after final settlement under this Contract, shall preserve and make available to the Purchaser at all reasonable times at the office of the Contractor, but without direct charge to the Purchaser, all his books, records, documents, computer files and other evidence bearing on the costs and expenses of the Contractor under this Contract and relating to the work terminated hereunder, or, to the extent approved by the Purchaser, photographs, micro-photographs, or other authentic reproductions thereof.

41. <u>DISPUTES</u>

- 41.1 Except to the extent to which special provision is made elsewhere in the Contract, all disputes, differences or questions which are not disposed of by agreement between the Parties to the Contract with respect to any matter arising out of or relating to the Contract, other than a matter as to which the decision of the Contracting Authority under the Contract is said to be final and conclusive, shall be decided by the Contracting Authority. The Contracting Authority shall reduce his decision to writing and mail or otherwise furnish a copy thereof to the Contractor.
- 41.2 The Contracting Authority shall not proceed with the evaluation and decision in respect of any claim until and unless the Contractor has submitted the attestation as foreseen in Clause 18 (Claims), as well as the complete proof and evidence of the claim (either by submission or by identification of the relevant documentation).
- 41.3 The Contracting Authority's decision shall be final and conclusive unless, within 30 Days from the date of receipt of such copy, the Contractor mails or otherwise furnishes to the Contracting Authority his decision to open arbitration proceedings in accordance with the Clause 42 (Arbitration). The burden of proof for both receipt and delivery of such documentation shall be by signed and dated registered mail receipt or by hand receipt as acknowledged and signed by the Contracting Authority.
- 41.4 Pending final decision of a dispute, the Contractor shall proceed diligently with the performance of the Contract, unless otherwise instructed by the Contracting Authority.

42. ARBITRATION

42.1 Within a period of thirty days from the date of receipt of the notification referred to in Clause 41.3 above, the Parties shall jointly appoint an arbitrator. In the event of failure to appoint an arbitrator, the dispute or disputes shall be submitted to an Arbitration Tribunal consisting of three arbitrators, one being

appointed by the Purchaser, another by the other contracting party and the third, who shall act as President of the Tribunal, by these two arbitrators. Should one of the Parties fail to appoint an arbitrator during the fifteen days following the expiration of the first period of thirty days, or should the two arbitrators be unable to agree on the choice of the third member of the Arbitration Tribunal within thirty days following the expiration of the said first period, the appointment shall be made, within twenty-one days, at the request of the Party instituting the proceedings, by the Secretary General of the Permanent Court of Arbitration at The Hague.

- 42.2 Regardless of the procedure concerning the appointment of this Arbitration Tribunal, the third arbitrator will have to be of a nationality different from the nationality of the other two members of the Tribunal.
- 42.3 Any arbitrator must be of the nationality of any one of the member states of NATO and shall be bound by the rules of security in force within NATO.
- 42.4 Any person appearing before the Arbitration Tribunal in the capacity of an expert witness shall, if he is of the nationality of one of the member states of NATO, be bound by the rules of security in force within NATO. If he is of another nationality, no NATO classified documents or information shall be communicated to him.
- 42.5 An arbitrator, who, for any reason whatsoever, ceases to act as an arbitrator, shall be replaced under the procedure laid down in Clause 42.1 above.
- 42.6 The Contractor agrees to submit to the Arbitration Tribunal only such issues, facts, evidence and proof which the Contractor had beforehand identified and submitted to the Contracting Authority for decision in accordance with Clause 41 (Disputes). The jurisdictional authority of the Arbitration Tribunal shall be restricted to consider only those identical issues, facts, evidence and proof so identified and submitted to the Contracting Authority.
- 42.7 The Purchaser likewise agrees to restrict its submissions only to the information on which the Contracting Authority based its decision and not to introduce new information and arguments which cannot reasonably be deduced or inferred from the written decision of the Contracting Authority in response to the original dispute.
- 42.8 The Arbitration Tribunal will take its decisions by a majority vote. It shall decide where it will meet and, unless it decides otherwise, shall follow the arbitration procedures of the International Chamber of Commerce in force at the date of signature of the present Contract.
- 42.9 The awards of the arbitrator or of the Arbitration Tribunal shall be final and there shall be no right of appeal or recourse of any kind. These awards shall

determine the apportionment of the arbitration expenses.

42.10 Pending final decision of a dispute, the Contractor shall proceed diligently with the performance of the Contract, unless otherwise instructed by the Contracting Authority.

43. <u>SEVERABILITY</u>

43.1 If one or more of the provisions of this Contract is declared to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect under any applicable law, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be affected. Each of the Parties shall use its best efforts to immediately and in good faith negotiate a legally valid replacement provision.

44. <u>APPLICABLE LAW</u>

44.1 This Contract shall be governed, interpreted and construed in accordance with the private contract law of the Kingdom of Belgium.

ANNEX 1 TO GENERAL PROVISONS: PURCHASER'S PRICING PRINCIPLES

A. General

- 1. With regard to all actions included in Clause 19," Pricing of Changes, Amendments and Claims", the Parties agree that the Purchaser's Pricing Principles contained herein shall govern.
- 2. As may be requested by the Purchaser, the Contractor shall provide documentation that the standards or principles employed in the submission of cost or pricing data are in conformance with governing national policies and regulation. The Contractor, when submitting a price proposal based upon national standards and regulations, shall provide a point of contact within the national body governing such standards and regulations in order to allow Purchaser verification and audit.
- 3. Where such conformance cannot be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Purchaser, the Purchaser's Pricing Principles will govern.
- 4. The Contractor shall clearly state whether national standards and rules or the Purchaser's Pricing Principles and formats are the basis for the price proposal.
- 5. Whether national standards or Purchaser pricing principles are applied, all cost and pricing data shall be verifiable, factual and include information reasonably required to explain the estimating process.
- 6. The Contractor shall also incorporate provisions corresponding to those mentioned herein in all sub-contracts, and shall require price and cost analysis provisions be included therein.
- B. Purchaser's Pricing Principles

1. <u>Allowable cost</u>

A cost is allowable for consideration by the Purchaser if the following conditions are fulfilled:

(a) it is incurred specifically for the Contract or benefits both the Contract and other work or is necessary to the overall operation of the business although a direct relationship to any particular product or service cannot be established and is allocated to them in respective proportion according to the benefit received;

i. Direct Costs

A direct cost is any cost which can be identified specifically with a particular cost objective as generally accepted. Direct costs are not limited to items which are incorporated in the end product as material or labour.

ii. Indirect Costs

An indirect cost is one which is not readily subject to treatment as a direct cost. When presented these costs shall be accumulated in logical cost groupings in accordance with sound accounting principles and the Contractor's established practices. An indirect cost may be allocated to more than one final cost objective. An indirect cost shall not be allocated to a final cost objective if other costs incurred for the same purpose, in like circumstances, have been included as a direct cost of that or any other final cost objective. Such costs shall be presented as overhead rates and be applied to each related direct cost grouping.

- (b) The Contractor shall specify the allocation of costs to either of the cost groupings. The method by which costs are accumulated and distributed as part of direct or indirect costs cannot be modified during the duration of the Contract.
- (c) It is reasonable and expedient in its nature and amount and does not exceed that which would be incurred by an ordinary prudent person in the conduct of competitive business;
- (d) It is not liable to any limitations or exclusion as to types or amounts of cost items as set forth herein.
- (e) The Purchaser will review other costs presented against the contract and will determine if they would be allowable.
- 2. <u>Unallowable Costs</u>

In general all costs which cannot be shown by the contractor to be directly or indirectly of benefit to the Contract are totally unallowable. Examples of such costs are, among others:

- (a) Advertising costs
- (b) Costs of remuneration, having the nature of profit sharing.
- (c) Costs of maintaining, repairing and housing idle and excess facilities.

(d) Fines and penalties as well as legal and administrative expenses resulting from a violation of laws and regulations.

(e) Losses on other contracts or on expected follow-on contracts

(f) Costs incurred for the creation of reserves for general contingencies or other reserves (e.g. for bad debts, including losses).

(g) Losses on bad debts, including legal expenses and collection costs in connection with bad debts.

(h) Costs incurred to raise capital.

(i) Gains and losses of any nature arising from the sale or exchange of capital assets other than depreciable property.

- (j) Taxes on profits.
- (k) Contractual penalties incurred.
- (I) Commissions and gratuities.
- (m) Interest on borrowings.

3. <u>Rates and Factors</u>

- (a) The Contractor shall inform the Purchaser of his rates and factors the basis upon which they were computed.
- (b) If the Contractor's rates and factors for similar contracts placed with national or international public services have not been established or approved by a government agency or an agency accepted by his government, the Contractor shall provide the necessary data to support the proposed rates.
- (c) The term "provisional " used in the title of a rate or factor means a tentative rate established for interim billing purposes pending negotiation and agreement to the final rate or factor.
- (d) A rate or factor is pre-determined if it is fixed before or during a certain period and based on (estimated) costs to be incurred during this period. A rate or factor is post-determined if it is fixed after a certain period and based on costs actually incurred during this period. Pre-determined rates or factors shall be agreed upon as final rates whenever possible; otherwise the provisions of paragraph 3c above shall apply pending agreement to post-determined rates or factors.
- (e) Such rates or factors shall be determined on the basis of Contractor's properly supported actual cost experience.
- (f) If the rates or factors of the Contractor for similar contracts placed by national or international public services have been established or approved by a government agency or an agency accepted by his government and the Contractor proposes the application of these rates, he shall state the name and address of the agency which has accepted or approved the rates and the period for which they were established. If he proposes rates which vary from the rates mentioned above, he shall furthermore provide a justification for the difference.

4. Profit/Benefit

- (a) Over the entire life cycle of a given acquisition, Profit and/or Benefit may be subject to negotiation.
- (b) Subcontracting profit/benefit amounts are dependent upon the size, nature and oversight needs of the subcontract(s) the prime contractor will use for work performance period.
- (c) Profit/benefit is considered by the Purchaser to be directly related to the anticipated risk of the Contractor during the performance of the Contract.

NATO UNCLASSIFIED IFB-CO-14687-AFORS



NATO Communications and Information Agency Agence OTAN d'information et de communication

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS

ALLIANCE AND MISSIONS IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM (AMIS) VERSION 2 FOR RESOLUTE SUPPORT (RS) – MOBILE ACCESS VERIFICATION SYSTEM

STATEMENT OF WORK
1. INTRODUCTION

- 1.1. This document details Contractor's obligations with respect to the performance of work under the Contract.
- 1.2. Purpose of the Contract. The purpose of this Contract is to provide handheld computer equipment to the Resolute Support Mission in Afghanistan. This is a Requirements Contract for COTS biometric handheld devices and ancillary equipment. The Contractor shall provide the items specified in the attached technical specifications document (Annex-A of this document, documenting the manner, and at the times and place, stated in the Contract).
- 1.3. The contract consists of a firm fixed-price requirement with definite quantities of equipment to be delivered according to the delivery schedule set in the Schedule of Supplies and Services.

2. PROGRAMME SCHEDULE FOR DELIVERIES

2.1. Items specified in the Schedule of Supplies and Services shall be delivered by the Contractor in the quantities and at the time and place specified in the referred Section.

3. AFORS BIOMETRIC HANDELD DEVICES

- 3.1. General
 - 3.1.1. This section defines the general requirements that shall apply to all AFORS Biometric Handheld Equipment provided under this Contract.
- 3.2. Hardware
 - 3.2.1. The Contractor shall provide the government/commercial off-theshelf (GOTS/COTS) Hardware equipment that meets the requirements specified in Annex A to this Statement of Work for the Biometric Handheld Devices.

4. ACCEPTANCE AND TESTING PROCEDURES

- 4.1. Testing
 - 4.1.1. The Contractor shall perform all inspection and testing of the product necessary to demonstrate conformity with contract requirements, and shall maintain sufficient inspection and test records to demonstrate the conformity of the products to contract requirements. This excludes the Purchaser compatibility testing of the CLIN 1 test units (see Paras 4.2.3).
 - 4.1.2. The Contractor is solely responsible for the quality of all products

Book II, Part IV

he provides to the Purchaser.

- 4.1.3. The equipment procured in the frame of this contract shall meet or exceed IP67 rating:
 - Protected from dust;
 - Protected against the effects of immersion in water to depth between 15 cm and 1 meter;

providing appropriate details for each test method and results in accordance with the relevant requirements defined in the attached SRS.

- 4.2. Delivery and Acceptance
 - 4.2.1. Requirements of AQAP-2131, NATO Quality Assurance Requirements for Final Inspection shall apply, but the Purchaser will normally not make use of Government Quality Assurance services but reserves the right to do so.
 - 4.2.2. The Purchaser's Inspection/Acceptance will be performed at the delivery location.
 - 4.2.3. The Purchaser will test the first lot (CLIN 1 Schedule of Supply and Services) to evaluate if the equipment is interoperable with the AMIS verification system software. The Purchaser will advise the Contractor regarding delivery of the CLIN 2 units once the Purchaser testing of the CLIN 1 items has been successfully completed.

5. INTEGRATED LOGISTIC SUPPORT

- 5.1. General
 - 5.1.1. This section outlines the general ILS requirements of this Contract.
- 5.2. Technical Data
 - 5.2.1. The Contractor shall provide a set of data for all the items delivered.
 - 5.2.2. The set of data shall comprise the following categories:
 - 5.2.2.1. Hardware, including main equipment, spare parts (where applicable) and installation materiel;
- 5.2.2.2.Software, includingCOTSrelatedsoftwareandBook II, Part IVNATO UNCLASSIFIEDPage 3

developmental software;

- 5.2.2.3. Documentation, including COTS documentation and technical publications/manuals.
- 5.2.3. The set of data shall be provided in MS-Excel file.
- 5.2.4. The set of data shall be sent to the POC two (2) weeks before scheduled Site Acceptance Testing (SAT). Required changes shall be recorded during the acceptance process and fed back to the data for final reissue.
- 5.2.5. The Contractor shall deliver the set of data in accordance with the following table:

Field	Description				
Project	is a string of characters used to uniquely identify a Project and to differentiate it from				
Identifier	other Projects.				
Contract	is a string of characters used to uniquely identify a Contract and to differentiate it from other Contracts				
Identifier	from other Contracts.				
CLIN	Contract Line Item Number (number-10 digits maximum). Sequence number				
	assigned to a particular line item in a given contract. The combination CLIN-Contract				
	No. shall always be unique.				
OEM Part	is a string of characters that are unique to the issuing organization which is used to				
identifier	designate a HW or SW Part As Designed and to differentiate it from other designed				
	parts.				
	Part Number given to this item by the original manufacturer.				
OEM Part	is a word or phrase by which the breakdown element is known and can be easily				
Name	referenced				
OEM	is a string of characters used to uniquely identify an organization and to differentiate				
Identifier	it from other organizations.				
	Code of the Company that has manufactured this item. This is an internationally				
	recognized 5-digit code which is unique to that company. (CAGE Code)				
NSN	NATO Stock Number (number-13 digits). Identifies an item codified by one of the				
	NATO countries' National Codification Bureaus. It shall always be linked to at least				
	one part number with the corresponding manufacturer code (manc). It is				
	recommended that the Contractor system integrator requests codification from the				
	National Codification Bureau of the original manufacturer's country. If NSN is known				
	prior to system delivery it shall be added in this field.				
Vendor Part	If any				
identifier					
	is a string of characters that are unique to the issuing organization which is used to				
	designate a HW or SW Part As Designed and to differentiate it from other designed				
	parts.				
	Part Number given to this item by the vendor.				

Book II, Part IV

Field	Description			
Vendor Part	If any			
Name				
	is a word or phrase by which the breakdown element is known and can be easily			
	referenced			
Vendor	is a string of characters used to uniquely identify an organization and to differentiate			
Identifier	it from other organizations.			
	Code of the Company that has manufactured this item. This is an internationally			
	recognized 5-digit code which is unique to that company.			
Weight Unit	(e.g.: kg, g)			
of Measure				
Unit Weight	Weight of the item packed (gross weight)			
(packed)				
Unit Weight	Weight of the item unpacked (net weight)			
(unpacked)				
Dimensions	(e.g.: m, cm, mm)			
Unit of				
Measure				
Length	Item packed length			
Width	Item packed width			
Height	Item packed height			
0				
Quantity	is the amount of a product variant included in a contract			
	Enter the quantity of the product variant included in a contract.*Note: Default value			
	of 0			
	Shows the quantity of this item ordered as individual item in this contract, i.e. if it is			
	not delivered built-in in another unit. In case the item is not ordered as individual			
	item or as spare unit but is built-in in another assembly, enter "0" (zero) in this field			
	*Note: Serialised items shall only have a quantity of 1			
Failure Rate	For a particular interval, the total number of failures within a			
i andre Nate	population of an item divided by the total functional life of the population			
	during the measurement interval.			
	Assumption measurement intervals: 1,000,000 hours			
Failure Rate	The source of the failure rates.			
Data Source	Failure rate data can be obtained from sources such as appropriate			
	reliability predictions, test and evaluation results, field			
	data from past systems of similar design and environmental use, or			
	failure rate data sources such as MIL-HDBK-217 etc.			
Part Logistics	is a support classification that defines the role of a hardware or software part as			
Category	designed in the context of product support.			
	End Item			
	System Subsystem			
	Hardware Maintenance Significant Items (MSI) to be split into the			
	following categories:			

Field	Description				
Field	 Description LS (Statistical Life LRUs) such as Computers, Power PCs, Switches, Routers, IF modules, RF modules, Breakers, Power Supplies, Monitors, Modems, Power Amplifiers etc. LL (Limited Life LRUs) such as Batteries, flexible waveguides, oscillators, II (Insurance Items) like docking stations, Keyboards, Mice, Cables, mechanical parts (e.g. Racks, drawers), simple E/M parts (e.g. patch panels,) C[T] (Technical Consumables) such as fuses, gas dischargers cartridges, surge protection devices, lamps, bulbs, leds etc. C[NI] (Non-Technical Consumables) such as POL (Petrols, Oils, Lubricants), water, gas, C[G] (Generic Consumables) like printer cartridges, toners, printers' paper, AP (Attaching Parts) like washers, gaskets (not EMI), nuts, bolts, screws, etc. Software (SW) to be split into the following categories: SWA (Application Software) such as Contractors' developed Application SW, COTS Application SW (e.g. MS Office, Adobe Acrobat etc.) SWO (Software Operating Systems) such as Linux, Unix, MS Windows, LynxOS, Android, IOS etc. Firmware Device drivers Support equipment and tools CHT (Common Hand Tool) CSE (Common Support Equipment) PSE (Peculiar Support Equipment) 				
	 Facility (Test Facility, Operational facility, Training facility, Depot facility) Training Equipment 				
Hardware Part Repairability	 Training Equipment is a support classification which defines whether the Hardware Part As Designed is repairable from a technical perspective (eg, a vendor/supplier standpoint) independent of customer maintenance concepts. Classifier: repairable non-repairable NA (Not applicable) 				
Procurement	For non-repairable and repairable parts. Time needed to procure the item				
Lead Time Turn Around	To be provided in calendar days				
Time	For repairable parts Mandatory for repairable items only, not applicable for non-repairable items. This is the internal TAT (from reception of the item until the declaration of ready to ship). To be provided in calendar days.				
Breakdown Element	is a string of characters used to uniquely identify a Breakdown Element and to differentiate it from other Breakdown Elements that comprise a product.				
Identifier	Note: Can be used to establish a hierarchical structure of the technical system.				

Field	Description			
Breakdown	is a word or phrase by which the breakdown element is known and can be easily			
Element	referenced.			
Name				
Parent	is a string of characters used to identify the parent of the Breakdown Element			
Breakdown				
Element				
Identifier				
Currency	Currency (text-3 digits). International 3-digit code (ISO) representing the currency in			
	which the item purchase price (or the estimated value) is expressed.			
Price	Item Price (number-11 digits). Unit price with 2 decimals.			
Warranty	Warranty Expiration Date (date: DD/MM/YY). Shows the date on which the warranty			
Expiration	of this item expires, which is usually N days after delivery of the item. If delivery is			
Date	scheduled for a certain date, warranty expiration date = delivery date + warranty			
	period in days.			

- 5.3. Technical Documentation
 - 5.3.1. The Contractor shall deliver operator and maintenance manuals for all hardware and software delivered.
 - 5.3.2. The Operator Manual(s) and Maintenance Manual(s) shall be in accordance with the best commercial practice and preferably compliant to the international specification for the procurement and production of technical publications S1000D.
 - 5.3.3. The Operator Manual(s) shall detail all the procedures to switch on/off, set up, customize, operate and initiate troubleshooting of the delivered hardware and software.
 - 5.3.4. The Maintenance Manual(s) shall describe the required maintenance actions for scheduled maintenance (preventive maintenance), for unscheduled maintenance (corrective maintenance), for troubleshooting. The Maintenance Manual(s) shall also provide instructions for removal and for installation of software and shall have a part list for all replaceable items.
 - 5.3.5. The documentation shall be provided at least in electronic format.
 - 5.3.6. All documentation shall be in the English language
- 5.4. Packaging
 - 5.4.1. The Contractor shall package and transform all supplied items in accordance with the best commercial practices for the types of supplies involved. This shall include hardware items, software items and documentation.

- 5.4.2. The packaging for deliverables shall be as follows:
 - 5.4.2.1. Equipment. The main equipment to be procured comprises accessories shall normally be packaged in standard trade packs delivered by the manufacturer. For those repairable items that will be returned to a store/repair location, suitable re-usable packaging may be provided to ensure that they arrive at their destination secure and undamaged during transit.
 - 5.4.2.2. Software supports (CDs, memory cards etc.). In order to avoid x-ray and magnetic damage, these items shall be wrapped and packaged in reinforced cardboard boxes as per standard trade packs.
 - 5.4.2.3. Documentation. Packaging shall be standard trade packs.
- 5.4.3. The Contractor shall supply packing lists for each consignment to allow for easy identification and mapping against the deliverables stated in the Schedule of Supplies and Services.
- 5.4.4. Three packing lists shall be provided for each individual package/pallet as follows:
 - 5.4.4.1. Two copies affixed outside in a sealed/weatherproofed enclosure
 - 5.4.4.2. One copy inside the package/pallet
- 5.4.5. The packing list shall include the following:

Serial	Requirement
1	The shipping Address
2	Package number
3	Contract Number
4	CLIN Number as per Schedule of Supply and Services
5	Item Description
6	Part Number
7	Serial Number
8	Quantity
9	Weight and Volume details
10	Box number and number of boxes in the consignment
11	Name and address of the Contractor, Purchaser and Consignor

5.4.6. In addition to standard commercial marking, all shipped packages will show on a nameplate affixed outside the Project Name, contract number and shipping address and clearly marked with the text "AFORS EQUIPMENT – NATO PROPERTY".

Book II, Part IV

- 5.5. Handling and Storage
 - 5.5.1. The Contractor is responsible for the availability of proper storage space and availability of material handling equipment that may be required for the equipment shipped to the destination/location.
 - The Purchaser cannot be held responsible for any delays in 5.5.2. implementation in the case of unavailability of facilities or materials, and the Contractor shall be solely responsible to acquire alternative facilities/material to assure proper storage, handling etc.
- 5.6. Transportation
 - The Contractor shall be responsible for all charges relating to 5.6.1. storage, damage and ancillary costs in the transporting of all the items and supplies. Any shipment loss shall be the responsibility of the Contractor.
 - 5.6.2. The Purchaser shall not be liable for any storage, damage or any other charges involved in such transportation of supplies prior to Acceptance.
 - 5.6.3. All items shall be delivered at Contractor's expense.
 - 5.6.4. Deliverables received at NCI Agency facilities shall remain under Contractor's responsibility until formal acceptance.
 - 5.6.5. The Contractor shall ensure the timely request of Customs Form 302 through the Purchaser's ILS PoC fifteen (15) working days before a shipment. A Customs Form 302 is required for duty free import/export of supplies. Following receipt of the request by the Purchaser's ILS PoC, normally a maximum of three working days is required for the issue of the form. This form is not required for movements within the European Union.
 - 5.6.6. These forms have to be originals and cannot therefore be faxed but have to be mailed or sent by mail/express courier. In case that an express courier has to be used to ensure that the form is available in time before shipment, all associated costs shall be the responsibility of the Contractor.
 - 5.6.7. The written request for a 302 form shall contain the following information:

Serial	Requirement
1	Purchaser Contract Number
2	Contract line Item Number (CLIN), designation and quantities
3	Destination

4	Number and gross weight
5	Consignor's and Consignee's name and address.
6	Method of shipment, i.e. road, air sea, etc.

- 5.6.8. If a country refuses to accept the Form 302 and requires the payment of customs duties, the Contractor shall immediately inform the Purchaser by the fastest means available and obtain from the Customs Officer a written statement establishing that his country refuses to accept the Form 302. Only after having received Purchaser's approval the Contractor shall pay these customs duties and the Purchaser shall reimburse the Contractor at actual cost against presentation of pertaining documents.
- 5.6.9. The Contractor shall inform forwarding agents of the availability of Form 302 and how this form is utilized to avoid the payment of customs duties. This Form 302 shall be added to the shipping documents to be provided to the carrier.
- 5.6.10. During the warranty period, repaired/exchanged goods shall be delivered directly to their original sites unless otherwise instructed by the Purchaser.
- 5.6.11. During the warranty period, all supplies covered under this Contract shall be transported to and from all destination addresses at the expense of the Contractor.
- 5.7. Delivery management
 - 5.7.1. The Contractor shall prepare and maintain a delivery schedule.
 - 5.7.2. Ten (10) working days prior to the delivery of any shipment of supplies, the Contractor shall provide Notice of Shipment to the Purchaser and to such other persons as are designated, in accordance with the instruction of the Purchaser.
 - 5.7.3. The Point Of Contact (POC) shall be the Program Manager (PM) unless otherwise specified
 - 5.7.4. The POC will take delivery of the shipped goods and allow for their storage awaiting installation by the Contractor.
 - 5.7.5. Delivery, unless otherwise specified, will be to a single location:

NCI Agency

Oude Waalsdorperweg 61

(P.O. Box 174 2501 CD)

2597 AK The Hague, Netherlands Attn: [TBD]

AFORS Project

Tel: +31 (0)70 [TBD]

E-mail: [TBD]

- 5.7.6. The Purchaser Point of Contact (POC) shall be notified of all impending deliveries prior to their shipment. The notification shall include:
 - 5.7.6.1. All details of the shipped item as per Packing Lists.
 - 5.7.6.2. Reception instructions.
 - 5.7.6.3. An inspection and inventory check-up form.
- 5.7.7. The Contractor, as indicated in the reception instructions, shall request that no package be opened, even to conduct a visual inspection, unless written permission has been given.
- 5.7.8. The POC shall be faxed a copy of the tailored reception instructions, at least by the date the shipping notice is given. The reception instructions will include a reception check-out form to be used to inspect and inventory the received shipment.
- 5.7.9. The Contractor shall acknowledge that no liability of received goods exist for the Purchaser until acceptance of the deliverable.
- 5.7.10. The Contractor shall expect that Purchaser designated site personnel will be able to carry out a visual inspection of the received items in order to identify any external indications of damage. This will allow the Contractor to initiate a claim for damage to package content to the shipping insurance.
- 5.7.11. The Contractor shall acknowledge that the Purchaser representative cannot be held liable for not having reported any damage on received items.
- 5.8. Warranty
 - 5.8.1. The Contractor shall provide detailed handling instructions, including help-desk or other Point of Contact information, to be contacted in case of a warranty claim.
 - 5.8.2. The warranty shall start at the date of the acceptance of the equipment at the delivery destination site.
 - 5.8.3. The warranty shall include cost of parts repaired and manpower.

- 5.8.4. The Contractor shall provide shipment address for faulty equipment to the Purchaser. The shipment of faulty equipment to the Contractor is at the expense of the Purchaser. The shipment of repaired or replaced equipment from the Contractor to the Purchaser shall be at the expense of the Contractor.
- 5.8.5. The Contractor shall further be responsible for the provision of any alternatives or superseding items should the original part be no longer available during the Warranty period, ensuring form, fit and functional requirements.
- 5.9. Quality assurance
 - 5.9.1. The Contractor shall have addressed the QA/QC he intends to apply to this project and shall describe the internal process for the quality review of the deliverables before their release to the Purchaser.
- 5.10. Technical support
 - 5.10.1. The Contractor shall provide, within the firm fixed price of this contract, technical support via telephone or voice over internet protocol during the CLIN 1 Purchaser compatibility testing (see Para 4.2.3) for up to a maximum of 20 support hours. This Contractor technical support shall be provided during the Contractor's normal business hours.

NATO UNCLASSIFIED



NATO Communications and Information Agency Agence OTAN d'information et de communication

IFB-CO-14687-AFORS

ALLIANCE AND MISSIONS IDENTIFICATION SYSTEM (AMIS) VERSION 2 FOR RESOLUTE SUPPORT (RS) – MOBILE ACCESS VERIFICATION SYSTEM

STATEMENT OF WORK ANNEX A

SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS SPECIFICATION (SRS)

NATO UNCLASSIFIED

SOW, Annex A, Page A-1

DOCUMENT CONTROL PAGE

VERSION HISTORY

Version	Author	Date	Reason for Change	Superseded Document

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1	Introduction	4
2	Hardware	4
3	Software	14

1 Introduction

- 1.1 This document specifies the technical requirements for the AFORS Mobile Access Verification System (NIACS) that will be part of the Alliance and Mission Identification System Ver. 2 for Resolute Support (AMIS).
- 1.2 The Commercial/Military/Government Off-The-Shelf (C/M/GOTS) equipment provided under this Contract shall meet or exceed the requirements identified herein for the respective Contract Line Item.

2 Hardware

2.1 General

- 2.1.1 All devices under this Contract shall be capable of meet or exceed the following minimum capabilities and standards:
 - 2.1.1.1 The system's mobile device shall record all operations taken by the operator or the device that are related to the system. This shall include operator actions, such as logon, logoff, card scan, etc., as well as system actions, such as start-up, database update, logfile sent, etc.
 - 2.1.1.2 The system shall provide a ruggedized hand held device that has the ability to synchronise in real time with the identity management database, whilst having the ability to work offline in the event that connectivity to the database is lost or there is a power outage. The device shall adhere to the following minimum standards:
 - Meet or exceed IP67 rating.
 - Run Android 4.4 or above.
 - 5" or larger display with minimum 1280x720 pixels.
 - Extended battery capable of eight hours of continuous operations (minimum 3.7V, 4,500 mAh, Li-ion)
 - 1GB RAM/8GB ROM/64GB MicroSD card.
 - WiFi (802.11 a/b/g/n), Bluetooth Class II (4.0), and Cellular capable (HSPA+/HPSA/UMTS).
 - Embedded 1D/2D CMOS Scanner.
 - 8 megapixel camera with LED flash.
 - Integrated magnetic stripe reader (MSR).
 - ISO14443A&B/ISO15693 MiFare Reader.

- Embedded GPS.
- Compliant with STANAG 4715 and AEDP-15, NATO Biometric Data, Interchange, Watch Listing and Reporting Standard.
- 2.1.1.3 The system's mobile device shall work in online mode and offline mode.
 - In online mode, the device will communicate directly with the application's web service. This shall require either Wi-Fi or GSM connectivity to the web services.
 - In offline mode, the operator will upload a local, disconnected dataset via their NU workstation. The mobile device shall not be a member of the NU network; it will only act as a USB device connected to the workstation.
 - The system shall only allow designated mobile devices to access the system.
 - The system shall require the operator to use their card's RFID Universal ID (UID) and card PIN to access a local dataset. The device should secure the dataset as follows:
 - Encrypt the database during upload to the device and while a rest within the app.
 - Wipe the database from the device in the event of any attempted unauthorised access, after the loss of battery power, when the device is removed from a given area (GPS location), and when the database timeout period expires.
- 2.1.1.4 The system shall allow the operator to scan the/all data repositories on the card, including its barcode values, RFID UID or chip, and magstripe data.
- 2.1.1.5 The system shall provide near real-time reporting on verification data, i.e., an ad hoc report must present the most current dataset uploaded to the server.
- 2.1.1.6 The system's mobile device shall meet the same criteria as for the access verification system.
- 2.1.1.7 The system's mobile device shall record all operations taken by the operator or the device that are related to the system. This shall include operator actions, such as logon, logoff, card scan, and entitlement transaction, etc., as well as system actions, such as start-up, database update, logfile sent, etc.
- 2.1.1.8 The system's mobile device shall be capable of working with an offline dataset for up to 96 hours, i.e., the mobile device must manage all rationed items balances local and record all actions until the server connection is reestablished.

3 Software

3.1 General

- 3.1.1 Software licenses shall be floating licenses.
- 3.1.2 The Biometric mobile device shall include the following software:
 - SOTI Mobicontrol Mobile device applications client for Android.
 - Surelock mobile application for Android
- 3.1.3 Micrososft .NET Software Development Kit shall be bundled with the provided hardware.

3.2 Software License Maintenance / Renewals

- 3.2.1 All the software included in the devices should be licensed for the entire life-cycle of the hardware.
- 3.2.2 OEM upgrades of Operating System shall not create or pose risk of malfunction of installed software.